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ENGLISH

BLOM-SINGER® VOICE PROSTHESIS CLEANING SYSTEM
Please refer to the diagrams located at the front of this instruction manual.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

The Blom-Singer Voice Prosthesis Cleaning System refers to the Blom-Singer Flushing Device and the

Blom-Singer Cleaning Brush. The cleaning system is meant for use by people who have a Blom-Singer
voice prosthesis. The flushing device can be used with both indwelling and patient-changeable voice
prostheses. The cleaning brush is only for indwelling voice prostheses. The cleaning brush is available
in three sizes, corresponding to various lengths of voice prostheses (VPs): small brush (for 4mm-8mm

VPs), medium brush (for 9mm-16mm VPs), and large brush (for 18mm-22mm VPs).

INDICATIONS (Reasons to prescribe a device or perform a procedure)

The Blom-Singer Flushing Device is intended to be used to flush materials that cause blockage of
the lumen of either an indwelling or patient changeable Blom-Singer voice prosthesis while it is
positioned in the patient’s tracheoesophageal puncture (TEP; opening made by surgeon between
trachea or “windpipe” and esophagus for placement of a voice prosthesis). The Blom-Singer
Cleaning Brush is intended to be used to remove materials that cause blockage of the lumen of an
indwelling Blom-Singer voice prosthesis while it is positioned in the patient’s tracheoesophageal
puncture. Blockage of the lumen of a voice prosthesis will impair the patient’s ability to voice.

CONTRAINDICATIONS (Reasons that make it inadvisable to prescribe a particular device,
procedure or treatment)

The cleaning system is a medical device that should be used only by individuals with training in its
use and care.

Blom-Singer® Flushing Cleaning
Indwelling Voice Prostheses Device Brush
Classic, 16 & 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Advantage® (Hard Valve Assembly) 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Advantage® (Soft Valve Assembly) 16 & 20 Fr. ([ ] [ ]
Dual-Valve™, 20 Fr. (] [ )
Blom-Singer® Voice Prostheses Flushing

(patient changeable) Device

Low Pressure Voice Prosthesis, 16 & 20 Fr. [ ]

Duckbill Voice Prosthesis, 16 Fr. [ ]

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS

The qualified, trained medical professional is to instruct patients on the use and care of this
device. If there are tears, cracks, or structural damage to the cleaning devices, discontinue use. The
cleaning system is for use by a single patient only. Only use the correct size cleaning brush for
your prosthesis. Never fill the flushing device beyond one third of the stem.
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Voice Production
The voice prosthesis lumen must be kept clear of blockage to enable patients to voice.

Voice Prosthesis Dislodgement

If the voice prosthesis is accidentally dislodged from the TE puncture, immediately place a
Blom-Singer puncture dilator, or a suitable device as recommended by your clinician, of the
appropriate diameter, in the puncture to keep it from closing and/or leaking fluids. Contact your
clinician immediately. The voice prosthesis should be reinserted within 24 hours.

Care should be exercised when inserting or removing the cleaning devices to avoid accidental
displacement of the prosthesis, which could result in aspiration (inhalation) of the voice prosthesis.
In the unlikely event that this should occur, you should attempt to cough the voice prosthesis out of
the windpipe. Immediately seek medical attention if unsuccessful.

Never insert foreign objects into the voice prosthesis. Use only the Blom-Singer cleaning system.
Inserting objects other than the cleaning system may cause dislodgment of the voice prosthesis or
its components and may cause these objects to be swallowed or inhaled.

Voice Prosthesis Leakage

Always use gentle handling and pressure when cleaning the voice prosthesis to avoid deterioration
of the device and damaging internal components which could cause leakage. Recurrent leakage of
fluids through the voice prosthesis should be evaluated by your clinician soon after it is noticed.

COMPLICATIONS

Although rare, the following complications may occur with the use of the cleaning system and
some may require medical intervention. They include: Patient discomfort or tissue irritation; The
cleaning brush may pierce the tracheal or esophageal tissue causing damage; Use of a damaged
device may result in the device or components being aspirated or ingested; Contaminants
introduced into the tracheostoma, puncture or esophagus; Patient infection or cross-
contamination; Cleaning device or voice prosthesis is damaged and cannot be used. Refer to the
voice prosthesis instructions for use for voice prosthesis related complications.

VOICE PROSTHESIS CLEANING AND CARE
INSTRUCTIONS (Please refer to the diagrams located at the front of this instruction manual)

Your clinician will instruct you on the routine care and cleaning of the Blom-Singer voice prosthesis.
The user’s hands should always be washed with soap and water prior to using the cleaning system.
The cleaning system provides a means for careful cleaning of the voice prosthesis while in your TE
puncture. Cleaning of the voice prosthesis should only be done in front of a mirror with a bright
light focused directly on the stoma so that the open end of the prosthesis is clearly visible. Only

air dry or use a lint free cloth or tissue to dry the device. Use of non-lint free materials may leave
debris which can be aspirated into the airway. Do not use solvents or petroleum-based products for
cleaning or lubricating the device. These materials may damage silicone or cause the device to not
work properly.

Cleaning Brush

Prior to using the cleaning brush (diagram 1), inspect it for any structural damage; do not use a
device that is damaged. Moisten the cleaning brush in clean water before use. Carefully and gently
insert the cleaning brush fully into the indwelling voice prosthesis (diagram 3). Brush should only
be inserted up to safety stop where the bristles end (diagram 3). Never force the cleaning brush
through the voice prosthesis. Gently rotate the cleaning brush clockwise and counterclockwise
multiple times to clear the voice prosthesis lumen of blockage. After brushing, remove the cleaning
brush carefully. If the cleaning brush will not readily rotate, the voice prosthesis lumen may be
blocked and should therefore be flushed with the flushing device to loosen the materials that
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cause blockage (refer to flushing device instructions). Verify that blockage of the lumen has been
removed by voicing.

If unable to voice, repeat the cleaning procedure. If still unable to voice, contact your clinician. After
use, the cleaning brush should be inspected and any visible debris should be removed. Remove
visible debris by holding the brush under a running stream of water. After visible debris is removed,
disinfect the cleaning brush by immersion into a solution of 3% hydrogen peroxide for 1 hour.

Flushing Device

To fill the flushing device (diagram 2) with water, squeeze the bulb and then release it in water.
Shake excess water from the tip of the flushing device before flushing the voice prosthesis. Carefully
and gently insert the tip of the flushing device into the voice prosthesis until it fits completely
against the opening of the prosthesis (diagram 4). (Note: Do not flush water through the voice
prosthesis until the tip of the flushing device is properly inserted into the prosthesis, thus avoiding
leaking water into the trachea. Should a small amount of water leak into the trachea, this will cause
coughing). Squeeze the bulb on the flushing device to flush a rapid squirt of water through the
voice prosthesis. After flushing, remove the flushing device carefully. If water will not readily squirt
through the voice prosthesis, this indicates that the voice prosthesis lumen may be blocked. Allow
a few drops of water to loosen the materials that cause blockage for a few minutes and then flush
again. Verify that blockage of the lumen has been removed by voicing.

If unable to voice, repeat the cleaning procedure. If still unable to voice and using an indwelling
voice prosthesis use the cleaning brush as instructed above. If using a patient changeable voice
prosthesis, remove the voice prosthesis device, wash with a mild detergent, and rinse under a
strong flush of tap water. After use, the flushing device should be inspected and any visible debris
should be removed. Remove visible debris by holding the flushing device under a running stream
of water. After visible debris is removed, disinfect the flushing device by filling the device and
immersing it into a solution of 3% hydrogen peroxide for 1 hour.

SPECIAL STORAGE AND/OR HANDLING CONDITIONS

Only the flushing device has any special storage and/or handling conditions. It must NOT be stored
in a dark, non-aerated area.

DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS

This product is not biodegradable and must be considered contaminated upon use. Carefully
dispose of this device per local guidelines.

ORDERING INFORMATION

USA

Blom-Singer® products may be ordered directly from InHealth Technologies. TELEPHONE: Toll-Free
(800)477-5969 or (805)684-9337, Monday — Friday, 9:30 am — 7:00 pm, Eastern Standard Time.
FAX: Toll-Free (888)371-1530 or (805)684-8594. EMAIL: order@inhealth.com. ORDER ON-LINE:
www.inhealth.com. POST: InHealth Technologies, 1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918,
USA, Attention: Customer Service.

INTERNATIONAL

Please contact our customer service department for a distributor referral.

Product Complaints/EU Serious Incidents

If you are dissatisfied with the device or have any questions, please contact

productc plai inhealth.com

Telephone: +1-800-477-5969 Fax: +1-888-371-1530

Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device should be reported to Freudenberg
Medical, LLC as noted above and the competent authority of the EU Member State in which the
user and/or patient is established.
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UDHEZIME PER PERDORIMIN E SISTEMIT TE PASTRIMIT TE PROTEZES SE ZERIT BLOM-SINGER®
Ju lutemi shikoni diagramet qé gjenden né fillim té kétij manuali udhézimi.

PERSHKRIMI | PRODUKTIT

Me sistemin e pastrimit té protezés sé zérit Blom-Singer i referohemi pajisjes sé shpélarjes Blom-Singer
dhe furgés sé pastrimit Blom-Singer. Sistemi i pastrimit synohet té pérdoret nga njerézit qé kané

njé protezé zéri Blom-Singer. Pajisja e shpélarjes mund té pérdoret si me proteza permanente zéri,
ashtu edhe me proteza zéri gé¢ mund té ndryshohen nga pacienti. Furga e pastrimit shérben vetém

pér protezat permanente té zérit. Furga e pastrimit mund té jeté né tre madhési, té cilat pérkojné

me gjatési té ndryshme protezash zéri (PZ): furcé e vogél (pér PZ 4 mm-8 mm), fur¢é mesatare

(pér PZ 9 mm-16 mm) dhe furcé e madhe (pér PZ 18 mm-22 mm).

INDIKACIONE (Arsyet pse rekomandohet njé pajisje ose pse kryhet njé proceduré)

Pajisja e shpélarjes Blom-Singer éshté synuar pér té shpélaré materiale qé shkaktojné bllokimin e
lumenit té njé proteze zéri Blom-Singer qofté permanente, qofté té ndryshueshme nga pacienti,
ndérkohé qé éshté e pozicionuar né vrimén trakeoezofageale té pacientit (TEP; vrimé qé béhet nga
kirurgu midis trakesé ose "laringut" dhe ezofagut pér vendosjen e njé proteze zéri). Furca e pastrimit
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Udhézime pér pérdorimin e sistemit té pastrimit té protezés sé zérit Blom-Singer’

Blom-Singer éshté synuar pér té hequr materialet qé shkaktojné bllokimin e lumenit té njé proteze
zéri permanente Blom-Singer ndérkohé qé ajo éshté e vendosur né vrimén trakeoezofageale té
pacientit. Bllokimi i lumenit té njé proteze zéri démton aftésiné e pacientit pér té nxjerré zé.
KUNDERINDIKACIONE (Arsyet qé e béjné té pakéshillueshme rekomandimin e njé pajisjeje,
procedure ose trajtimi té caktuar)

Sistemi i pastrimit éshté njé pajisje mjekésore qé duhet té pérdoret vetém nga personat e trajnuar
pér pérdorimin e saj dhe kujdesin pér té.

Protezé permanente lom-Singer® a e shpélarjes Furca e pas!
Classic, 16 dhe 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Advantage® (Grupi i valvulés sé ngurté) 20 Fr. [ o
Advantage® (Grupi i valvulés sé buté) 16 dhe 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Dual-Valve™, 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]

Proteza zéri Blom-Singer®

(mund té ndérrohet nga pacienti)
Protezé zéri me presion té ulét, 16 dhe 20 Fr. [ ]

| Protezé zéri ornitoring, 16 Fr. [ |

PARALAJMERIME DHE MASA PARAPRAKE

Mjeku i kualifikuar dhe i trajnuar duhet t'i udhézojé pacientét lidhur me pérdorimin e késaj pajisjeje
dhe kujdesin pér té. Nése ka té cara, plasaritje ose démtime strukturore né pajisjet e pastrimit, mos
i pérdorni mé. Sistemi i pastrimit éshté synuar pér t'u pérdorur vetém nga njé pacient. Pérdorni
vetém furgén e pastrimit me madhésiné e duhur pér protezén tuaj. Mos e mbushni asnjéheré
pajisjen e shpélarjes mé shumé se njé té tretén e kércellit.

Prodhimi i zérit
Qé pacientét té nxjerrin z&, lumeni i protezés sé zérit nuk duhet té keté bllokime.

Heqja e protezés sé zérit

Nése proteza e zérit higet padashur nga carja TE, vendosni menjéheré njé dilator vrime Blom-Singer,
ose njé pajisje té pérshtatshme té rekomanduar nga mjeku, me diametrin e pérshtatshém, né

vrimé pér té mos lejuar mbylljen e saj dhe/ose rrjedhjen e léngjeve. Kontaktoni menjéheré mjekun.
Proteza e zérit duhet té rivendoset brenda 24 orésh.

Duhet té tregohet kujdes gjaté vendosjes dhe hegjes sé pajisjeve té pastrimit, me géllim gé té
shmanget lévizja aksidentale e protezés, gjé e cila mund té shkaktojé aspirim (thithje) té protezés sé
Zz€rit. Né rastin e pagjasé té késaj ndodhie, duhet té pérpigeni ta nxirrni protezén e zérit nga laringu
duke u kollitur. Kérkoni menjéheré ndihmé mjekésore nése nuk arrini ta béni dot.

Mos futni asnjéheré objekte té huaja né protezén e zérit. Pérdorni vetém sistemin e pastrimit
Blom-Singer.Vendosja e objekteve té tjera pérveg sistemit té pastrimit mund té shkaktojé hegjen e
protezés sé zérit ose té komponentéve té saj dhe mund té b kéto objekte té gélltiten ose té
thithen.

Rrjedhja e protezés sé zérit

Pérdoreni gjithnjé me kujdes dhe ushtroni presion té lehté kur e pastroni protezén e zérit, me
qéllim qé té shmangni démtimin e pajisjes dhe té komponentéve té brendshém, pasi kjo mund té
shkaktojé rrjedhje. Rrjedhja e pérséritur e léngjeve pérmes protezés sé zérit duhet té vlerésohet nga
mjeku menjéheré sapo té vihet re.
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Udhézime pér pérdorimin e sistemit té pastrimit té protezés sé zérit Blom-Singer

KOMPLIKACIONET

Megjithése té rralla, mund té ndodhin komplikacionet e méposhtme me sistemin e pastrimit dhe pér
disa prej tyre mund té jeté e nevojshme ndérhyrja mjekésore. Ndér to pérfshihen: Siklet i pacientit ose
irritim i indeve; Furca e pastrimit mund té shpojé indin trakeal ose ezofageal duke shkaktuar démtim;
Pérdorimi i njé pajisjeje té démtuar mund té béjé qé pajisja ose komponentét té thithen ose té gélltiten;
Mund té futen kontaminues né trakeostomé, vrimé ose ezofag; Infeksion ose ndérkontaminim i
pacientit; Pajisja e pastrimit ose proteza e zérit démtohet dhe nuk mund té pérdoret. Shihni udhézimet
pér pérdorimin e protezés sé zérit pér té mésuar komplikacionet gé lidhen me protezén e zérit.

PASTRIMI | PROTEZES SE ZERIT DHE KUJDESI PER TE
UDHEZIME (Ju lutemi shikoni diagramet qé gjenden né fillim té kétij manuali udhézimi)

Mjeku do t'ju udhézojé né lidhje me kujdesin dhe pastrimin e zakonshém té protezés sé zérit
Blom-Singer. Pérdoruesi duhet t'i lajé gjithnjé duart me ujé dhe sapun para se ta pérdoré sistemin

e pastrimit. Sistemi i pastrimit shérben si mjet pér té pastruar me kujdes protezén e zérit né vrimén
tuaj TE. Pastrimi i protezés sé zérit duhet té kryhet vetém pérpara njé pasqyre, me njé drité té

forté té fokusuar direkt mbi stomé, né ményré qé pjesa e hapur fundore e protezés té duket qarté.
Pér ta tharé pajisjen, thajeni vetém me ajér ose pérdorni njé lecké ose peceté té thaté pa push.
Pérdorimi i materialeve me push mund té Iéré mbetje, té cilat mund té pérthithen pérmes rrugéve

té frymémarrjes. Mos pérdorni hollues ose produkte me bazé nafte pér té pastruar ose lubrifikuar
pajisjen. Kéto materiale mund ta démtojné silikonin ose mund té béjné qé pajisja t& mos punojé miré.
Furga e pastrimit

Para se ta pérdorni furén e pastrimit (diagrami 1), kontrollojeni nése ka démtime strukturore; mos e
pérdorni pajisien nése éshté démtuar. Njomeni furcén e pastrimit me ujé té pastér para se ta pérdorni.
Vendoseni me kujdes dhe ngadalé furcén e pastrimit plotésisht brenda protezés permanente té zérit
(diagrami 3). Furca duhet té futet vetém deri te ndalesa e sigurisé, ku mbarojné gimet (diagrami 3).
Mos e shtyni asnjéheré me forcé furgén e pastrimit pérmes protezés sé zérit. Rrotullojeni disa heré

me kujdes furgén e pastrimit né drejtim orar dhe kundérorar pér ta liruar lumenin e protezés nga
bllokimet. Pas pastrimit me furcg, higeni me kujdes furcén e pastrimit. Nése furca e pastrimit nuk
rrotullohet lehté, lumeni i protezés sé zérit mund té jeté bllokuar dhe prandaj duhet té shpélahet me
pajisjen e shpélarjes, me géllim qé té lirohen materialet qé shkaktojné bllokimin (shih udhézimet pér
pajisjen e shpélarjes). Duke nxjerré z&, kontrolloni gé bllokimi i lumenit éshté hequr.

Nése nuk éshté e mundur té nxirret z&, pérsériteni procedurén e pastrimit. Nése pérséri nuk éshté

e mundur té nxirret z&, kontaktoni mjekun. Pas pérdorimit, furca e pastrimit duhet té kontrollohet,
dhe ¢do mbetje e dukshme duhet té higet. Higini mbetjet e dukshme duke e mbajtur fur¢én né ujé
té rrjedhshém. Pasi té higen mbetjet e dukshme, dezinfektojeni fur¢én e pastrimit duke e zhytur né
njé solucion me 3% peroksid hidrogjeni pér 1 oré.

Pajisja e shpélarjes

Pér ta mbushur pajisjen e shpélarjes (diagrami 2) me ujé, shtypeni balonén dhe pastaj lirojeni
brenda né ujé. Shkundeni pjesén e tepért nga maja e pajisjes sé shpélarjes para se ta shpélani
protezén e zérit. Futeni me kujdes pajisjen e shpélarjes brenda protezés sé zérit derisa té puthitet
komplet né pjesén e hapur té protezés (diagrami 4). (Shénim: Mos hidhni ujé pérmes protezés

sé zérit derisa maja e pajisjes sé shpélarjes té jeté futur si duhet brenda protezés, duke shmangur
késhtu rriedhjen e ujit né trake. Nése ndodh njé rrjedhje e vogél uji né trake, kjo do té shkaktojé
kollitje). Shtypeni balonén né pajisjen e shpélarjes pér té hedhur njé gurg té shpejté uji né protezén
e zérit. Pas shpélarjes, higeni me kujdes pajisjen e shpélarjes. Nése uji nuk kalon lirshém pérmes
protezés sé zérit, kjo tregon se lumeni i protezés sé zérit mund té jeté bllokuar. Prisni disa sekonda
qé disa pika uji té lirojné materialet gé shkaktojné bllokimin dhe pastaj béni pérséri shpélarjen.
Duke nxjerré z&, kontrolloni gé bllokimi i lumenit éshté hequr.
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Udhézime pér pérdorimin e sistemit té pastrimit té protezés sé zérit Blom-Singer’

Nése nuk éshté e mundur té nxirret z&, pérsériteni procedurén e pastrimit. Nése ende nuk éshté e
mundur té nxirret zé duke pérdorur njé protezé permanente zéri, pérdorni fur¢én e pastrimit si¢
udhézohet mé sipér. Nése pérdoret njé protezé zéri, € mund té ndryshohet nga pacienti, higeni
protezén e zérit, lajeni me detergjent té buté, dhe shpélajeni me ujé té rrjedhshém cezme me
presion. Pas pérdorimit, pajisja e shpélarjes duhet té kontrollohet, dhe nése ka mbetje té dukshme,
ato duhet té pastrohen. Higini mbetjet e dukshme duke e mbajtur pajisjen e shpélarjes né ujé té
rrjedhshém. Pasi té higen mbetjet e dukshme, dezinfektojeni pajisjen e shpélarjes duke e mbudhur
pajisjen dhe duke e zhytur né solucion me 3% peroksid hidrogjeni pér 1 oré.

KUSHTET E VECANTA PER RUAJTJEN DHE/OSE TRAJTIMIN

Vetém pajisja e shpélarjes ka kushte té vecanta pér ruajtjen dhe/ose trajtimin. NUK duhet té mbahet
né vend té errét té paajrosur.

UDHEZIME PER HEDHJEN

Ky produkt nuk éshté i biodegradueshém dhe duhet té konsiderohet i kontaminuar pas pérdorimit.
Hidheni pajisjen me kujdes duke ndjekur udhézimet vendése.

INFORMACION PER POROSITJEN

SHBA

Produktet Blom-Singer® mund té porositen direkt nga InHealth Technologies. TELEFON: Falas
(800)477-5969 ose (805)684-9337, e héné — e premte, 9:30 am — 19:00 pm, ora standarde

lindore (EST). FAKS: Falas (888)371-1530 ose (805)684-8594. EMAIL: order@inhealth.com. Porosi
né internet: www.inhealth.com. POSTE: InHealth Technologies, 1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria,
CA 93013-2918, USA, Attention: Customer Service.

NDERKOMBETARE
Ju lutemi kontaktoni me departamentin e shérbimit pér klientin pér té& marré njé referim té
distributoréve.

Ankesat pér produktet/Incid: serioze né BE
Nése nuk jeni te kenaqur me produktin ose nése keni pyetje, ju lutemi kontaktoni
productc health.com

Telefon: +1- 800 477-5969  Faks: +1-888-371-1530

Cdo incident serioz qé ndodh né lidhje me pajisjen duhet t'i raportohet Freudenberg Medical, LLC
si¢ tregohet mé sipér dhe autoritetit kompetent té shtetit anétar né BE, né té cilin ndodhet
pérdoruesi dhe/ose pacienti.
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BbJITAPCKU

BLOM-SINGER® CUCTEMA 3A MOYNCTBAHE HA MPOTE3U 3A IMAC
Buxme cxemume, pasnosnioxeHu 8 npedHAMa 4acm Ha Mosa PsKOBOOCMBO C UHCMPYKUUU.

OMUCAHUE HA NPOAYKTA

Cunictemata 3a NouMcTBaHe Ha NPoTe3u Ha Blom-Singer ce oTHacA 0 M3fienveTo 3a NpomKBaHe Ha
Blom-Singer v yeTkata 3a nouncrsaHe Blom-Singer. Cuctemara 3a nouncraaHe e npejHasHaueHa 3a
ynotpeba oT xopa, KOMTO UMaT rnacosa npotesa Blom-Singer. U3genveTo 3a npomrBaHe Moxe aa ce
M3N0N3Ba KaKTO 3a NOCTOAHHW, Taka 1 3a r1acoBM NPOTe3K, KOUTO MOraT Aa Ce CMEHAT OT NayumeHTa.
YeTkaTa 3a MOUNCTBAHE € CaMO 3a NOCTOAHHY npoTesn 3a rnac. YeTkaTa 3a noumcTBaHe ce npegnara
B TpW pa3mepa, CbOTBETCTBALLN Ha Pa3/INYHNTE OBIXKUHW Ha rNacoBun NpoTe3n (VPS)Z Marsika yeTka
(3a 4 Mm-8mm VPs), cpeaHa yeTka (3a 9Mm-16mm VPs) 1 ronama yetka (3a 18mm-22mm VPs).

MOKA3AHUA (Mpuunku 3a npefnnceaHe Ha 3AENNETO UK U3BBbPLLBAHE Ha NpoLeaypaTa)
YcTpoicToTo 3a npomunBaHe Ha Blom-Singer e npegHasHaueHo Aa ce 13nonssa 3a NpomMuBaHe

Ha BellecTBa 1 Tena, KOUTo NPUYMHABAT 3anyLBaHe Ha yMeHa Ha BrpaZieHa uin cmeHsaema ot
nauueHTa rnacosa nporesa Blomeinger, AOKaTo TA Ce Hamupa B Tpaxeoe3o¢areanHaTa nyHKUMA Ha
nauvenTa (TEM; xupypruyeH oTBOp Mexay TpaxesTa unu,auxatenHara Tpb6a“ v XpaHoNpoBoAa 3a
nocTaBAHe Ha rnacoBa npoTesa). MouncTsalyata Yetka Blom-Singer e npegHa3HaueHa Aa ce n3nonssa
3a OTCTpaHABaHe Ha BeLecTsa 1 Tena, KOUTO MPUUMHABAT 3anyluBaHe Ha lymeHa Ha Blom rnacosa
npoTesa 3a obuTaBaHe, JOKATO Ce MO3NLMOHNPa B TpaxeoesodareasiHa MyHKUMA Ha NaLMeHTa.
3aI'IyLLIBaHeTO Ha lymeHa Ha rnacosarta nporesa Bnolwasa CnocobHoOCTTa Ha nauyneHTa Aa usgaea rnac.

MPOTUBOMOKA3AHUA (MpuumnHuM, KOUTO Ca NPOTVBOMOKa3aHW 3a NpeAnMCcBaHeTo Ha
onpefieneHo yCTPOIICTBO, MpoLieaypa Ui NieyeHue)

Cuctemata 3a NOYMCTBaHe € MeAVLIMHCKO U3aenve, KoeTo TpabBsa fja ce U3non3Ba camo OT L,
KOWTO ca 0byyeHV fja ro non3sar v NoAAbPKaAT.
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Mpomueawo YeTka 3a

Blom-Singer® BrpageHu nporesu 3a rnac yCTpoIicTBO novyncrBaHe
Classic, 16 1 20 Fr. [ ]

Advantage® (Tebpg knanat) 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Advantage® (Mek knanas) 16 v 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Dual Valve™, 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Blom-Singer® Fnacosu npotesn Mpomueawo

(cmeHsema oT nayueHTa) YCTPOWICTBO

MacoBa npoTesa ¢ H1CKO HanAraxe, 16 n 20 Fr. [}

Mnocka rnacosa npotesa, 16 Fr. [ ]

NPEAYNPEXAEHUA U NPEANA3HU MEPKU

KeanudnumpaH 1 0byyeH MEAULIMHCKN NepcoHan TpABBa Aa NHCTPYKTIPa NaLMeHTUTe Kak Aa
13M0/I3BaT U MOAABPXKAT TOBA YCTPONCTBO. AKO MMa PasKbCBaHUA, MyKHATUHN UK CTPYKTYPHM
YBPEXAaHNsA Ha MOYNCTBALLMTE YCTPOIICTBA, NpekpaTeTe ynotpebara. CucTemara 3a nouncTBaHe
TpsbBa fja ce 13MoNI3Ba CamMo OT eAVH MaLMeHT. V3nonssaiite camo NpasuiHaTa YeTka 3a
no4yncTBaHe Ha pa3sMmepa 3a BawlaTta nportesa. Hwvikora He HanbnBaiiTe n3genneTo 3a npoMmueaHe
OTBb/] €/jHa TPeTa OT CTE6/IOTO.

ﬂpoussoncrso Harnac
ﬂyMeH'bT Ha rnacosara npote3a Tpﬂ6Ba Aa ce nasn oT 3anyLBaHe, 3a a MOXKe a NO3BONABA Ha
nauneHTuTe Aa Nnpou3sexaar rnac.

PasmecTBaHe Ha rnacoBa npoTesa

AKo rnacoBara npoTesa ciyyaiiHo ce pasmectyt o TEM nyHKuuATa, He3abaBHO nocTaseTe Blom-Singer
paswwMpuTen UK NPenopbYaHO OT BalUVA leKap NOAXOAALLO YCTPONCTBO CbC ChbOTBETHUA AMAMETbP
B MYHKLWATa, 3a la A NpeAnasuTe OT 3aTBapAHE W/UK N3TYaHe Ha TeuHocTv. HesabaBHo ce
cBbpKETe C lekapa cvi. [NacoBaTa NpoTesa TPAGBa Aa ce MoCTaBy OTHOBO B PaMKuTe Ha 24 yaca.

TpAb6Ba fja ce BHMMaBa, KOraTo ce BKapBaT U 13Bax/aT NoUYnCTBALYMTE YCTPOCTBA, 3a fja ce
13berHe Cy4anHo M3MeCTBaHe Ha NpoTesara, KOeTo MOXe fia JOBefie 0 acnupaLs (BAULLBaHE)
Ha rnacosara npoTesa. B Masiko BEpOATHNA Cllyuai, KOraTo ToBa ce Clyu, TpAGBa Aa ce onutate
[1a 3KuxaTe rlacoBaTa npoTe3a OT TpaxeATa. AKO He ycrieeTe, He3a6aBHO MOTbpceTe MeNLMHCKa
nomoLy.

HuKora He BKapBaliTe Yy Au Tena B rnacoBata npotesa. /3non3BaiTe camo nouncTsalyara cucrema
Blom-Singer. BbBexaaHe Ha NpeAMeTY, pasfinyHN OT CUCTEMATa 3a NMOUNCTBAHE, MOXE fia MPUUMHN
pa3mecTBaHe Ha rinacosarta npotesa unm HEeNHNTE KOMMOHEHTU 1 MOXe Aa gosefe Ao nornbuiaHe
Wnu BAVLWLBaHe Ha Te3n npeamMmeTi.

Teu B rnacoBarta npotesa

KoraTo nouncreate rnacoBata npoTesa, BUHaru GbjjeTe BHUMATENHY Kak 6opaBuTe C Hes 1 KakbB
HaTUCK OKa3BarTe, 3a fla M3GerHeTe noBpeXjaHe Ha 13[enneTo 1 HEeroBuTe BLTPELUHN KOMMOHEHTH,
KOeTo 61 MOrIO fla NPUYMHK NpoTHYaHe. B ciyyaid, ye yCTaHOBUTE HEeJHOKPATHO 13TYaHe Ha
TEUHOCTV Npes3 rnacoBaTa NpoTe3a, TpAbBa He3a6aBHO [1a Ce KOHCYNTMpaTe C BallnA Nekap.
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YCNOXHEHUA

Makap 1 psKo, NPU U3MON3BaHETO Ha cUCTeMaTa 3a MOUYMCTBAHE MOXe MOXe [a Bb3HUKHAT
CNefiHNTE YCNIOKHEHNA, HAKOU OT KOWTO M3MCKBAT HamecaTa Ha MeANLIMHCKO nnuie. Te BKMIOYBAT:
JrckomMdOpT Ha NaumeHTa UAn pasapasBaHe Ha TbKaHWTe; YeTkaTa 3a NOUYMCTBAHE MOXe Aa
npobvie TpaxenATa UK e3odareanHata TbKaH, NPUYNHABAIKY Bpeaa; 3non3saHeTo Ha nospefieHo
YCTPOWCTBO MOXe Aa oBe/ie 10 TOBa U3AeNNETO U KOMMOHEHTUTE fa NonajHaT B TpaxeaTa unmn
XpaHonpooa; MonaaaHe Ha 3aMbpPCKUTENM B TPaxeocToMaTa, MyHKLVATa WAV XpaHONpoBoAa;
MHeKTrpaHe Ha NaLyeHTa UM KPbCTOCAHO 3apasfaBaHe; YCTPOMCTBOTO 3a MOYUCTBaHE Mn
rnacoBata npoTesa fla ce NOBPEAAT U [la He MoraT fla Ce N3MoN3BarT. BUXTe UHCTPpYyKLmUKTe 33
ynoTpe6a Ha rnacoBaTa MpoTe3a 3a CBbP3aHyi C racoBaTa NpoTe3a YCTIOKHEHNA.

MOYNCTBAHE U NOAAPBHKKA HA NACOBATA MPOTE3A
YKA3AHWA (Pazenedatime duazpamume 8bpxy npedHama cmpaHa Ha HacmoAWomMo puKkosoodcmao
3aynompe6a)

BawvAT neKap Lie BY MHCTPYKTMPa 3a PyTVHHATa rpyika v MOYKNCTBAHE Ha rnacoBata npotesa
Blom-Singer. MoTpebutenat TpsA6Ba BUHarn Aa U3M1Ba pbLieTe Cv CbC CanyH 1 BOAa, Npeaw fia
13non3Ba nouncTeallata cucTema. Cuctemarta 3a NounCTBaHe NpeaoCcTaBaA cnocob 3a BHUMATENHO
noumncTBaHe Ha rnacosaTa NpoTesa, OKaTO TA € BbB BaluaTa TE nyHKkuuA. MouncTBaHeTo Ha
rnacosata npoTesa TpAGBa fja Ce NpaBy camo Nnpey ornefano ¢ Apka cBeTNrHa, GoKycrpaHa
[IMPEKTHO BbPXY CTOMaTa, Taka Ye OTBOPEHUAT Kpall Ha NpoTe3aTa Aja ce BuxAa ACHO. V3cywasaiite
CaMo Ha Bb3/lyX VN U3non3BaiTe Kbpna 6e3 BNacHKy, 3a Aa MOACyLINTE YCTPOCTBOTO.
M3non3BaHeTo Ha MaTepuu, KOUTO MMAT BNIACKHKM, MOXe a OCTaBN MbXYeTa, KOMTO Aa nonagHat

B AVXaTeNiHNTe MbTULa. He n3non3saiiTe pa3TBOPUTENN WAV MPOAYKTU Ha NETPOJIHa OCHOBa 3a
NoYMCTBaHe UM CMa3BaHe Ha yCTPOICTBOTO. Te3n MaTepuany MoraT ia NoBpeaaT CUNIMKOHa Unu ia
NPUYNHAT HENPaBUIHO GYHKLIMOHMPaHE Ha YCTPOICTBOTO.

MouncrBawa yeTKka

I'Ipe,qvl M3non3BaHe Ha YyeTKaTta 3a NOYNCTBaHe (,quarpama 1), orne,qalhTe A 33 KaKkBUTO 1 Aa
610 CTPYKTYPHU YBPEXAAHMA; HE U3NON3BaiTe U3fienne, KOeTo e NoBpefeHo. Mpean ynotpeba
HaBNlaXKHeTe YeTKaTa 3a MouNCTBaHe B YMCTa Bofja. BHMMaTeNHO BKapaiiTe nouncTBalyaTa yetka
V3LANO B NOCTOAHHATa rNacoBa NpoTesa. (Auarpama 3). Yetkata TpAGBa fja ce BbBEX/a CaMO /10
npegnasHara Tana, KbAeTo CBbPLUBA YeTUHaTa (Anarpama 3). Hukora He HacunBaliTe yeTkara 3a
no4yncTeaHe npes rnacoearta nporesa. 3aB'preTe BHMMaATENTHO NoYMcTBaLlaTa YeTka no Nnocoka
Ha 1 cpellly YacoBHMKOBAaTa CTpesika HAKOJIKO MbTW, 3a fa NOYMUCTUTE JTyMeHa Ha npoTtesaTta OT
3anywsaHunA. Clej NouncTBaHeTo, N3BaieTe BHUMATENHO YeTKaTa. AKO MOounCTBallaTa YeTKa He
Ce BbPTY NIECHO, lYMEHBT Ha [NlacoBaTa NpoTe3a MOXe [ja e 3ayLueH 1 Nopaav ToBa TpAGBa Aa
Ce MpoMmKe C yCTPOWCTBOTO 3a NPOMIBaHE, 3a fla Ce 0CBOGOAAT BeleCTBaTa, KOUTO NPUYNHABAT
3anyLBaHETO (BUXKTE MHCTPYKLMMTE Ha MPOMUBALLOTO N3fenue). YBeperte ce, Ye 3anyLIBaHeTo Ha
JNlyMeHa e npemaxHaTto, KaTo usgagete rnac.

AKo He MOXeTe fla Npou3Be/eTe rnac, NoBTOpeTe Npolieaypata 3a NouncTBaHe. AKO He MoXeTe Aa
npov3Be/eTe rnac, CBbpxerte ce ¢ nekapa cu. Cnep ynotpe6a, YeTkata 3a nouncTsaHe Tpsabsa fa
6b/je BHMMaTeIHO OrnefiaHa U BCUYKM BUAUMU 3aMbpcABaHNA TpAGBa Aa ce oTcTpaHAT. OTcTpaHeTe
BUMMUTE OCTaTbLM, KaTo 3abpXKUTE YeTkaTa Noj Tevalla cTpya Boga. Cnep KaTo oTcTpaHuTe
BUAMMUTE 3aMbPCABAHUA, ie3rHpeKLMpaiiTe NOYNCTBALLATa YeTKa KaTo A NOTONUTe B pasTBOp OT
3% BopopofeH nepokcup 3a 1 vac.

MpomuBsawo ycTpoiicteo

3a ja Hanb/IHMTE NPOMMBALLOTO YCTPOWCTBO (Anarpama 2) c Bosja, CTucHeTe Konbata, a cnes ToBa
A ocBobozeTe BbB BOfa. M3TpbCKaliTe M3NMWHaTa BOAA OT BbpXa Ha MPOMMBALLIOTO YCTPOWCTBO,
npeav Aa npomueTe rnacosata npotesa. Bkapaiite Bbpxa Ha NPOMMBALLOTO U3Jenne BHUMaTEHO
1 roneka B rnacosata NpoTesa, J0KaTo NpUierHe Hamb/IHO B OTBOPa Ha npoTesara. (anarpama 4).
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(3a6enexka: He nycKaiiTe BogaTa npes rnacosara npoTesa, OKaTo BbPXbT Ha MPOMUBALLOTO
yCTpOIhCTBO He npunerHe N1bTHO B MpOTe3aTa, 3a Aa He JonyCHeTe N3TYaHe Ha BOAa B TpaxeATa.
Ako B TpaxedTa nonagHe Manko KonuM4yecTso BOAQ, TOBA e nNpean3BuKka KaLLII'IﬂHe.) CTucHete
6aioHa Ha NPOMKBALLOTO YCTPOWCTBO, 3a f1a NpOKapaTe Gbp3a CTpys BOAA B racosaTa npotesa.
Cnep NPOMMBKaTa 13BafieTe BHUMATESHO MPOMMBALLIOTO YCTPOWNCTBO. AKO BOAATa He NpemM1HaBa
NIeCHO Mpes3 rnacoBata NpoTe3a, ToBa 03HaYaBa, Ye YMEHBT Ha [1acoBaTa NPoTe3a MOXe fa e
3anyleH. B NpOoAb/IKEHNE Ha HAKONTIKO MUHY TN n34aKaiiTe Manko Konm4yectTso BOAa Aa pa3meKkHe
BelecTeara, KONTO NPUYNHABAT 3anyLBaHeTo, cfiell KOeTo I'IpOMVIVITe OTHOBO. yBepeTe ce, e
3anylBaHeTo Ha JiyMmeHa e NnpemMaxHaTo, KaTo npovssejeTe rnac.

AKo He MOXeTe [la Ipou3Be/eTe rnac, NoBTOpeTe NpoLieflypaTa 3a MouncTBaHe. AKO BCe ollje He
MoXeTe [la Npou3Be/eTe rnac 1 U3non3saTe NOCTOAHHA IMacoBa NPOTe3a, 13MoN3BalTe yeTkaTa
3a NOYMCTBaAHE CbIMACHO MHCTPYKLIMUTE Nno-rope. AKO 13MoJ3BaTe CMeHAeMa rnacoBa npoTesa,
13BajeTe rnacosata nNpoTesa, U3MWIATe A C MeK NOYMCTBALL Npenapart 1 A U3nnakHeTe Noj

CunHa cTpys YelmaAHa Boaa. Cnep 13non3BaHe, NOYNCTBALLATa YeTKa TpAGBa Aa 6bae ornefjaHa
BHMMATENIHO U BCUYKN BUAVMI 3aMbpcABaHNA TpAGBa Aa 6baaT npemaxHaty. OTcTpaHeTe
BUAVIMUTE OCTaTbLiW, KaTo 3afibpXuTe YeTKaTa nof Tevalla cTpya Boga. Cnep KaTo oTcTpaHuTe
BUAMMUTE 3aMbPCABaHUA, le3VHpeKLMpaiiTe NOYNCTBALLIAaTa YeTKa KaTo A NOTONUTe B pa3TBOP OT
3% BoaopoAeH nepokcna 3a 1 vac.

CMELUMANHN YCNOBUA 3A CbXPAHEHUE WU/WNU NOAAPDBXKKA

Camo NpOMVBALLIOTO YCTPOIICTBO 1Ma CreLyanHu yCIoBMA 3a CbXpaHeHve u/unu noaapbxka. To HE
TpA6Ba fla Ce CbXpaHABa Ha TbMHO, HENPOBETPUBO MACTO.

WHCTPYKUWUW 3A U3XBBPJIAHE

To3u NpoayKT He e 6ropasrpaanm v TpAGea fja Gbae CUMTaH 3a 3aMbpCceH Npu ynotpeba.
BHUMaTenHo n3xBbpneTe U3AENNETO CbIMAaCcHO MeCTHUTE pa3snopesou.

NHOOPMALINA 3A MOPBYKU

CALY

MpopaykTuTe Ha Blom-Singer® morat aa 6bAaT nopbyuBaHu AMpekTHO oT InHealth Technologies.
TENE®OH: be3nnatHo (800)477-5969 nunu (805)684- 9337, oT NoHeAeNnHVK Ao neTbk, 09:30-19:00 u.,
13TOuHO cTaHpapTHo Bpeme. DAKC: besnnatHo (888)371-1530 unw (805)684-8594. UMEWI:
order@inhealth.com. MTOPBbYKA OHJIAWH: www.inhealth.com. MOLWEHCKW ALIPEC:

InHealth Technologies, 1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918, USA, Attention:
Customer Service.

MEXAYHAPOAHU

Mons, cBbpeTe ce C HalvA OTAEN Mo 06C/y>KBaHE Ha KIIMEHTY 3a HacouBaHe KbM AUCTPUGYTOP.
OnnakBaHUA OT NPOAYKTU/CEPNO3HN UHLUMAEHTU B pamKuTe Ha EC

AKO He CTe [JOBOJIHM OT U3AENNETO NN MMaTe HAKaKBY BbMPOCH, MONIA CBbPXeETe ce C

productc plai inhealth.com

TenedoHeH Homep: +1-800-477-5969  Dakc: +1-888-371-1530

BCWYKM CEPUO3HI MHLIMAEHTU, Bb3HWKHANV MO OTHOLLEHWE Ha U3AenueTo, TpAabsa Aa 6baat
fioknagsanu Ha Freudenberg Medical, LLC, KakTo e nocoueHo no-rope, 1 Ha KOMMETEHTHWA opraH
Ha IbpxaBaTa-uneHKa Ha EC, B KOATO e ycTaHOBEH NOTPeBUTENAT N/UNK NaLUEHTBT.

HRVATSKI

SUSTAV ZA CISCENJE GLASOVNE PROTEZE BLOM-SINGER®
Pogledajte dijagrame na pocetku ovog priru¢nika s uputama.
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Upute za koriStenje za sustav za ciscenje glasovne proteze Blom-Singer”

OPIS PROIZVODA

Sustav za ¢is¢enje glasovne proteze Blom-Singer odnosi se na uredaj za ispiranje Blom-Singer i
Cetkicu za ¢is¢enje Blom-Singer. Sustav za ¢is¢enje namijenjen je za uporabu od strane osoba koje
imaju glasovnu protezu Blom-Singer. Uredaj za ispiranje moze se upotrebljavati s trajnom protezom
i s glasovhom protezom koju moze mijenjati pacijent. Cetkica za ¢is¢enje samo je za trajne glasovne
proteze. Cetkica za ¢i$¢enje dostupna je u tri veli¢ine, koje odgovaraju razli¢itim duljinama glasovnih
proteza (GP): mala cetkica (za GP od 4 mm do 8 mm), srednja Cetkica (za GP od 9 mm do 16 mm) i
velika ¢etkica (za GP od 18 mm do 22 mm).

INDIKACLJE (razlozi za propisivanje uredaja ili izvodenje postupka)

Uredaj za ispiranje Blom-Singer namijenjen je za ispiranje materijala koji uzrokuju blokade lumena
trajne glasovne proteze Blom-Singer ili glasovne proteze Blom-Singer koju moze mijenjati pacijent
dok se proteza nalazi u traheo-ezofagijskom otvoru pacijenta (TEP; otvor koji napravi kirurg izmedu
traheje ili,dusnika”i jednjaka za postavljanje glasovne proteze). Cetkica za ¢is¢enje Blom-Singer
namijenjena je za uklanjanje materijala koji uzrokuju blokade lumena trajne glasovne proteze
Blom-Singer dok se proteza nalazi u traheo-ezofagijskom otvoru pacijenta. Blokada lumena
glasovne proteze onemogucit ¢e sposobnost pacijenta da oblikuje glas.

KONTRAINDIKACLIE (razlozi zbog kojih nije preporucljivo propisati odredeni uredaj, postupak ili
lijecenje)

Sustav za ¢is¢enje medicinski je uredaj koji smiju koristiti samo oni pojedinci koji su prosli obuku za
njegovu upotrebu i odrzavanje.

Trajne glasovne proteze Blom-Singer® Uredajzaispiranje = Cetkica za ¢is¢enje
Classic, 16 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Advantage® (sklop s tvrdim ventilom) 20 Fr. o o
Advantage® (sklop s mekim ventilom) 16 i 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Dual-Valve™, 20 Fr. [} [ J
Glasovne proteze Blom-Singer® VITLETREY

(koje pacijent moze samostalno mijenjati) ispiranje

Niskotla¢na glasovna proteza, 16 i 20 Fr. [ ]

Duckbill glasovna proteza, 16 Fr. [

UPOZORENJA | MJERE OPREZA

Kvalificirano, obu¢eno medicinsko osoblje treba pouciti pacijente o upotrebi ovog uredaja i skrbi

o njemu. Ako na uredaju ima znakova rascjepa, pukotina ili strukturalnih ostecenja, prestanite ga
koristiti. Sustav za ¢is¢enje treba upotrebljavati samo na jednom pacijentu. Za protezu koristite samo
to¢nu veli¢inu Cetkice za ¢is¢enje. Uredaj za ispiranje nikada nemojte puniti preko tre¢ine drska.

Proizvodnja glasa
Lumen glasovne proteze mora se odrzavati prohodnim, bez zacepljenja, kako bi se pacijentima
omogucilo da oblikuju glas.

1 d

p je glasovne p
Ako glasovna proteza slu¢ajno ispadne iz TE otvora, odmah u otvor postavite dilatator za otvor
Blom-Singer ili drugi prikladan uredaj odgovarajuceg promjera koji vam je preporucio lijec¢nik
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Upute za koristenje za sustav za Ciscenje glasovne proteze Blom-Singer

kako biste otvor drzali zatvorenim i/ili sprijecili curenje fluida. Odmah se obratite svojem klinicaru.
Glasovna proteza mora se ponovno umetnuti u roku od 24 sata.

Prilikom umetanja ili vadenja uredaja za cis¢enje potrebno je paziti kako bi se izbjeglo slucajno
pomicanje proteze koje bi moglo uzrokovati aspiriranje (inhaliranje) glasovne proteze. Ako se

to kojim slu¢ajem ipak dogodi, pokusajte iskasljati glasovnu protezu iz dusnika. Ako ne uspijete,
odmah potrazite lije¢ni¢ku pomoc.

Nikada nemojte stavljati strane predmete u glasovnu protezu. Koristite samo sustav za cis¢enje
Blom-Singer. Umetanje drugih predmeta, osim sustava za cis¢enje moze dovesti do ispadanja
glasovne proteze ili njezinih dijelova i moze uzrokovati njihovo gutanje ili inhaliranje.

Curenje glasovne proteze

Prilikom cis¢enja glasovne proteze uvijek rukujte njezno i laganim pritiskom kako biste izbjegli kvar
uredaja i ostecenje unutarnjih dijelova, $to bi moglo uzrokovati curenje. Vas klinicar treba procijeniti
razlog ucestalog curenja fluida kroz glasovnu protezu ¢im se takva pojava primijeti.

KOMPLIKACLJE

lako su rijetke, mogu se pojaviti sliedece komplikacije uz uporabu sustava za cis¢enje, a neke mogu
zahtijevati medicinsku intervenciju. One ukljucuju sljedece: nelagoda pacijenta ili nadrazenost tkiva;
Cetkica za ¢iscenje moze probiti trahealno ili ezofagealno tkivo i uzrokovati ostecenje; uporaba
oste¢enog uredaja moze dovesti do aspiracije ili gutanja uredaja ili komponenti; kontaminanti
uvedeni u traheostomu, otvor ili jednjak; infekcija pacijenta ili unakrsna kontaminacija; ostecenje
uredaja ili glasovne proteze tako da se ne moze koristiti. Za povezane komplikacije pogledajte
upute za koristenje glasovne proteze.

CISCENJE | NJEGA GLASOVNE PROTEZE

UPUTE (pogledajte dijagrame na pocetku ovog priru¢nika s uputama)

Vas klinicar poucit ¢e vas o rutinskom odrzavanju i njezi glasovne proteze Blom-Singer. Korisnik

treba obvezno oprati ruke sapunom i vodom prije upotrebe sustava za ¢is¢enje. Sustav za ¢iséenje
omogucuije pazljivo ¢i¢enje glasovne proteze dok se ona nalazi u vasem TE otvoru. Ci¢enje glasovne
proteze mora se provoditi samo ispred ogledala i uz jako svjetlo usmjereno izravno na stomu tako da
je otvoreni kraj proteze jasno vidljiv. Za brisanje uredaja upotrebljavajte samo tkaninu ili maramicu
bez dlacica ili ga osusite na zraku. Upotreba materijala s dlacicama moze ostaviti necistoce koje se
mogu aspirirati u disne putove. Nemojte upotrebljavati otapala ni proizvode na bazi nafte za ¢is¢enje
ni podmazivanje uredaja. Navedene tvari mogu ostetiti silikon ili dovesti do neispravnog rada uredaja.
Cetkica za ¢iscenje

Prije upotrebe cetkice za cis¢enje (dijagram 1), pregledajte ima li na njoj strukturnih ostecenja. Ako
je ostecena, nemojte je upotrebljavati. Prije upotrebe cetkicu za ¢is¢enje navlazite ¢Cistom vodom.
Pazljivo i njezno potpuno umetnite ¢etkicu za ¢is¢enje u trajnu glasovnu protezu (dijagram 3). Cetka
se smije umetati samo do sigurnosnog zaustavljanja na mjestu gdje zavrsavaju ¢ekinje (dijagram 3).
Nikad silom ne umecite cetkicu za cis¢enje u glasovnu protezu. Njezno nekoliko puta okrenite ¢etkicu
za CiScenje u smjeru kazaljke na satu pa u smjeru suprotnom od kretanja kazaljke na satu kako biste
lumen glasovne proteze ocistili od blokada. Nakon c¢is¢enja pazljivo izvadite Cetkicu za ¢is¢enje. Ako
se Cetkica za ¢is¢enje ne moze okretati, tada je lumen glasovne proteze vjerojatno blokiran i stoga

se mora isprati uredajem za ispiranje kako bi se otpustili materijali koji uzrokuju blokadu (pogledajte
upute uredaja za ispiranje). Oblikovanjem glasa provjerite je li uklonjena blokada lumena.

Ako oblikovanje glasa nije moguce, ponovite postupak ¢is¢enja. Ako oblikovanje glasa i dalje nije
moguce, obratite se svojem klinicaru. Nakon upotrebe cetkica za ¢is¢enje mora se pregledatii s nje
se mora ukloniti sva vidljiva necistoca. Uklonite vidljivu necistocu drzeci ¢etkicu pod mlazom tekuce
vode. Nakon uklanjanja vidljivih necistoca dezinficirajte ¢etkicu za ¢is¢enje tako da je uronite u
otopinu 3 %-tnog vodikova peroksida na 1 sat.
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Upute za koriStenje za sustav za ciscenje glasovne proteze Blom-Singer”

Uredaj za ispiranje

Da biste uredaj za ispiranje (dijagram 2) napunili vodom, stisnite mjehur, a zatim ga u vodi
otpustite. Prije ispiranja glasovne proteze otresite visak vode s vrha uredaja za ispiranje. Pazljivo

i njezno umetnite vrh uredaja za ispiranje u glasovnu protezu dok se potpuno ne uklopi u otvor
proteze (dijagram 4). (Napomena: ne ispirite vodu kroz glasovnu protezu dok vrh uredaja za
ispiranje nije ispravno umetnut u protezu, time se izbjegava curenje vode u dusnik. Ako i mala
koli¢ina vode iscuri u dusnik, to ¢e izazvati kasljanje). Stisnite mjehur na uredaju za ispiranje kako
biste naglo ubrizgali vodu kroz glasovnu protezu. Nakon ispiranja pazljivo izvadite uredaj za
ispiranje. Ako se voda ne moze lako ubrizgati u glasovnu protezu, to je znak da je lumen glasovne
proteze vjerojatno blokiran. Kapnite nekoliko kapi vode i ostavite ih nekoliko minuta kako bi se
otpustili materijali koji uzrokuju blokadu, a zatim ponovno isperite. Oblikovanjem glasa provjerite je
li uklonjena blokada lumena.

Ako oblikovanje glasa nije moguce, ponovite postupak ¢is¢enja. Ako oblikovanje glasa i upotreba
trajne glasovne proteze i dalje nisu mogudi, upotrijebite ¢etkicu za ¢is¢enje kako je prije navedeno.
Ako upotrebljavate glasovnu protezu koju pacijent moze sam mijenjati, izvadite glasovnu protezu,
operite je blagim deterdZentom i isperite pod jakim mlazom vode iz slavine. Nakon upotrebe uredaj za
ispiranje mora se pregledati i s njega se mora ukloniti sva vidljiva necistoca. Uklonite vidljivu necistocu
drzedi uredaj za ispiranje pod mlazom tekuce vode. Nakon uklanjanja vidljivih necistoca, dezinficirajte
uredaj za ispiranje tako da ga uronite u otopinu 3 %-tnog vodikovog peroksida na 1 sat.

POSEBNI UVJETI SKLADISTENJA I/ILI RUKOVANJA

Posebni uvjeti skladistenja i/ili rukovanja vrijede samo za uredaj za ispiranje. NE smije se ¢uvati u
tamnom, neprozra¢enom prostoru.

UPUTE ZA ODLAGANJE

Ovaj proizvod nije biorazgradiv te se mora smatrati kontaminiranim otpadom nakon uporabe.
Pazljivo zbrinite ovaj uredaj u otpad prema lokalnim smjernicama.

PODACI ZA NARUDZBU

SAD

Proizvodi Blom-Singer® mogu se naruciti izravno od tvrtke InHealth Technologies. TELEFON:
besplatni broj (800)477-5969 ili (805)684-9337, ponedjeljak — petak, 9:30 - 19:00, u vremenskoj zoni
EST. TELEFAKS: besplatni broj (888)371-1530 ili (805)684-8594. E-POSTA: order@inhealth.com.
ONLINE NARUCIVANJE: www.inhealth.com. POSTA: InHealth Technologies, 1110 Mark Avenue,
Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918, USA, Attention: Customer Service.

MEDUNARODNO

Za podatke o distributeru molimo da se obratite nasoj Sluzbi za korisnike.

Reklamacije proizvoda / ozbilj cidenti u EU

Ako niste zadovoljni uredajem ili imate pitanja, obratite nam se na adresu e-poste

prndm tc lai inhealth.com

Telefon: +1-800-477-5969  Telefaks: +1-888-371-1530

Svaki ozbiljni incident koji se dogodio u odnosu na uredaj prijavite tvrtki Freudenberg Medical, LLC
kako je prethodno navedeno i nadleznom tijelu drzave ¢lanice EU-a u kojoj korisnik i/ili pacijent ima
prebivaliste.
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Ndvod k poutziti systému pro cisténi hlasové protézy Blom-Singer”

CESKY

SYSTEM PRO CISTENi HLASOVE PROTEZY BLOM-SINGER®

Viz schémata na zacdtku této prirucky.

POPIS VYROBKU

Systém pro ¢isténi hlasové protézy Blom-Singer se vztahuje k proplachovacimu zafizeni Blom-Singer
a ¢isticimu karta¢ku Blom-Singer. Cistici systém je uréen pro pouziti osobami, které maji hlasovou
protézu Blom-Singer. Proplachovaci zafizeni Ize pouzivat s vnitini i pacientem vyménitelnou hlasovou
protézou. Cistici kartacek je uréen pouze pro vnitini hlasové protézy. Cistici kartacek je k dispozici ve
tiech velikostech, coz odpovida riznym délkam hlasovych protéz (VP): maly kartacek (pro VP délky

4 mm - 8 mm), stfedni kartacek (pro VP délky 9 mm — 16 mm) a velky kartacek (pro VP délky

18 mm - 22 mm).

INDIKACE (Davody pro pfedepsani zafizeni nebo provedeni zakroku)

Proplachovaci zafizeni Blom-Singer je ur¢ené k pouziti k odstranéni materialt ucpévajicich lumen
vnitini nebo pacientem vyménitelné hlasové protézy Blom-Singer proplachem, kdyz je ulozena

v tracheoezofagealni punkci pacienta (TEP; otvor vytvofeny chirurgem mezi tracheou neboli
pradusnici a jicnem pro umisténi hlasové protézy). Cistici kartacek Blom-Singer je uréeny k pouziti
k odstranéni materialt ucpavajicich lumen vnitini hlasové protézy Blom-Singer, kdyz je ulozena

v tracheoezofagealni punkci pacienta. Ucpani lumina hlasové protézy bude narusovat pacientovu
schopnost mluvit.

KONTRAINDIKACE (Dtvody, pro které nelze doporucit predepséani konkrétniho zafizeni, postupu
nebo lécby)

Cistici systém je zdravotnicky prostiedek, ktery mohou pouzivat pouze osoby vyskolené v jeho
pouziti a udrzbé.

Proplachovaci  Cistici

Vnitini hlasové protézy Blom-Singer® zafizeni kartaéek
Classic, velikost 16 a 20 Fr [ ] [ ]
Advantage® (pevna sestava ventilu), velikost 20 Fr [ ] [ ]
Advantage® (mékka sestava ventilu), velikost 16 a 20 Fr ([ ] [ ]
Dual-Valve™, velikost 20 Fr [ ] [ ]
Hlasové protézy Blom-Singer® Proplachovaci
(vyménitelné pacientem) zafizeni

Nizkotlaka hlasova protéza, velikost 16 a 20 Fr [ ]

Hlasova protéza Duckbill, velikost 16 Fr o

VAROVANI A BEZPECNOSTNI OPATRENI

Kvalifikovani a proskoleni zdravotnicti pracovnici poskytnou pacientdim pokyny k pouziti tohoto zafizeni
a pédi o néj. Pokud na disticich zafizenich objevite natrzeni, praskliny nebo strukturalni poskozeni,
nepouzivejte je. Cistici systém je uréen pouze pro pouziti u jednoho pacienta. Pro protézu pouzivejte
pouze Cistici kartacek spravné velikosti. Proplachovaci zafizeni nikdy nepliite nad jednu tretinu dfiku.
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Ndvod k pouZiti systému pro ¢isténi hlasové protézy Blom-Singer®

Tvorba hlasu
Lumen hlasové protézy je nutné udrzovat prichozi, aby mohl pacient mluvit.

Uvolnéni hlasové protézy

Pokud dojde k nahodnému uvolnéni hlasové protézy z mista TE punkce, ihned zavedte do mista
punkce punkéni dilatdtor Blom-Singer nebo jiné zdravotnickym pracovnikem doporuc¢ené vhodné
zafizeni s prislusnym primérem, aby nedochézelo k uzavirdni mista punkce a/nebo k tniku tekutin.
lhned kontaktujte zdravotnického pracovnika. Hlasovou protézu je nutné do 24 hodin znovu zavést.
Pfi zavadéni a vyjimani cisticich zafizeni je tfeba postupovat opatrné, aby nedoslo k nahodnému
uvolnéni protézy, pfi némz by mohlo dojit k jeji aspiraci (vdechnuti). Pokud by k této
nepravdépodobné situaci doslo, pokuste se vykaslat hlasovou protézu z dychacich cest. Nepodafi-li
se to, vyhledejte ihned |ékafskou pomoc.

Nikdy nezavadéjte cizi predméty do hlasové protézy. Pouzivejte pouze Cistici systém Blom-Singer.
Zavadéni jinych pfedmétl nez cisticiho systému muze zpusobit uvolnéni hlasové protézy nebo
jejich soucasti a jejich nasledné spolknuti nebo vdechnuti.

Unik z hlasové protézy

P¥i ¢isténi s hlasovou protézou vzdy manipulujte opatrné a pouzivejte mirny tlak, aby nedoslo

k opotiebeni zafizeni a poskozeni vnitinich sou¢asti, coz by mohlo zpusobit tunik. Opakovany tnik
tekutin pres hlasovou protézu musi vysetfit zdravotnicky pracovnik co nejdfive.

KOMPLIKACE

Pfi pouziti ¢isticiho systému se mohou vyskytnout nasledujici komplikace, které jsou sice vzacné,
nicméné nékteré mohou vyzadovat Iékafsky zakrok. Patii mezi né: nepohodli pacienta nebo
podrazdéni tkang; Cistici karta¢ek muze propichnout tkan priidusnice nebo jicnu a zpGsobit tak
poskozeni; pouziti poskozeného zafizeni muze mit za nasledek vdechnuti nebo poziti zafizeni
nebo jeho soucasti; vniknuti necistot do tracheostomie, punkce nebo jicnu; infekce pacienta nebo
kiizova kontaminace; ¢istici zafizeni nebo hlasova protéza se poskodi a nelze je pouzit. Komplikace
souvisejici s hlasovou protézou jsou popsany v navodu k pouziti hlasové protézy.

CISTENi HLASOVE PROTEZY A PECE O NI

POKYNY (Viz schémata na zacdtku této prirucky)

Pokyny k bézné péci o hlasovou protézu Blom-Singer a jejimu cisténi vam poskytne Iékat. UZivatel
si musi vzdy umyt ruce mydlem a vodou, nez za¢ne pouzivat ¢istici systém. Cistici systém umoziuje
etrné ¢isténi hlasové protézy zavedené do mista TE punkce. Cisténi hlasové protézy je mozné
provadét pouze pied zrcadlem se zdrojem jasného svétla zaméfenym na stomii tak, aby byl
otevieny konec protézy volné viditelny. Zafizeni suste pouze na vzduchu nebo pouzijte netfepivy
hadfik ¢i tkaninu. Z tfepivych materialt se mohou uvolnovat kousky, které se mohou dostat do
dychacich cest. K ¢isténi a mazani zafizeni nepouzivejte rozpoustédla ani prostfedky na bézi ropy.
Tyto materidly mohou poskodit silikon a zptisobit nespravnou funkci zafizeni.

Cistici kartacek

Pred pouzitim ¢istici kartacek (obrazek 1) zkontrolujte z hlediska strukturdlniho poskozeni.
Poskozené zafizeni nepouzivejte. Pfed pouzitim navlhcete Cistici kartacek cistou vodou. Velmi
opatrné a Setrné vlozte Cistici kartdcek do vnitini hlasové protézy (obrazek 3). Kartacek zavedte
pouze k bezpecnostni zardzce, u niz se stétinky zastavi (obrazek 3). Pfi protahovani isticiho
kartacku pres hlasovou protézu nepouzivejte silu. Opatrné otacejte Cisticim karta¢kem nékolikrat
po sméru a proti sméru hodinovych rucicek, abyste odstranili material blokujici lumen protézy. Po
vycisténi zafizeni Cistici kartacek opatrné vyjméte. Pokud cisticim kartackem nejde ihned snadno
otacet, lumen hlasové protézy muze byt ucpané. Bude nutné jej proplachnout proplachovacim
zafizenim a uvolnit tak materidly, které jej ucpavaji (viz pokyny pro proplachovaci zafizeni).
Zkontrolujte, Ze jste protézu zprichodnili - hlas by mél byt opét v poradku.

28 | 37661-011
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Pokud se vam nedafi mluvit, zopakujte ¢isténi. Pokud ani poté nebude mozné mluvit, kontaktujte
zdravotnického pracovnika. Po pouziti Cistici kartacek prohlédnéte a odstrante z néj viditelné
znecisténi. Toto znecisténi odstranite tak, ze kartacek ponofite do proudu tekouci vody. Po
odstranéni viditelného znecisténi vydezinfikujte istici kartacek ponofenim do 3% roztoku peroxidu
vodiku na 1 hodinu.

Proplachovaci zafizeni

Proplachovaci zafizeni (obrazek 2) naplnite vodou tak, Ze stisknete vystupek a poté jej uvolnite ve
vodé. Pred proplachnutim hlasové protézy vyklepejte prebyte¢nou vodu ze 3pi¢ky proplachovaciho
zafizeni. Opatrné a jemné zavedte 3picku proplachovaciho zafizeni do hlasové protézy, dokud
zcela nedosedne na otvor protézy (obrazek 4). (Poznamka: Hlasovou protézu neproplachujte
vodou, dokud Spicka proplachovaciho zafizeni neni spravné zasunuta do protézy, aby nedoslo

k priniku vody do trachey. Do trachey se muze dostat malé mnozstvi vody, coz povede ke kasli.)
Stisknutim vystupku na proplachovacim zafizeni aplikujete rychly proud vody do hlasové protézy.
Po proplachnuti opatrné odstranite proplachovaci zafizeni. Pokud voda neprotece pies hlasovou
protézu rychle, lumen hlasové protézy muze byt ucpané. Ponechte nékolik kapek vody uvolnit
materialy, které lumen ucpavaji, pockejte nékolik minut a zopakujte proplach. Zkontrolujte, Ze jste
protézu zprachodnili — hlas by mél byt opét v pofadku.

Pokud se vam nedafi mluvit, zopakujte cisténi. Pokud stale nemizete mluvit a mate vnitfni hlasovou
protézu, pouzijte Cistici kartacek dle pokynti vyse. Pokud pouzivéite pacientem vyménitelnou
hlasovou protézu, vytadhnéte hlasovou protézu, umyjte ji jemnym cisticim prostiedkem

a oplachnéte silnym proudem vody z kohoutku. Po pouziti prohlédnéte proplachovaci zafizeni

a odstrante z néj viditelné znecisténi. Toto znecisténi odstranite vlozenim proplachovaciho zafizeni
do proudu tekouci vody. Po odstranéni viditelného znecisténi vydezinfikujte proplachovaci zafizeni
naplnénim a ponofenim do 3% roztoku peroxidu vodiku na 1 hodinu.

ZVLASTNI SKLADOVACI A/NEBO MANIPULACNI PODMINKY

Zvlastni skladovaci a/nebo manipula¢ni podminky ma pouze proplachovaci zatizeni. NESKLADUJTE
na tmavém, nevétraném misté.

POKYNY K LIKVIDACI

Tento vyrobek neni biodegradabilni a je tieba jej po pouZiti povazovat za kontaminovany. Zafizeni
peclivé zlikvidujte v souladu s mistnimi nafizenimi.

INFORMACE PRO OBJEDNAVANI

USA

Vyrobky Blom-Singer® je mozné objednévat pfimo u spole¢nosti InHealth Technologies. TELEFON:
bezplatnd linka (800) 477-5969 nebo (805) 684-9337, pondéli-péatek, 9:30-19:00 vychodniho

casu. FAX: bezplatna linka (888) 371 1530 nebo (805) 684 8594. E-MAIL: order@inhealth.com.
OBJEDNANI ONLINE: www.inhealth.com. POSTOVNI ADRESA: InHealth Technologies,

1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918, USA, Attention: Customer Service.

MEZINARODNI

Odkaz na distributora ziskate u naseho oddéleni sluzeb zakaznikm.

Stiznosti na produkt / zadvazné incidenty v EU

Pokud se zafizenim nejste spokojeni nebo méte néjaky dotaz, obratte se na adresu

productc plai i Ith.com

Telefon: +1-800-477-5969  Fax: +1-888-371-1530

Viechny zévazné pfihody, ke kterym doslo v souvislosti se zafizenim, oznamte spole¢nosti
Freudenberg Medical, LLC, jak je uvedeno vyse, a pfislusnému organu ¢lenského statu EU,

v némz ma uzivatel a/nebo pacient sidlo.
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Rengeringssystem til Blom-Singer’ stemmeprotese Brugsanvisning

RENGO@RINGSSYSTEM TIL BLOM-SINGER® STEMMEPROTESE
Se diagrammerne foran i denne instruktionsmanual.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

Renggringssystemet til Blom-Singer-stemmeprotese omfatter Blom-Singer-skylleanordningen og
Blom-Singer-rengeringsbersten. Rengaringssystemet er beregnet til personer, der har en Blom-Singer-
stemmeprotese. Skylleanordningen kan bruges til bade indlagte stemmeproteser og stemmeproteser,
der kan skiftes af patienten. Rengeringsborsten er kun til indlagte stemmeproteser. Rengeringsbersten
fés i tre storrelser svarende til de forskellige lzengder pa stemmeproteserne: lille berste (til 4 mm-8 mm
proteser), medium berste (til 9 mm-16 mm proteser) og stor barste (til 18 mm-22 mm proteser).

INDIKATIONER (Arsager til at ordinere en anordning eller udfere en procedure)
Blom-Singer-skylleanordningen er beregnet til at blive brugt til at udskylle materialer, der forérsager
blokering af lumen i enten en indlagt Blom-Singer-stemmeprotese eller en stemmeprotese, der

kan skiftes af patienten, mens den er placeret i patientens trakeogsofagealpunktur (TEP, &bning der

er foretaget af kirurgen mellem luftrer og spiserer til placering af stemmeprotesen). Blom-Singer-
rengeringsbersten er beregnet til at blive brugt til at fierne materialer, der forarsager blokering af lumen i
en indlagt Blom-Singer-stemmeprotese, mens den er placeret i patientens trakeogsofagealpunktur. Hvis
en stemmeproteses lumen er blokeret, vil det forringe patientens evne til at tale.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER (Arsager, hvor det frarades at ordinere en bestemt anordning, procedure
eller behandling)

Rengeringssystemet er medicinsk udstyr, der kun mé anvendes af personer, der er uddannet i brug
og pleje af udstyret.

Blom-Singer® indlagt stemmeprotese Skyllanordning Renggringsborste
Classic, 16 og 20 Fr. [

Advantage® (hard ventilenhed) 20 Fr. [ ) o
Advantage® (blgd ventilenhed) 16 og 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Dual-Valve™, 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Blom-Singer® stemmeprotese

(kan skiftes af patienten) Skylleanordning

Stemmeprotese med lavt tryk, 16 og 20 Fr. [}

Stemmeprotese med andenab, 16 Fr. [ ]

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER

Korrekt uddannet laegefagligt personale skal instruere patienter i korrekt brug og pleje af denne
anordning. Hvis der er rifter, revner eller strukturalle skader pé& rengeringsanordningerne, ma de
ikke bruges. Rengaringssystemet er kun til brug pé en enkelt patient. Der ma kun anvendes den
korrekte storrelse borste til protesen. Fyld aldrig anordningen ud over en tredjedel af stilken.
Stemmegenerering

Stemmeprotesens lumen skal veere fri for blokering, sa det er muligt for patienterne at tale.
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Rengaringssystem til Blom-Singer” stemmeprotese Brugsanvisning

Losrivelse af stemmeprotesen

Hvis stemmeprotesen ved et uheld river sig lgs fra TE-punkturen, skal der straks anbringes en
Blom-Singer-punkturdilatator eller en egnet anordning som anbefalet af laegen med den korrekte
diameter i punkturen for at forhindre, at den lukker sig og/eller at der laekker vaesker. Kontakt straks
din laege. Stemmeprotesen bor genindsaettes inden for 24 timer.

Der skal udvises omhu ved indfering eller fiernelse af rengeringsanordningerne for at

undga, at protesen ved et uheld forskyder sig, hvilket kan resultere i aspiration (inhalering) af
stemmeprotesen. | det usandsynlige tilfeelde at dette sker, skal du forsage at hoste stemmeprotesen
ud af luftreret. Seg straks laege, hvis det ikke lykkedes.

For aldring fremmedlegemer ind i stemmeprotesen. Brug kun Blom-Singer-rengeringssystemet. Hvis der
indferes andre genstande end rengeringssystemet, kan det medfere lgsrivelse af stemmeprotesen eller
dens komponenter, og det kan medfere, at disse genstande sluges eller inhaleres.

Laekage fra stemmeprotesen

Veer altid forsigtig ved handtering og tryk under rengering af stemmeprotesen for at undga forringelse
af anordningen og skade pa interne komponenter, hvilket kan forarsage laekage. Tilbagevendende
vaeskelsekage gennem stemmeprotesen skal vurderes af leegen, snart efter det bemaerkes.

KOMPLIKATIONER

Selvom det er sjeeldent, kan folgende komplikationer opsta ved brug af rengeringssystemet,

og nogle kan kraeve medicinsk indgreb. De omfatter: Patientubehag eller vaevsirritation;
rengeringsbersten kan gennemtraenge luftrerets eller spisergrets veev og forarsage skader; brug
af en beskadiget anordning kan resultere i, at anordningen eller komponenterne aspireres eller
indtages; kontaminanter, der introduceres i trakeostomi, punktur eller gsofagus; patientinfektion
eller krydskontamination; renggringsanordning eller stemmeprotese beskadiges og kan ikke
bruges. Se stemmeprotesens brugsanvisning vedr. komplikationer relateret til stemmeprotesen.

RENG@RING OG PLEJE AF STEMMEPROTESEN
INSTRUKTIONER (Se diagrammerne foran i denne instruktionsmanual)

Din lzege vil instruere dig i den rutinemaessige pleje og rengering af Blom-Singer-stemmeprotesen.
Brugerens haender skal altid vaskes med saebe og vand fer brug af rengeringssystemet.
Rengoringssystemet er et middel til omhyggelig rengering af stemmeprotesen, nar det indferes

i TE-punkturen. Rengering af stemmeprotesen ma kun foretages foran et spejl med et staerkt lys,
der er rettet direkte mod stomien, sa protesens abne ende kan ses tydeligt. Luftter kun eller brug
en fnugfri klud eller serviet til at torre anordningen. Brug af ikke-fnugfrie materialer kan efterlade
snavs, der kan aspireres ind i luftvejen. Der ma ikke anvendes oplgsningsmidler eller oliebaserede
produkter til rengering eller smoring af anordningen. Disse materialer kan beskadige silikone eller
medfore, at anordningen ikke virker korrekt.

Renggringsborste

For brug af rengeringsbersten (diagram 1) efterses den for eventuelle strukturelle skader. En
anordning, der er beskadiget, ma ikke bruges. Fugt rengeringsbersten i rent vand for brug. Seet
omhyggeligt og forsigtigt rengeringsbersten helt ind i den indlagte stemmeprotese (diagram 3).
Borsten ma kun indferes op til sikkerhedsstoppet, hvor berstehérene ender (diagram 3).
Rengeringsbersten ma aldrig tvinges igennem stemmeprotesen. Drej forsigtigt rengeringsbersten
med uret og mod uret flere gange for at rydde blokering i stemmeprotesens lumen. Efter
borstning fiernes rengeringsbersten omhyggeligt. Hvis rengeringsborsten ikke er nem at dreje,
kan stemmeprotesen veere blokeret og skal derfor skylles med skylleanordningen for at lasne

det materiale, der forarsager blokeringen (se instruktionerne for skylleanordningen). Verificér, at
blokeringen i lumen er flernet ved at tale.
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Hvis det ikke er muligt at tale, gentages rengeringsproceduren. Hvis det stadig er umuligt at tale,
kontaktes laegen. Efter brug skal rengeringsbersten efterses, og alt synligt snavs skal fiernes. Fjern
synligt snavs ved at holde bgrsten under rindende vand. Nar synligt snavs er fiernet, desinficeres og
rengores borsten ved at leegge den i bled i en oplasning pé 3 % hydrogenperoxid i 1 time.

Skylleanordning

Skylleanordningen (diagram 2) fyldes med vand ved at trykke bolden sammen og derefter lade
den lgsne sig i vand. Ryst overskydende vand af spidsen af skylleanordningen, for stemmeprotesen
skylles. Seet omhyggeligt og forsigtigt spidsen af skylleanordningen ind i stemmeprotesen,

indtil den passer helt op mod protesens abning (diagram 4). (Bemaerk: Skyl ikke vand gennem
stemmeprotesen, for spidsen af skylleanordningen er indfert korrekt i protesen, sa det undgas, at
der siver vand ind i luftraret. Hvis der siver en lille smule vand ind i luftraret, vil det medfare hoste).
Tryk pa bolden pa skylleanordningen for at skylle et hurtigt sprejt vand gennem stemmeprotesen.
Efter skylning fjernes skylleanordningen omhyggeligt. Hvis vandet ikke sprojter hurtigt gennem
stemmeprotesen, er det tegn pa, at stemmeprotesens lumen kan vaere blokeret. Lad nogle fa
draber vand lgsne de materialer, der forarsager blokeringen, i et par minutter, og skyl derefter igen.
Verificér, at blokeringen i lumen er fiernet ved at tale.

Hvis det ikke er muligt at tale, gentages rengeringsproceduren. Hvis det stadig ikke er muligt at tale,
og der anvendes en indlagt stemmeprotese, bruges renggringsbgrsten som anvist ovenfor. Hvis der
anvendes en stemmeprotese, der kan skiftes af patienten, flernes stemmeprotesen, og den vaskes
med et mildt rengeringsmiddel og skylles under en kraftig strale vand fra en vandhane. Efter brug
skal skylleanordningen efterses, og alt synligt snavs skal fiernes. Fjern synligt snavs ved at holde
skylleanordningen under rindende vand. Nar synligt snavs er fiernet, desinficeres skylleanordningen
ved at fylde og laegge anordningen i bled i en oplgsning pa 3 % hydrogenperoxid i 1 time.
SARLIGE OPBEVARINGS- OG/ELLER HANDTERINGSBETINGELSER

Der geelder kun sarlige opbevarings- og handteringsbetingelser for skylleanordningen. Den ma
IKKE opbevares i et markt, uventileret omrade.

ANVISNINGER OM BORTSKAFFELSE

Dette produkt er ikke biologisk nedbrydeligt og skal betragtes som kontamineret efter brug.
Bortskaf omhyggeligt anordningen ifglge lokale retningslinjer.

BESTILLINGSOPLYSNINGER

USA

Blom-Singer® produkter kan bestilles direkte fra InHealth Technologies. Telefon: Frikaldsnummer
(800)477-5969 eller (805)684-9337, mandag-fredag, 9:30-19:00, EST. FAX: Frikaldsnummer
(888)371-1530 eller (805)684-8594. E-MAIL: order@inhealth.com. ONLINEBESTILLING:
www.inhealth.com. POST: InHealth Technologies, 1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918,
USA, Attention: Customer Service.

INTERNATIONALT

Kontakt vores kundeserviceafdeling for at fa en forhandlerhenvisning.

Ll . Nndl
!

Produkti ing til EU af alvorlige haendelser

Hvis du er utilfreds med anordningen eller har spergsmal, bedes du kontakte

productc plai inhealth.com

Telefon: +1-800-477-5969  Fax: +1-888-371-1530

Enhver alvorlig handelse, der er sket i forbindelse med anordningen, skal indberettes til
Freudenberg Medical, LLC, som angivet ovenfor, og den kompetente myndighed i EU-

medlemsstaten, hvori brugeren og/eller patienten er bosiddende.
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Gebruiksaanwijzing Blom-Singer’ reinigingssysteem voor stemprothese

NEDERLANDS

BLOM-SINGER® REINIGINGSSYSTEEM VOOR DE STEMPROTHESE
Raadpleeg de afbeeldingen aan het begin van deze instructiehandleiding.

BESCHRIJVING VAN HET PRODUCT

Het Blom-Singer reinigingssysteem voor stemprothese verwijst naar het Blom-Singer spoelapparaat
en het Blom-Singer reinigingsborsteltje. Het reinigingssysteem is bedoeld voor gebruik door
mensen met een Blom-Singer stemprothese. Het spoelapparaat kan worden gebruikt met zowel
verblijfsstemprotheses als door de patiént verwisselbare stemprotheses. Het reinigingsborsteltje

is uitsluitend bedoeld voor verblijfsstemprotheses. Het reinigingsborsteltje is verkrijgbaar in drie
maten, die overeenstemmen met de verschillende lengtes van de stemprotheses (SP): een klein
borsteltje (voor 4 mm-8 mm SP), een middelgroot borsteltje (voor 9 mm-16 mm SP) en een groot
borsteltje (voor 18 mm-22 mm SP).

INDICATIES (Redenen om een hulpmiddel voor te schrijven of een procedure uit te voeren)

Het Blom-Singer spoelapparaat is bedoeld voor het wegspoelen van materialen die het lumen
blokkeren van een verblijfs- of een door de patiént te verwisselen Blom-Singer stemprothese
terwijl die zich in de tracheo-oesofageale punctie (TOP; een door de chirurg gemaakte opening
tussen de trachea, of luchtpijp, en de oesofagus, of slokdarm, voor plaatsing van een stemprothese)
van de patiént bevindt. Het Blom-Singer reinigingsborsteltje is bedoeld voor het verwijderen

van materialen die het lumen blokkeren van een Blom-Singer verblijfsstemprothese terwijl die

zich in de tracheo-oesofageale punctie van de patiént bevindt. Blokkade van het lumen van een
stemprothese zal het vermogen tot spreken van de patiént verstoren.

CONTRA-INDICATIES (Redenen waarom een bepaald(e) hulpmiddel, procedure of behandeling
beter niet kan worden voorgeschreven)

Het reinigingssysteem is een medisch hulpmiddel dat uitsluitend mag worden gebruikt door
personen die zijn opgeleid in het gebruik en de verzorging ervan.

Blom-Singer® verblijfsstemprothese Spoelapparaat Reinigingsborsteltje
Classic, Ch 16 en 20 [ ] [ ]
Advantage® (Harde klepeenheid) Ch 20 [ ] [ ]
Advantage® (Zachte klepeenheid) Ch 16 en 20 [ ] ([ ]
Dual-Valve™, Ch 20 [ ] [ ]
Blom-Singer® stemprotheses

(verwisselbaar door patiénten) Spoelapparaat

Lagedruk-stemprothese, Ch 16 en 20 ([ ]

Duckbill-stemprothese, 16 Ch. [ ]

WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

Een gekwalificeerde, opgeleide medisch professional moet patiénten instrueren over het
gebruik en de verzorging van dit hulpmiddel. Bij scheuren, breuken of structurele schade aan de
reinigingshulpmiddelen moet u het gebruik ervan staken. Het reinigingssysteem is uitsluitend
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bestemd voor gebruik bij één enkele patiént. Gebruik alleen het reinigingsborsteltje van de juiste
maat voor uw prothese. Vul het spoelapparaat nooit verder dan een derde van de steel.

Spraakproductie
Het lumen van de stemprothese moet vrij blijven van verstoppingen zodat de patiént kan spreken.

Losraken van de stemprothese

Als de stemprothese per ongeluk losraakt uit de TE-punctie, moet u onmiddellijk een Blom-Singer
punctiedilatator met de juiste diameter, of een ander geschikt hulpmiddel dat uw clinicus u
aanbeveelt, in de TE-punctie plaatsen om te voorkomen dat deze sluit en/of vloeistof lekt.

Neem onmiddellijk contact op met uw clinicus. De stemprothese moet binnen 24 uur worden
teruggeplaatst.

Let op dat de reinigingshulpmiddelen niet verkeerd worden ingebracht of verwijderd en de
prothese niet per ongeluk verschuift; dit kan namelijk leiden tot aspiratie (inademing) van de
stemprothese. In het onwaarschijnlijke geval dat dit gebeurt, moet u proberen de stemprothese uit
de luchtpijp op te hoesten. Als dit niet lukt, moet u onmiddellijk medische hulp inroepen.

Steek nooit vreemde voorwerpen in de stemprothese. Gebruik uitsluitend het Blom-Singer
reinigingssysteem. Als u andere voorwerpen dan het reinigingssysteem in de prothese steekt,
kan de stemprothese of een onderdeel ervan geheel of gedeeltelijk losraken en kunnen deze
voorwerpen worden ingeslikt of ingeademd.

Lekkage van de stemprothese

Ga altijd voorzichtig te werk en voer niet te veel druk uit bij het reinigen van de stemprothese om
te voorkomen dat de werking van het implantaat achteruit gaat en interne onderdelen beschadigd
raken, waardoor lekkage kan ontstaan. Als de stemprothese vloeistof blijft lekken, moet deze zo
snel mogelijk worden onderzocht door uw clinicus.

COMPLICATIES

Hoewel dit zelden voorkomt, kunnen de volgende complicaties optreden bij het gebruik van

het reinigingssysteem en sommige ervan kunnen medische interventie vereisen. Dit zijn onder
andere: ongemak of huidirritatie bij de patiént; het reinigingsborsteltje kan door punctie schade
veroorzaken aan het weefsel van de trachea of oesofagus; gebruik van een beschadigd hulpmiddel
kan ertoe leiden dat het hulpmiddel of de onderdelen ervan worden ingeademd of doorgeslikt;
verontreinigingen die in de tracheostoma, punctie of oesofagus worden ingebracht; infectie

of kruisbesmetting van de patiént; reinigingsinstrument of stemprothese is beschadigd en

kan niet worden gebruikt. Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing van de stemprothese voor aan de
stemprothese gerelateerde complicaties.

REINIGING EN VERZORGING VAN DE STEMPROTHESE
INSTRUCTIES (Raadpleeg de afbeeldingen aan het begin van deze instructiehandleiding)

Uw clinicus zal u instructies geven voor de regelmatige verzorging en de reiniging van de
Blom-Singer stemprothese. De handen van de gebruiker moeten altijd met zeep en water worden
gewassen voordat het reinigingssysteem kan worden gebruikt. Met het reinigingssysteem kunt

u de stemprothese zorgvuldig reinigen terwijl deze in uw TO-punctie kan blijven zitten. De
stemprothese mag uitsluitend voor een spiegel worden gereinigd, met een fel licht direct op

de stoma gericht zodat het open uiteinde van de prothese duidelijk zichtbaar is. Alleen aan de
lucht drogen, of gebruik een pluisvrije doek of een tissue om het hulpmiddel droog te maken.
Doeken met pluizen kunnen deeltjes achterlaten die in de luchtweg kunnen worden geademd.
Gebruik voor het schoonmaken of insmeren van het implantaat geen oplosmiddelen of producten
op aardoliebasis. Deze materialen kunnen de siliconen beschadigen of ervoor zorgen dat het
hulpmiddel niet goed meer werkt.
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Reinigingsborsteltje

Inspecteer vodr gebruik van het reinigingsborsteltje (afbeelding 1) of deze structurele schade
vertoont; gebruik het hulpmiddel niet als het beschadigd is. Bevochtig het reinigingsborsteltje
voor gebruik in schoon water. Steek het reinigingsborsteltje zorgvuldig en voorzichtig volledig in
de verblijfsstemprothese (afbeelding 3). Het borsteltje mag uitsluitend worden ingebracht tot
de veiligheidsstop waar de borstelharen eindigen (afbeelding 3). Forceer het reinigingsborsteltje
nooit door de stemprothese. Draai het reinigingsborsteltje voorzichtig meerdere keren met de klok
mee en tegen de klok in om de verstopping in het lumen van de stemprothese te verwijderen. Na
het borstelen moet u het reinigingsborsteltje voorzichtig verwijderen. Als het reinigingsborsteltje
niet zonder weerstand kan worden rondgedraaid, is het lumen van de stemprothese mogelijk
verstopt en moet dit eerst worden doorgespoeld met het spoelapparaat om de materialen die de
verstopping veroorzaken, los te maken (raadpleeg hiervoor de instructies van het spoelapparaat).
Controleer of de verstopping van het lumen is verwijderd door te spreken.

Herhaal de reinigingsprocedure als u niet kunt spreken. Als u nog steeds niet kunt spreken,

dient u contact op te nemen met uw clinicus. Na gebruik moet het reinigingsborsteltje worden
geinspecteerd en moeten zichtbare vuildeeltjes worden verwijderd. Verwijder de zichtbare
vuildeeltjes door het borsteltje onder stromend water te houden. Na verwijdering van het vuil moet
het reinigingsborsteltje worden gedesinfecteerd door dit gedurende 1 uur onder te dompelen in
een oplossing van 3% waterstofperoxide.

Spoelapparaat

Als u het spoelapparaat (afbeelding 2) wilt vullen met water, knijpt u in het bolle gedeelte en laat u
dit weer los terwijl u het in water houdt. Schud overtollig water van de punt van het spoelapparaat
voordat u de stemprothese doorspoelt. Steek de punt van het spoelapparaat zorgvuldig en
voorzichtig in de stemprothese totdat het precies in de opening van de prothese past (afbeelding 4).
(Opmerking: Spoel geen water door de stemprothese totdat de punt van het spoelapparaat op

de juiste wijze in de prothese is ingestoken; anders kan water in de trachea lekken. Als er toch

een beetje water in de trachea komt, veroorzaakt dit hoesten.) Knijp in het bolle gedeelte van het
spoelapparaat om een straaltje water door de stemprothese te spuiten. Na het spoelen moet het
spoelapparaat voorzichtig worden verwijderd. Als het water niet makkelijk in de stemprothese kan
worden gespoten, is het lumen van de stemprothese mogelijk verstopt. Maak het materiaal dat de
verstopping veroorzaakt gedurende een paar minuten met wat druppels water los en spoel daarna
opnieuw. Controleer of de verstopping van het lumen is verwijderd door te spreken.

Herhaal de reinigingsprocedure als u niet kunt spreken. Als u nog steeds niet kunt spreken en

geen verblijfsstemprothese kunt gebruiken, gebruik dan het reinigingsborsteltje volgens de
bovenstaande instructies. Als u een stemprothese gebruikt die verwisselbaar is door patiénten,
verwijdert u de stemprothese, wast u deze met een mild reinigingsmiddel en spoelt u deze onder
krachtig stromend kraanwater af. Na gebruik moet het spoelapparaat worden geinspecteerd

en moeten zichtbare vuildeeltjes worden verwijderd. Verwijder de zichtbare vuildeeltjes door

het spoelapparaat onder stromend water te houden. Na verwijdering van het vuil moet het
spoelapparaat worden gedesinfecteerd door het hulpmiddel te vullen en gedurende 1 uur onder te
dompelen in een oplossing van 3% waterstofperoxide.

SPECIALE VOORWAARDEN VOOR OPSLAG EN/OF HANTERING

Alleen het spoelapparaat heeft speciale voorwaarden voor opslag en/of hantering. De katheter mag
NIET in een donkere omgeving worden bewaard.

AFVOERINSTRUCTIES

Dit product is niet biologisch afbreekbaar en moet bij gebruik als verontreinigd worden
beschouwd. Voer het hulpmiddel zorgvuldig af volgens de plaatselijke richtlijnen.
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BESTELINFORMATIE

Vs

Producten van Blom-Singer® kunnen rechtstreeks bij InHealth Technologies worden besteld.
TELEFOON: gratis nummer (800)477-5969 of (805)684-9337, maandag - vrijdag, 9.30 - 19.00 uur,
Eastern Standard Time. FAX: gratis nummer (888)371-1530 of (805)684-8594. E-MAIL:
order@inhealth.com. ONLINE BESTELLEN: www.inhealth.com. PER POST: InHealth Technologies,
1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918, USA, Attention: Customer Service.

INTERNATIONAAL
Neem contact op met onze afdeling Klantenservice voor een overzicht van distributeurs.

Klachten/ernstige incidenten in de EU

Als u niet tevreden bent met het hulpmiddel of als u vragen hebt, kunt u contact opnemen met
productcomplai inhealth.com

Telefoon: +1-800-477-5969  Fax: +1-888-371-1530

Elk ernstig incident dat met betrekking tot het hulpmiddel heeft plaatsgevonden, moet worden
gemeld aan Freudenberg Medical, LLC zoals hierboven vermeld en aan de bevoegde autoriteit van
de EU-lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of de patiént is gevestigd.

EESTI KEEL

BLOM-SINGER®-1 HAALEPROTEESI PUHASTUSSUSTEEM
Vaadake selle kasutusjuhendi esikiiljel olevaid diagramme.

TOOTE KIRJELDUS

Blom-Singeri hdaleproteesi puhastusstisteem viitab Blom-Singeri puhastusseadmele ja Blom-Singeri
puhastusharjale. Puhastussiisteem on moeldud kasutamiseks inimestele, kellel on Blom-Singeri
haéleprotees. Puhastusseadet voib kasutada nii sisemise kui ka patsiendi poolt vahetatava
héaleproteesiga. Puhastushari on moéeldud ainult sisemise haaleproteesi jaoks. Puhastushari on
saadaval kolmes suuruses, mis vastavad haaleproteeside (HP) erinevatele pikkustele: véike hari

(4 mm - 8 mm HP), keskmine hari (9 mm - 16 mm HP) ja suur hari (18 mm - 22 mm HP).

NAIDUSTUSED (Seadme mairamise véi protseduuri teostamise péhjused)

Blom-Singeri puhastusseade on ette ndhtud materjalide loputamiseks, mis péhjustavad ummistusi
sisemise voi patsiendi poolt vahetatava Blom-Singeri hidleproteesi valendikus, kui see on
paigutatud patsiendi trahheodsofageaalsesse punktsioonikohta (TEP; kirurgi poolt hdaleproteesi
paigaldamiseks moodustatud ava trahhea e hingetoru ja s66gitoru vahel). Blom-Singeri
puhastushari on ette nahtud materjalide eemaldamiseks, mis pohjustavad ummistusi sisemise
Blom-Singeri hddleproteesi valendikus, kui see on paigaldatud patsiendi trahheotsofageaalsesse
punktsiooni. Haéleproteesi valendiku ummistus halvendab patsiendi véimet koneleda.

VASTUNAIDUSTUSED (Pohjused, mis muudavad konkreetse seadme, protseduuri voi ravi
maaramise ebasoovitatavaks)

Puhastusstisteem on meditsiiniseade, mida tohivad kasutada ainult isikud, kes on labinud selle
kasutamise ja hooldamise koolituse.
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Blom-Singer®-i sisemised hadleproteesid Puhastusseade Puhastushari
Classic, 16 ja 20 Fr [ ]

Advantage® (Kéva klapiga komplekt) 20 Fr [} (]
Advantage® (Pehme klapiga komplekt) 16 ja 20 Fr [ ] o
Dual-Valve™, 20 Fr [ ) o

Blom-Singer®-i hadleproteesid

(patsiendi poolt vahetatav)

Madala réhu hédleprotees, 16 ja 20 Fr [}

Pardi noka kujuline haaleprotees, 16 Fr [

HOIATUSED JA ETTEVAATUSABINOUD

Kvalifitseeritud meditsiinitd6taja peab juhendama patsiente seadme kasutamisel ja hooldamisel.
Kui puhastusvahenditel esinevad rebendid, praod voi ehituslikud kahjustused, I6petage seadme
kasutamine. Puhastusstisteem on méeldud kasutamiseks ainult tihel patsiendil. Kasutage proteesi
ainult ige suurusega puhastusharjaga. Arge tiitke puhastusseadet kunagi tile kolmandiku varrest.

Hédle tekitamine
Haaleproteesi valendikku tuleb hoida ummistustest vaba, et vdimaldada patsientidel haalt tekitada.

Haéleproteesi nihkumine

Kui haaleprotees eemaldatakse kogemata TE-punktsioonist, paigaldage punktsioonikohta kohe
Blom-Singeri punktsiooni dilataator véi arsti soovitatud sobiv seade, mis on sobiva ldbim66duga, et
takistada selle sulgumist ja/voi vedelike lekkimist. Votke kohe Gihendust oma arstiga. Hadleprotees
tuleb uuesti sisestada 24 tunni jooksul.

Puhastusvahendite sisestamisel voi eemaldamisel tuleb olla ettevaatlik, et véltida proteesi
juhuslikku nihkumist, mis voib pohjustada haaleproteesi aspiratsiooni (sissehingamist). Selle
ebatéendolise siindmuse esinemisel proovige haaleproteesi hingetorust vélja kohida. Kui see ei
onnestu, otsige kohe meditsiinilist abi.

Arge kunagi sisestage haaleproteesi véérkehi. Kasutage ainult Blom-Singeri puhastusstisteemi.
Muude objektide sisestamine peale puhastussiisteemi voib pohjustada haaleproteesi voi selle
komponentide nihkumist ning voib pohjustada nende esemete allaneelamist voi sissehingamist.

Haéleproteesi leke

Puhastage haaleproteesi alati 6rnalt ja avaldage sellele vaid vahest survet, et vdltida seadme
toimimise halvenemist ja sisemiste osade kahjustamist, mis voib pohjustada lekkeid. Vedelike
korduvat lekkimist labi haéleproteesi peab hindama teie arst niipea, kui seda markate.

TUSISTUSED

Kuigi need on harvaesinevad, voivad puhastusstisteemi kasutamisel esineda jargmised tiisistused
jamoned neist voivad vajada meditsiinilist sekkumist. Need hélmavad jargmist: patsiendi
ebamugavustunnet voi koe arritust; puhastushari vaib labi trahhea voi séégitoru koe torgata ja
kahjustusi pohjustada; kahjustatud seadme kasutamine voib pohjustada seadme véi komponentide
aspireerimist voi allaneelamist; trahheostoomi, punktsioonikohta véi séogitorusse voidakse viia
saasteaineid; patsiendi infektsioon vai ristsaastumine; puhastusvahend voi hadleprotees on kahjustatud
ja seda ei saa kasutada. Vaadake haaleproteesiga seotud tUsistusi haaleproteesi kasutusjuhendist.
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HAALEPROTEESI PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS
JUHISED (Vaadake selle kasutusjuhendi esiktiljel olevaid diagramme)

Teie arst juhendab teid Blom-Singeri hadleproteesi reagulaarsel hooldamisel ja puhastamisel. Enne
puhastussiisteemi kasutamist peab kasutaja alati seebi ja veega kasi pesema. Puhastussiisteem
voimaldab haaleproteesi hoolikalt puhastada, kui see on teie TE-punktsioonikohas. Haaleproteesi tuleb
puhastada ainult otse stoomile fokuseeritud ereda valgusega peegli ees, nii et proteesi avatud ots on
selgelt nahtav. Laske ainult 6hu kées kuivada voi kasutage seadme kuivatamiseks ebemevaba lappi voi
salvratti. Mitte ebemevabade materjalide kasutamine voib jétta jaagid, mis voidakse hingamisteedesse
aspireerida. Arge kasutage seadme puhastamiseks véi maarimiseks lahusteid ega naftal péhinevaid
tooteid. Need materjalid véivad silikooni kahjustada voi péhjustada seadme ebadiget t66d.

Puhastushari

Enne puhastusharja kasutamist (diagramm 1) kontrollige seda véimalike ehituslike kahjustuste
suhtes. Arge kasutage seadet, kui see on kahjustatud. Niisutage puhastusharja enne kasutamist
puhtas vees. Sisestage puhastushari hoolikalt ja ettevaatlikult téielikult sisemisse hdaleproteesi
(diagramm 3). Hari tuleb sisestada ainult ohutusnupuni, kus harjased I6pevad (diagramm 3).
Arge kunagi suruge puhastusharja labi hadleproteesi. Keerake puhastusharja érnalt mitu korda
péripéeva ja vastupdeva, et eemaldada haéleproteesi valendikust ummistus. Pérast harjamist
eemaldage ettevaatlikult puhastushari. Kui puhastushari ei poorle kergelt, voib haéleproteesi
valendik olla ummistunud ning seet6ttu tuleks seda loputada puhastusseadmega, et korvaldada
ummistavad materjalid (vt puhastusseadme juhised). Kontrollige haale tekitamisega, kas ummistus
on valendikust eemaldatud.

Kui haélt ei dnnestu tekitada, korrake puhastusprotseduuri. Kui te ei saa endiselt haalt teha, votke
tihendust oma arstiga. Parast kasutamist tuleb puhastusharja kontrollida ja ndhtavad jaagid
eemaldada. Eemaldage nahtavad jaagid, hoides harja jooksva vee all. Kui ndhtavad jaagid on
eemaldatud, desinfitseerige puhastusharja, leotades seda 3% vesinikperoksiidi lahuses 1 tunni jooksul.

Puhastusseade

Puhastusseadme veega taitmiseks (diagramm 2) pigistage timarat otsa ja seejarel laske see

vees lahti. Enne hadaleproteesi loputamist raputage puhastusseadme otsalt liigne vesi. Sisestage
puhastusseadme ots ettevaatlikult ja hoolikalt hddleproteesi, kuni see sobitub taielikult

proteesi avause vastu (diagramm 4). (Markus. Arge loputage hialeproteesi veega enne, kui
puhastusseadme ots on nduetekohaselt proteesi sisestatud, valtides seega vee lekkimist trahheasse.
Kui trahheasse satub vaike kogus vett, siis pdhjustab see koha). Pigistage puhastusseadme timarat
otsa, et pigistada vesi kiiresti labi haaleproteesi. Pérast loputamist eemaldage ettevaatlikult
puhastusseade. Kui vett ei saa kergesti labi hddleproteesi pritsida, nditab see, et hadleproteesi
valendik voib olla ummistunud. Laske paaril tilgal veel méne minuti jooksul ummistust péhjustavat
materjali lahti leotada ja seejarel loputage uuesti. Kontrollige héale tekitamisega, kas ummistus on
valendikust eemaldatud.

Kui haalt ei 6nnestu tekitada, korrake puhastusprotseduuri. Kui hadlt ei ole véimalik endiselt
tekitada ja te kasutate sisemist hadleproteesi, kasutage puhastusharja eespool toodud viisil.
Kui kasutate patsiendi enda poolt vahetatavat proteesi, eemaldage haaleproteesi seade,
peske seda pehme puhastusvahendiga ja loputage tugeva vooluga kraanivee all. Kontrollige
puhastusseadet parast kasutamist ja eemaldage nihtavad jaagid. Eemaldage néhtavad jaagid,
hoides puhastusseadet voolava vee all. Kui ndhtavad jaagid on eemaldatud, desinfitseerige
puhastusseadet, téites ja leotades seda 3% vesinikperoksiidi lahuses 1 tunni jooksul.

HOIUSTAMISE JA/VOI KASITSEMISE ERITINGIMUSED
Ainult puhastusseadmel on hoiustamise ja/véi kasitsemise eritingimused. Seda El tohi hoida
pimedas, ventileerimata kohas.
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JAARTMEKAITLUSE JUHISED

See toode pole biolagunev ja pérast kasutamist tuleb seda kaidelda kui saastatud toodet.
Korvaldage see seade hoolikalt kohalike madruste kohaselt.

TELLIMISTEAVE

USA

Blom-Singer®-i tooteid saab tellida otse ettevéttelt InHealth Technologies. TELEFON: tasuta

(800) 477 5969 vdi (805) 684 9337, esmaspaev - reede, 9.30-19.00, EST. FAKS: tasuta (888) 371 1530
voi (805) 684 8594. E-POST: order@inhealth.com. TELLIMINE INTERNETIST: www.inhealth.com.
POSTIAADRESS: InHealth Technologies, 1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918, USA,
Attention: Customer Service.

RAHVUSVAHELINE
Vétke Gihendust klienditeeninduse osakonnaga, et saada edasimiitija kontakte.

Kaebused toote kohta / ELi tosised intsidendid

Kui te pole rahul seadmega voi teil on kisimusi, votke tihendust aadressil

productc plai inhealth.com

Telefon: +1 800477 5969  Faks: +1 888 371 1530

Mis tahes tosisest seadmega tekkinud intsidendist tuleb teatada Freudenberg Medical LLC-ile, nagu
on Ulalpool mérgitud, ja selle ELi liikmesriigi padevale asutusele, kus kasutaja ja/véi patsient on
registreeritud.

BLOM-SINGER® PUHEPROTEESIN PUHDISTUSJARJESTELMA
Katso tdmdn kdyttéoppaan alussa olevat kuvat.

TUOTTEEN KUVAUS

Puheproteesin Blom-Singer-puhdistusjérjestelmalla tarkoitetaan Blom-Singer-huuhtelulaitetta ja
Blom-Singer-puhdistusharjaa. Puhdistusjarjestelma on tarkoitettu niiden henkildiden kayttoon,
joille on asennettu Blom-Singer-puheproteesi. Huuhtelulaitetta voidaan kayttaa sekd pysyviin
ettd potilaan vaihdettavissa oleviin puheproteeseihin. Puhdistusharja on tarkoitettu ainoastaan
pysyviin puheproteeseihin. Puhdistusharjaa on saatavilla kolmea kokoa, jotka vastaavat eripituisia
puheproteeseja: pieni harja (4-8 mm pitkille proteeseille), keskikokoinen harja (9-16 mm pitkille
proteeseille) ja suuri harja (18-22 mm pitkille proteeseille).

KAYTTOAIHEET (Syyt laitteen tai toimenpiteen maardamiseen)

Blom-Singer-huuhtelulaite on tarkoitettu kdytettavaksi sellaisten materiaalien huuhteluun, jotka
tukkivat joko pysyvan puheproteesin tai potilaan vaihdettavissa oleva Blom-Singer-puheproteesin
luumenin proteesin ollessa asetettuna potilaan trakeoesofageaaliseen (TE) punktioon; aukkoon,
jonka kirurgi on tehnyt henkitorven ja ruokatorven vilille puheproteesin sijoittamista varten).
Blom-Singer-puhdistusharja on tarkoitettu kdytettavaksi sellaisten materiaalien poistamiseen,
jotka tukkivat pysyvéan Blom-Singer-puheproteesin luumenin sen ollessa asetettuna potilaan
trakeoesofageaaliseen punktioon. Puheproteesin luumenin tukkeutuminen heikentaa potilaan
kykya tuottaa puhetta.

VASTA-AIHEET (Syyt, joiden vuoksi tietyn laitteen, toimenpiteen tai hoidon méaaraaminen ei ole
aiheellista)

Puhdistusjarjestelmé on laaketieteellinen laite. Sitd saavat kayttaa vain henkilot, jotka ovat saaneet
koulutusta sen kaytosta ja hoidosta.
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Blom-Singer® pysyva puheproteesi Huuhtelulaite = Puhdistusharja
Classic, 16 ja 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Advantage® (kova lappayksikko) 20 Fr. [ (]
Advantage® (pehmed lappayksikko) 16 ja 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Dual-Valve™, 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Blom-Singer®-puheproteesit

(potilaan vaihdettavissa olevat) Huuhtelulaite

Matalapaineinen puheproteesi, 16 ja 20 Fr. [

Lappamuotoinen puheproteesi (Duckbill), 16 Fr. [ ]

VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMENPITEET

Patevan koulutetun ladketieteen ammattilaisen on opastettava potilaita ndiden laitteiden kaytosta
ja hoidosta. Jos puhdistuslaitteissa on repeamia, halkeamia tai rakennevaurioita, lopeta kaytto.
Puhdistusjarjestelma on tarkoitettu vain yhden potilaan kdyttoon. Kéyta vain oikean kokoista
puhdistusharjaa proteesisi puhdistamiseen. Tayta huuhtelulaite aina korkeintaan yksi kolmasosa
varresta, ala sen yli.

Puheen tuottaminen
Puheproteesin luumen on pidettdva vapaana tukoksista, jotta potilaat pystyisivat tuottamaan puhetta.

Puheproteesin irtoaminen

Jos puheproteesi vahingossa irtoaa TE-punktiosta, aseta heti Blom-Singer-punktiolaajennin tai muu
halkaisijaltaan sopivan kokoinen ladkarisi suosittelema soveltuva laite punktioon, jotta se ei paase
sulkeutumaan ja/tai vuotamaan nesteita. Ota heti yhteytta ladkariin. Puheproteesi tulee asettaa
takaisin paikalleen 24 tunnin kuluessa.

Varovaisuutta tulee noudattaa, kun puhdistuslaitteita asetetaan tai poistetaan proteesin
tahattoman siirtymisen valttamiseksi, silld se voi johtaa puheproteesin aspiraatioon (henkeen
vetdmiseen). Siind epatodenndkoisessa tapauksessa, ettd nain kavisi, yritd yskia puheproteesi pois
henkitorvesta. Jos se ei onnistu, hakeudu heti ladkarin hoitoon.

Al4 tyonna puheproteesiin vierasesineita. Kayta vain Blom-Singer-puhdistusjérjestelmas. Muiden
vierasesineiden kuin puhdistusjarjestelmén vieminen punktioon voi saada puheproteesin tai sen
osia irtoamaan, jolloin potilas voi nielaista tai vetad henkeen kyseiset osat.

Puheproteesin vuoto
Puheproteesia on aina kasiteltava varovasti ja liikaa painamatta, kun sita puhdistetaan. Muuten se
voi heiketd ja sisdosat voivat vaurioitua, mistd voi aiheutua vuotoja. Ladkarin tulee tutkia toistuvat
nestevuodot puheproteesin lapi heti, kun sellaista havaitaan.

KOMPLIKAATIOT

Seuraavia, vaikkakin harvinaisia, komplikaatioita voi ilmetd puhdistusjarjestelman kaytton liittyen.
Jotkin niista voivat edellyttad ladketieteellistd toimenpidetta. Mahdollisia komplikaatioita ovat potilaan
epamiellyttava tunne tai kudosérsytys; puhdistusharja voi lavistaa henkitorven tai ruokatorven kudoksen
aiheuttaen vaurioita; vahingoittuneen laitteen kéytto voi johtaa siihen, etta potilas vetad henkeen tai
nielaisee laitteen tai sen osia; kontaminantteja paasee trakeostoomaan, punktioon tai ruokatorveen;
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potilaan infektio tai ristikontaminaatio; puhdistuslaite tai puheproteesi vahingoittuu eika sité voida
kayttaa. Katso puheproteesin kdyttdohjeista puheproteesiin liittyvat komplikaatiot.

PUHEPROTEESIN PUHDISTUS JA HOITO
OHJEET (Katso tdmdn kdyttéoppaan alussa olevat kuvat.)

Saat laakariltasi ohjeet Blom-Singer-puheproteesin rutiinihoidosta ja puhdistuksesta. Kayttajan
tulee aina pesta katensa saippualla ja vedelld ennen puhdistusjarjestelmén kayttamista.
Puhdistusjarjestelméd mahdollistaa puheproteesin helldvaraisen puhdistuksen proteesin ollessa
asennettuna TE-punktioosi. Puheproteesi tulisi puhdistaa ainoastaan peilin edessa ja kirkkaassa
valossa, joka kohdistuu suoraan avanteeseen siten, etta proteesin avoin paa nakyy selvasti. Kayta
vain nukkaamatonta liinaa tai paperipyyhetta laitteen kuivaamiseen. Nukkaavista materiaaleista voi
jaada roskia, jotka voivat joutua hengitysteihin. Al4 kayta laitteen puhdistukseen tai liukastukseen
liuottimia tai vaseliinipohjaisia tuotteita. Tallaiset materiaalit voivat vahingoittaa silikonia tai saada
laitteen toimimaan virheellisesti.

Puhdistusharja

Ennen puhdistusharjan (kuva 1) kdyttamista tarkista, ettei siina ole rakennevaurioita; ala kayta
vahingoittunutta laitetta. Kastele puhdistusharja puhtaassa vedessa ennen kayttoa. Tyonna
puhdistusharja varovasti ja helldvaroen kokonaan pysyvaan puheproteesiin (kuva 3). Harja tulee
viedd punktioon vain turvapyséyttimeen asti — kohtaan, jossa harjakset loppuvat (kuva 3). Ala
tyonna puhdistusharjaa vakisin puheproteesin lapi. Pyorita puhdistusharjaa varovasti myota- ja
vastapdivaan useita kertoja poistaaksesi tukokset puheproteesin luumenista. Harjaamisen jalkeen
irrota puhdistusharja varovasti. Jos puhdistusharja ei pyori helposti, puheproteesin luumen voi olla
tukossa, ja on siksi huuhdeltava huuhtelulaitteella tukoksen aiheuttavan aineksen irrottamiseksi
(katso huuhtelulaitteen ohjeet). Varmista puhumalla, ettd luumenin tukos on poistunut.

Jos et pysty tuottamaan puhetta, toista puhdistusmenettely. Jos et edelleenkéan pysty puhumaan,
ota yhteyttd ladkariisi. Kdyton jalkeen tarkasta puhdistusharja ja poista ndkyvat roskat. Poista
nakyvat roskat pitamalla harjaa juoksevan veden alla. Kun nékyvat roskat on poistettu, desinfioi
puhdistusharja upottamalla se 3 % vetyperoksidiliuokseen 1 tunniksi.

Huuhtelulaite

Taytd huuhtelulaite (kuva 2) vedellg, purista palloa ja paasta sitten irti vedessa. Ravista liika

vesi huuhtelulaitteen kérjestd ennen kuin kéytat sita puheproteesin huuhtelemiseen. Tydnna
huuhtelulaitteen kérkea varovasti ja helldvaroen puheproteesiin, kunnes se on kokonaan asettunut
proteesin aukkoa vasten (kuva 4). (Huomautus: Ald huuhtele vettd puheproteesin lapi ennen
kuin huuhtelulaitteen kérki on kunnolla asettunut proteesiin, jotta vetta ei padse vuotamaan
henkitorveen. Jos pieni méara vettd vuotaa henkitorveen, se aiheuttaa yskimistd). Purista
huuhtelulaitteen palloa nopean vesiruiskauksen huuhtomiseksi puheproteesin lépi. Huuhtelun
jalkeen poista huuhtelulaite varovasti. Jos vettd ei helposti ruiskua puheproteesin lépi, se saattaa
merkitd, ettd puheproteesin luumen on tukossa. Anna muutaman vesitipan irrottaa tukosta
aiheuttavaa ainesta muutaman minuutin ajan ja huuhtele sitten uudelleen. Varmista puhumalla,
ettd luumenin tukos on poistunut.

Jos et pysty tuottamaan puhetta, toista puhdistusmenettely. Jos et edelleenkéan pysty puhumaan
pysyvéa puheproteesia kayttden, kdytd puhdistusharjaa edelld mainittujen ohjeiden mukaan.

Jos kdytat potilaan vaihdettavissa olevaa puheproteesia, irrota puheproteesi, pese se miedolla
puhdistusaineella ja huuhtele voimakkaan hanavesisuihkun alla. Kayton jalkeen tarkasta
huuhtelulaite ja poista ndkyvat roskat. Poista nakyvat roskat pitamalla huuhtelulaitetta juoksevan
veden alla. Kun nakyvat roskat on poistettu, desinfioi huuhtelulaite tayttamalla se ja upottamalla se
3 % vetyperoksidiliuokseen 1 tunniksi.
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VARASTOINTIA JA/TAI KASITTELYA KOSKEVAT ERITYISOLOSUHTEET

Vain huuhtelulaitteelle on erityisia varastointia ja/tai késittelya koskevia olosuhteita. Sité El saa
varastoida pimedssa paikassa, jossa ilma ei vaihdu.

HAVITTAMISOHJEET

Tama tuote ei ole biohajoava, ja sitd on pidettava kayton jalkeen kontaminoituneena. Havita laite
huolellisesti paikallisten ohjeiden mukaan.

TILAUSTIEDOT

USA

Blom-Singer®-tuotteita voi tilata suoraan InHealth Technologies -yhticltd. PUHELIN: Maksuton
(800)477-5969 tai (805)684-9337, maanantai-perjantai, klo 9.30-19.00, EST-aikavyohyke. FAKSI:
Maksuton (888)371-1530 tai (805)684-8594. SAHKOPOSTI: order@inhealth.com. VERKKOTILAUS:
www.inhealth.com. POSTIOSOITE: InHealth Technologies, 1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria,

CA 93013-2918, USA, Attention: Customer Service.

KANSAINVALINEN

Ota yhteytta asiakaspalveluumme, jos tarvitset tietoja jalleenmyyjista.

Tuoterekl iot/vak il EU:ssa
Jos olet tyytymaton laitteeseen tai sinulla on kysyttévaa, ldhetd sahkdpostia osoitteeseen
productc lai inhealth.com

Puhelin: +1-800-477-5969  Faksi: +1-888-371-1530

Kaikista laitteeseen liittyvistd vakavista vaaratilanteista on ilmoitettava Freudenberg Medical, LLC:lle
edelld mainitun mukaisesti sekd sen EU-jasenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, jossa kaytta
ja/tai potilas sijaitsevat.

FRANCAIS

SYSTEME DE NETTOYAGE DE LA PROTHESE VOCALE BLOM-SINGER®
Consulter les schémas présentés au début de ce manuel d'instructions.

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

Le systéme de nettoyage de la prothése vocale Blom-Singer fait référence au systéme de vidange
Blom-Singer et  la brosse de nettoyage Blom-Singer. Le systéme de nettoyage est congu pour étre
utilisé par des personnes portant une prothese vocale Blom-Singer. Le systéme de vidange peut étre
utilisé avec des prothéses vocales a demeure et changeables par le patient. La brosse de nettoyage
est uniquement destinée aux prothéses vocales a demeure. La brosse de nettoyage est disponible en
trois tailles, correspondant a diverses longueurs de prothéses vocales : petite brosse (pour prothéses
vocales de 4 a 8 mm), brosse moyenne (pour prothéses vocales de 9 a 16 mm) et grande brosse (pour
prothéses vocales de 18 a 22 mm).

INDICATIONS (Motifs de prescription d'un dispositif ou de réalisation d’une procédure)

Le systeme de vidange Blom-Singer est congu pour rincer les dép6ts pouvant obstruer la lumiére d'une
prothése vocale Blom-Singer & demeure ou changeable par le patient lorsqu'elle est positionnée dans
la ponction trachéo-cesophagienne d'un patient (PTO : ouverture réalisée par le chirurgien située entre
la trachée et l'cesophage en vue de mettre en place une prothése vocale). La brosse de nettoyage
Blom-Singer est concue pour éliminer les dép6ts pouvant obstruer la lumiere d'une prothése vocale
Blom-Singer a demeure lorsquelle est positionnée dans la ponction trachéo-cesophagienne du patient.
Lobstruction de la lumiéere d'une prothése vocale affectera la capacité du patient a parler.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS (Motifs pour lesquels la prescription d'un dispositif, d'une procédure ou
d’un traitement spécifique est déconseillée)
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Le systéme de nettoyage est un dispositif médical et ne doit étre utilisé que par des personnes
formées a son utilisation et a son entretien.

Systeme Brosse de
Prothéses vocales a demeure Blom-Singer® devidange nettoyage
Classic, 16 et 20 Fr. [ ]
Advantage® (Systéme de clapet rigide) 20 Fr. [ ] [
Advantage® (Systeme de clapet souple) 16 et 20 Fr. [ ] [
Dual-Valve™, 20 Fr. [ ] [}
Prothéses vocales Blom-Singer® Systéme
(changeables par le patient) de vidange
Prothése vocale a basse pression, 16 et 20 Fr. [ ]
Prothése vocale a bec de canard, 16 Fr. [ ]

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRECAUTIONS

Il appartient aux professionnels de santé qualifiés et formés a cet effet d’expliquer aux patients de
quelle maniére utiliser et réaliser I'entretien de ce dispositif. En cas de déchirure, de craquelure ou
de dommage structurel des dispositifs de nettoyage, cesser de les utiliser. Le systéme de nettoyage
ne doit étre utilisé que par un seul patient. Utiliser uniquement la brosse de nettoyage de taille
appropriée pour la prothése. Ne jamais remplir le systeme de vidange au-dela d'un tiers de la tige.
Production vocale

La lumiére de la prothése vocale doit étre nettoyée afin d‘éviter tout dépét afin que le patient
puisse parler.

Délogement de la prothése vocale

Si la prothése vocale est accidentellement délogée de la ponction TO, placer immédiatement
un dilatateur de ponction Blom-Singer, ou un dispositif adapté recommandé par votre médecin,
de diamétre approprié, dans la ponction afin dempécher sa fermeture et/ou la fuite de liquides.
L'utilisateur doit contacter immédiatement son médecin. La prothése vocale doit étre réinsérée
dans les 24 heures.

Veiller a ne pas déplacer accidentellement la prothése vocale lors de I'insertion ou du retrait des
dispositifs de nettoyage, sous peine de provoquer son aspiration (inhalation). En cas d’aspiration,
tousser afin de tenter d'expulser la prothése vocale de la trachée. Consulter immédiatement un
meédecin si la prothése vocale ne peut étre expulsée.

Ne jamais insérer de corps étrangers dans la prothése vocale. Utiliser uniquement le systéme de
nettoyage Blom-Singer. Linsertion d'objets autres que les dispositifs de nettoyage fournis peut entrainer
le délogement de la prothése vocale ou de ses composants, qui risquent d‘étre avalés ou inhalés.
Fuite de la prothése vocale

Veiller a toujours manipuler délicatement et a exercer une pression légeére lors du nettoyage de la
prothése vocale afin d'éviter toute détérioration du dispositif et tout dommage des composants
internes, ce qui pourrait entrainer des fuites. Les fuites de liquide récurrentes au niveau de la
prothése vocale doivent étre évaluées par le médecin dés leur apparition.
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COMPLICATIONS

Bien que rares, les complications suivantes peuvent survenir lors de I'utilisation du systéme de
nettoyage et certaines peuvent nécessiter une intervention médicale. Elles comprennent : géne du
patient ou irritation des tissus ; la brosse de nettoyage peut percer le tissu trachéal ou cesophagien,
causant des dommages ; I'utilisation d’un dispositif endommagé peut entrainer I'aspiration ou
l'ingestion du dispositif ou de ses composants ; des contaminants introduits dans la trachéostomie,
la ponction ou l'cesophage ; infection du patient ou contamination croisée ; le dispositif de
nettoyage ou la prothése vocale est endommagé et ne peut pas étre utilisé. Se référer aux
instructions d'utilisation de la prothése vocale pour obtenir des informations sur les complications.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN DE LA PROTHESE VOCALE
INSTRUCTIONS (Consulter les schémas présentés au début de ce manuel d'instructions).

Le médecin vous expliquera comment réaliser le nettoyage et I'entretien régulier de la prothése
vocale Blom-Singer. L'utilisateur doit systématiquement se laver les mains avec de I'eau et du savon
avant d'utiliser le systéme de nettoyage. Le systéme de nettoyage permet le nettoyage minutieux
de la prothése vocale lorsque cette derniére se trouve dans la ponction TO. Le nettoyage de la
prothése vocale ne doit étre réalisé que face a un miroir avec une lumiére forte dirigée directement
sur la stomie de fagon a ce que I'extrémité ouverte de la prothése soit bien visible. Utiliser
uniquement un linge ou un chiffon non pelucheux pour sécher le dispositif. L'utilisation d'un chiffon
pelucheux risquerait de laisser des débris qui pourraient étre aspirés dans les voies respiratoires. Ne
pas utiliser de solvants ou de produits dérivés du pétrole pour nettoyer ou lubrifier le dispositif. Ceci
pourrait endommager la silicone et entrainer le dysfonctionnement du dispositif.

Brosse de nettoyage

Avant toute utilisation, inspecter la brosse de nettoyage (schéma 1) pour s'assurer qu’elle ne présente
aucun dommage structurel ; ne pas utiliser un dispositif endommagé. Humidifier la brosse de
nettoyage dans de l'eau propre avant toute utilisation. Insérer la brosse de nettoyage avec précaution
et délicatement dans la prothése vocale a demeure (schéma 3). La brosse ne doit étre insérée que
jusqu'a la butée de sécurité, au niveau de I'extrémité des poils (schéma 3). Ne jamais forcer la brosse
de nettoyage dans la prothése vocale. Tourner délicatement la brosse de nettoyage plusieurs fois dans
le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre, puis dans le sens inverse, pour éliminer toute obstruction au niveau
de la lumiére de la prothése vocale. Retirer délicatement la brosse de nettoyage apreés avoir terminé

la procédure. Siil est difficile de faire tourner la brosse de nettoyage, il est possible que la lumiéere de la
prothése vocale soit obstruée ; rincer donc la prothése a I'aide du systéme de vidange pour pouvoir
déloger tout dépot causant l'obstruction (se référer aux instructions du systéme de vidange). Vérifier
que l'obstruction de la lumiére a bien été éliminée en parlant.

Si le patient ne peut pas parler, répéter la procédure de nettoyage. Si le patient ne peut toujours
pas parler, contacter votre médecin. Apres avoir utilisé la brosse de nettoyage, il faut I'inspecter

et éliminer tout éventuel débris visible. Eliminer les débris visibles en placant la brosse sous l'eau
courante. Apreés avoir éliminé les débris visibles, désinfecter la brosse de nettoyage en l'immergeant
dans une solution de peroxyde d'hydrogéne a 3 % pendant 1 heure.

Systeme de vidange

Appuyer sur le ballon du systéme de vidange (schéma 2) et le relacher dans de I'eau afin de le remplir.
Secouer le systéme pour éliminer toute trace d'eau sur I'extrémité du systeme de vidange avant de
rincer la prothese vocale. Insérer 'extrémité du systéme de vidange avec précaution et délicatement
dans la prothése vocale jusqua ce qu'elle soit placée contre l'ouverture de la prothése (schéma 4).
(Remarque : ne pas faire pénétrer d'eau dans la prothése vocale avant que l'extrémité du systéme de
vidange ne soit correctement insérée dans la prothése pour éviter que de I'eau ne pénétre dans la
trachée. Si une petite quantité d'eau pénetre dans la trachée, cela entrainera une toux chez le patient).
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Appuyer sur le ballon du systéme de vidange pour faire jaillir de I'eau dans la prothése vocale. Retirer
délicatement le systeme de vidange aprés le ringage. Si l'eau ne sécoule pas correctement de la
prothése vocale, ceci peut indiquer que la lumiére de la prothése vocale est obstruée. Laisser quelques
gouttes d'eau assouplir les matériaux causant I'obstruction pendant quelques minutes, puis rincer a
nouveau. Vérifier que I'obstruction de la lumiére a bien été éliminée en parlant.

Si le patient ne peut pas parler, répéter la procédure de nettoyage. Si le patient ne peut toujours
pas parler et dans le cas d'une prothése vocale a demeure, utiliser la brosse de nettoyage comme
indiqué ci-dessus. Dans le cas d’une prothese vocale changeable par le patient, retirer la prothése
vocale, la laver avec un détergent doux et la rincer abondamment a I'eau du robinet. Aprés avoir
utilisé le systéme de vidange, il faut l'inspecter et éliminer tout éventuel débris visible. Eliminer les
débris visibles en placant le systéme de vidange sous l'eau courante. Aprés avoir éliminé les débris
visibles, désinfecter le systéme de vidange en remplissant le dispositif et en 'immergeant dans une
solution de peroxyde d’hydrogéne a 3 % pendant 1 heure.

CONDITIONS PARTICULIERES DE STOCKAGE ET/OU DE MANIPULATION

Seul le systéme de vidange fait I'objet de conditions de stockage et/ou de manipulation spéciales.
Il NE doit PAS étre stocké dans une zone sombre et non aérée.

INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES A LA MISE AU REBUT

Ce produit n'est pas biodégradable et doit étre considéré comme contaminé aprés utilisation.
Eliminer soigneusement ce dispositif conformément aux directives locales.

INFORMATIONS DE COMMANDE

ETATS-UNIS

Il est possible de commander les produits Blom-Singer® en s'adressant directement a

InHealth Technologies. TELEPHONE : numéro gratuit aux Etats-Unis +1 800-477-5969 ou

+1 805-684-9337, du lundi au vendredi, de 9h30 a 19h00, heure normale de I'Est. FAX : numéro
gratuit aux Etats-Unis +1 888-371-1530 ou +1 805-684-8594. E-MAIL : order@inhealth.com.

EN LIGNE : www.inhealth.com. PAR COURRIER : InHealth Technologies, 1110 Mark Avenue,
Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918, USA, Attention: Customer Service.

INTERNATIONAL

Pour obtenir la liste des distributeurs, contacter notre service clientéle.

Réclamations produit/incidents graves dans I'UE

Si le dispositif ne donne pas satisfaction ou pour toute question, envoyer un message a l'adresse
suivante : productcomplail inhealth.com

Téléphone : +1 800-477-5969 Fax:+1888-371-1530

Tout incident grave survenu en rapport avec le dispositif doit étre signalé a Freudenberg Medical, LLC
comme indiqué ci-dessus et a I'autorité compétente de I'Etat membre de I'UE dans lequel
I'utilisateur et/ou le patient sont établis.

DEUTSCH

BLOM-SINGER® STIMMPROTHESEN-REINIGUNGSSYSTEM

Bitte die Abbildungen im vorderen Teil dieser Gebrauchsanweisung beachten.
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

Das Blom-Singer Stimmprothesen-Reinigungssystem bezeichnet die Blom-Singer Spiilvorrichtung
und die Blom-Singer Reinigungsbiirste. Das Reinigungssystem ist fiir Patienten mit einer Blom-Singer
Stimmprothese vorgesehen. Die Spiilvorrichtung kann sowohl mit Verweil- als auch mit vom Patienten
auswechselbaren Stimmprothesen verwendet werden. Die Reinigungsbiirste ist ausschlieBlich

fur Verweil-Stimmprothesen vorgesehen. Die Reinigungsbilirste ist in drei GroBen erhdltlich, die
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verschiedenen Langen von Stimmprothesen entsprechen: kleine Burste (fiir Prothesen mit 4-8 mm),
mittlere Biirste (fir Prothesen mit 9-16 mm) und grof3e Burste (fiir Prothesen mit 18-22 mm).

INDIKATIONEN (Griinde, warum ein Produkt verschrieben oder ein Verfahren durchgefiihrt werden
sollte)

Die Blom-Singer Spiilvorrichtung dient zum Ausspiilen von Materialien, die Blockierungen des
Lumens von Verweil- bzw. von durch Patienten auswechselbaren Blom-Singer Stimmprothesen
verursachen, wéhrend diese in der tracheodsophagealen Punktion des Patienten positioniert

sind (tracheodsophageale Punktion = eine operativ angelegte Offnung zwischen Luftréhre und
Speiserchre zur Platzierung einer Stimmprothese). Die Blom-Singer Reinigungsbiirste dient zum
Entfernen von Materialien, die Blockierungen des Lumens einer Blom-Singer Verweil-Stimmprothese
verursachen, wéahrend diese in der tracheodsophagealen Punktion des Patienten positioniert ist.
Blockierungen des Lumens einer Stimmprothese beeintrachtigen die Stimmerzeugung des Patienten.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN (Griinde, weswegen die Verschreibung eines bestimmten Verfahrens oder
einer bestimmten Behandlung nicht empfohlen wird)

Das Reinigungssystem ist ein Medizinprodukt, das nur von Personen verwendet werden darf, die
Uber die entsprechende Ausbildung in dessen Verwendung und Pflege verfligen.

Blom-Singer® Verweil-Stimmprothesen Spiilvorrichtung = Reinigungsbiirste
Classic, 16 und 20 Fr. o

Advantage® (Hartventilsystem) 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Advantage® (Weichventilsystem) 16 und 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Dual-Valve™, 20 Fr. [ ) o

Blom-Singer® Stimmprothesen

(vom Patienten auswechselbar)

Niederdruck-Stimmprothese, 16 und 20 Fr. [ ]

Duckbill-Stimmprothese, 16 Fr. [ ]

WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

Der Patient muss von qualifizierten, ausgebildeten medizinischen Fachkréften in Benutzung und
Pflege dieser Vorrichtung unterwiesen werden. Reinigungsvorrichtungen, die Risse, Spriinge oder
strukturelle Schaden aufweisen, duirfen nicht mehr verwendet werden. Das Reinigungssystem ist
fuir den Gebrauch durch nur einen einzigen Patienten vorgesehen. Verwenden Sie fiir Ihre Prothese
nur die Reinigungsbiirste der richtigen GroRe. Befiillen Sie die Sptilvorrichtung nie tber ein Drittel
des Schaftes hinaus.

Stimmerzeugung

Damit der Patient eine Stimme erzeugen kann, darf das Lumen der Stimmprothese nicht blockiert sein.
Dislokation der Stimmprothese

Wenn die Stimmprothese versehentlich aus der TE-Punktion rutscht, setzen Sie sofort einen
Blom-Singer Punktionsdilatator oder eine andere geeignete, vom Kliniker empfohlene Vorrichtung
mit entsprechendem Durchmesser in die Punktion ein. So verhindern Sie, dass sich die Punktion
schlieBt und/oder Fliissigkeiten austreten. Nehmen Sie unverztiglich mit lhrem Kliniker Kontakt auf.
Die Stimmprothese sollte innerhalb von 24 Stunden wieder eingesetzt werden.
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Beim Einflihren oder Herausziehen der Reinigungsvorrichtungen ist mit besonderer Vorsicht vorzugehen,
um ein versehentliches Verrutschen der Stimmprothese zu vermeiden, in dessen Folge es zur Einatmung
(Aspiration) der Stimmprothese kommen kann. Sollte dieser unwahrscheinliche Fall eintreten, versuchen
Sie, die Stimmprothese aus der Luftrohre auszuhusten. Wenn Sie die Stimmprothese nicht aushusten
kénnen, missen Sie umgehend medizinische Hilfe in Anspruch nehmen.

Fiihren Sie niemals Fremdkorper in die Stimmprothese ein. Verwenden Sie ausschlieflich das
Blom-Singer Reinigungssystem. Wenn andere Gegenstande als das mitgelieferte Reinigungssystem
eingefiihrt werden, kann es zur Dislokation der Stimmprothese oder ihrer Komponenten kommen.
Diese kénnen in der Folge verschluckt oder eingeatmet werden.

Leckage der Stimmprothese

Gehen Sie beim Reinigen der Stimmprothese stets vorsichtig und nur mit leichtem Druck vor,
um ein Abnutzen der Stimmprothese und eine Beschadigung innenliegender Komponenten
zu vermeiden, in deren Folge es zum Austreten von Flussigkeiten kommen konnte. Wenn

es wiederholt zum Austreten von Flussigkeiten aus der Stimmprothese kommt, sollte diese
baldmaéglichst von einem Kliniker Gberpriift werden.

KOMPLIKATIONEN

Obwohl selten, kdnnen bei der Verwendung des Reinigungssystems die folgenden Komplikationen
auftreten, von denen einige einen medizinischen Eingriff erfordern. Mégliche Komplikationen:
Unbehagen oder Gewebereizung beim Patienten; die Reinigungsbiirste kann das Tracheal-

oder Osophagusgewebe durchstechen und Schaden verursachen; die Verwendung eines
beschadigten Produkts kann dazu fiihren, dass das Produkt oder einzelne Komponenten aspiriert
oder verschluckt werden; Verunreinigungen gelangen in das Tracheostoma, die Punktion oder
die Speiserdhre; Patienteninfektion oder Kreuzkontamination; das Reinigungsgerét oder die
Stimmprothese ist beschadigt und kann nicht verwendet werden. Uber Komplikationen im
Zusammenhang mit der Verwendung dieses Medizinprodukts informieren Sie sich bitte in der
Gebrauchsanweisung fur die Stimmprothese.

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE DER STIMMPROTHESE
ANWEISUNGEN (Bitte die Abbildungen im vorderen Teil dieser Gebrauchsanweisung beachten.)

Ihr Kliniker wird Sie in die routinemaBige Pflege und Reinigung der Blom-Singer Stimmprothese
einweisen. Vor der Handhabung des Reinigungssystems muss der Benutzer sich stets die Hinde mit
Wasser und Seife waschen. Mit dem Reinigungssystem kann die Stimmprothese vorsichtig gereinigt
werden, wéhrend sie sich in der TE-Punktion befindet. Zum Reinigen der Stimmprothese sollte sich
der Benutzer stets vor einen Spiegel stellen und eine helle Lichtquelle direkt auf das Tracheostoma
richten, sodass das offene Ende der Stimmprothese deutlich zu sehen ist. Die Vorrichtung darf

nur an der Luft trocknen bzw. mit einem fusselfreien Tuch oder Papier abgetrocknet werden. Bei
Verwendung von nicht fusselfreiem Material konnten ggf. Riickstdnde zuriickbleiben, die beim
Einatmen in die Atemwege gelangen konnten. Verwenden Sie als Gleitmittel oder zum Reinigen
der Vorrichtung keine Ldsungsmittel oder Produkte auf Erdélbasis. Diese Substanzen kénnen das
Silikon schadigen und die Funktionsféhigkeit der Vorrichtung beeintrachtigen.

Reinigungsbiirste

Uberpriifen Sie die Reinigungsbiirste (Abb. 1) vor dem Gebrauch auf strukturelle Schaden.
Verwenden Sie die Biirste nicht, wenn sie beschédigt ist. Feuchten Sie die Reinigungsbirste

vor dem Gebrauch mit sauberem Wasser an. Fiihren Sie die Reinigungsburste vorsichtig

und sanft vollstandig in die Verweil-Stimmprothese (Abb. 3) ein. Die Biirste sollte nur bis

zum Sicherheitsanschlag eingefiihrt werden, wo die Borsten enden (Abb. 3). Fiihren Sie die
Reinigungsbiirste niemals mit Gewalt in die Stimmprothese ein. Drehen Sie die Reinigungsbiirste
vorsichtig mehrere Male hin und her, um Blockierungen im Lumen der Stimmprothese zu
entfernen. Ziehen Sie die Reinigungsbdrste nach der Reinigung vorsichtig heraus. Wenn sich
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die Reinigungsblirste nicht leicht drehen lsst, ist die Stimmprothese mdglicherweise blockiert.
Spilen Sie die Prothese in diesem Fall mit der Spulvorrichtung, um das Material, das die
Blockierung verursacht, zu I&sen (siehe Anleitung fiir die Spiilvorrichtung). Uberpriifen Sie durch
Stimmerzeugung, dass die Blockierung des Lumens entfernt wurde.

Kann keine Stimme erzeugt werden, wiederholen Sie das Reinigungsverfahren. Wenn weiterhin
keine Stimme erzeugt werden kann, benachrichtigen Sie Ihren Kliniker. Nach Gebrauch muss die
Reinigungsbilirste tiberprift und alle sichtbaren Riickstande mussen entfernt werden. Halten Sie
die Reinigungsblirste zum Entfernen sichtbarer Riicksténde unter flieBendes Wasser. Nachdem
sichtbare Ruckstande entfernt wurden, desinfizieren Sie die Reinigungsbiirste durch Untertauchen
in 3%igem Wasserstoffperoxid fir 1 Stunde.

Spiilvorrichtung

Um die Spiilvorrichtung (Abb. 2) mit Wasser zu fillen, driicken Sie das ballonférmige Ende
zusammen und lassen es in Wasser wieder los. Bevor Sie die Stimmprothese sptilen, miissen

Sie das uberschussige Wasser an der Spitze der Spiilvorrichtung durch Schitteln entfernen.
Fiihren Sie die Spitze der Spulvorrichtung vorsichtig und sanft in die Stimmprothese ein, bis sie
vollstandig an der Offnung der Prothese anliegt (Abb. 4). (Hinweis: Spiilen Sie die Stimmprothese
erst dann mit Wasser, wenn die Spitze der Spuilvorrichtung vollstandig in die Prothese eingefiihrt
ist. Andernfalls konnte Wasser in die Luftrohre gelangen. Sollte eine geringe Menge Wasser in

die Luftrohre Gberlaufen, fuhrt dies zu einem Hustenanfall.) Driicken Sie das ballonférmige Ende
der Spiilvorrichtung zusammen, um einen schnellen Wasserstrahl durch die Stimmprothese zu
spritzen. Entfernen Sie die Spulvorrichtung nach dem Spiilen vorsichtig. Wenn sich das Wasser
nur mit Miihe durch die Stimmprothese spritzen lasst, ist dies ein Hinweis darauf, dass das Lumen
der Stimmprothese moglicherweise blockiert ist. Versuchen Sie, das Material fiir einige Minuten
in ein paar Tropfen Wasser aufzuweichen, und spiilen Sie dann erneut mit der Spiilvorrichtung.
Uberpriifen Sie durch Stimmerzeugung, dass die Blockierung des Lumens entfernt wurde.

Kann keine Stimme erzeugt werden, wiederholen Sie das Reinigungsverfahren. Wenn bei der
Reinigung einer Verweil-Stimmprothese weiterhin keine Stimme erzeugt werden kann, verwenden
Sie die Reinigungsbiiste entsprechend den o. a. Anweisungen. Bei der Reinigung einer vom
Patienten auswechselbaren Stimmprothese entfernen Sie die Stimmprothese, waschen Sie sie mit
einem milden Reinigungsmittel und sptilen Sie sie unter flieBendem Wasser gut ab. Nach Gebrauch
muss die Sptilvorrichtung tiberprift und alle sichtbaren Riickstande miissen entfernt werden.
Halten Sie die Spulvorrichtung zum Entfernen sichtbarer Ruckstande unter flieBendes Wasser.
Nachdem sichtbare Riickstande entfernt wurden, desinfizieren Sie die Spiilvorrichtung durch Fillen
der Vorrichtung und Untertauchen in 3%igem Wasserstoffperoxid fiir 1 Stunde.

SPEZIELLE ANFORDERUNGEN AN LAGERUNG UND/ODER HANDHABUNG

Nur fiir die Spiilvorrichtung gibt es spezielle Anforderungen an Lagerung und/oder Handhabung.
Sie darf NICHT in einem dunklen, nicht bellifteten Bereich gelagert werden.

ANWEISUNGEN ZUR ENTSORGUNG

Dieses Produkt ist nicht biologisch abbaubar und muss nach Gebrauch als kontaminiert angesehen
werden. Entsorgen Sie die Vorrichtung sorgféltig gemaR den 6rtlichen Richtlinien.
BESTELLINFORMATION

USA

Blom-Singer® Produkte kénnen direkt bei InHealth Technologies bestellt werden. TELEFON: Gebiihrenfrei
+1800 477 5969 oder +1 805 684 9337, Montag bis Freitag, 9:30-19:00 Uhr, ostamerikanische
Standardzeit (EST). FAX: Gebtihrenfrei +1 888 371 1530 oder +1 805 684 8594. E-MAIL: order@inhealth.com.
ONLINE-BESTELLUNG: www.inhealth.com. POSTADRESSE: InHealth Technologies, 1110 Mark Avenue,
Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918, USA, Attention: Customer Service.
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INTERNATIONAL
Bitte wenden Sie sich an unseren Kundenservice, damit dieser Ihnen einen Vertriebshandler
empfiehlt.

Produktreklamationen/Schwerwiegende (EU-relevante) Zwischenfélle

Wenn Sie mit dem Produkt nicht zufrieden sind oder Fragen haben, wenden Sie sich bitte per
E-Mail an productcomplai inhealth.com

Telefon: +1 800 477-5969  Fax: +1 888 371 1530

Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall, der sich im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt ereignet, ist
Freudenberg Medical, LLC (wie oben angegeben) und der zustandigen Behorde des EU-
Mitgliedstaates, in dem der Anwender und/oder der Patient niedergelassen ist, zu melden.

ZYZTHMA KAGAPIZMOY OQNHTIKHZ MPOGEZHX BLOM-SINGER®
Avatpé€te ota Slaypaupata mou Bpiokovial 0To eUmPOG UEPOG TOU TAPOVTOG EyXEIPISiov 0dnyIwv.

MEPIFPA®H TOY NMPOIONTOX

To oVoTnpa KaBaPIoHOL PWVNTIKAG TPOBeonc Blom-Singer avagépetat 0Tn ouoKeLr £KMAUONG
Blom-Singer kat tn Bouptoa kabapiopou Blom-Singer. To cuotnpa kabapiopov mpoopiletat yia
Xpron amoé dropa mou PEPouv GwVNTIKY pdBeon Blom-Singer. H cuokeur ékmucng pmopei va
XPNOIHOTIOINBEI TOGO HE MOVIHEG OO0 KAl AVTIKABIOTWHEVEG aMO TOV A0BEVH QWVNTIKEC TIPOBECEIG.

H BoupToa kaBapiopol mpoopileTal HOVO yia HOVIHEG pwvnTIKEG TTPoBEoelC. H BoupToa kabapiopou
SiatiBetat o€ Tpia pey£ON, Mou avioTolKoLV 0Ta S1APopa UK TNG PVNTIKAG TPdBeong (VP): pikpry
Bouptoa (yia VP 4 mm-8 mm), pecaia Bouptoa (yia VP 9 mm-16 mm) Kat eyain Bouptoa (yia

VP 18 mm-22 mm).

ENAEIZEIX (Adyol yia Tn ouvtayoypd@non piag cuokeung rj tn Sie€aywyn piag Stadikaoioc)

H ouokeun ékmiuong Blom-Singer mpoopiletal yia Tnv amopdkpuvon, HECW EKMMAUONG, UNIKWV TTOU
TIPOKAAOUV ammo®pagn Tou auAoU E(TE HIAG MOVIHING EITE MIAG AVTIKABIOTWHEVNG Ao Tov aoBevr
PWVNTIKAG PdBeonc Blom-Singer, 6tav autr gival TOmoBeTnUEVN OTNV TPAXEIOOICOPAYIKN
Tapakévinon tou Xpriotn [TOM (Tpaxelo-0100QayIKr TOPAKEVTNON), AVOLYHA TIOU SNUIOUPYEI

0 1aTPOG HETAEL TNG TPAXEIAG KAl TOU 0100PAYOU yla Thv TomobEéTnon guvnTikig mpodeond]. H
Bouptoa kabapiopol Blom-Singer mpoopileTat yia T agaipeon UMKWV TTou TPoKaAolv amoepaén
TOU AUAOU HIAG HOVIUNG VNTIKAG TPdBeong Blom-Singer 6tav auth givat tomoBetnpévn otnv
TPAXEIOOICOPAYIKT| TIAPAKEVTNON TOU aoBevouc. H amd@pa&n Tou aulol piag wvnTiKrG mpoBeonc
Ba peiwoel TNV IKavotnTa ophiag Tou acBevoug.

ANTENAEIZEIZ (AGyog 1mou KaBIoTd pn GUVIOTWHEVN TN CUVTAYOYPAPNON GUYKEKPILEVNG
ouokeung, Sladikaciac ri Beparmeiac)

To oVoTNHA KABAPIGHOU Eival £va IATPOTEXVONOYIKO TIPOIOV, TO OTTOI0 TIPETTEL VA XPNOIMOTIOLEITAL
Hovo and dropa Ta omoia €Xouv EKAISEUTEL OTN XPioN Kat TN ¢povTida Tou.
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Zuokeun BouUptoa
Mévipn @wvnTtiki mpé6son Blom-Singer® £kmAuong Kabapiopou
Classic, 16 kat 20 Fr. [ ]
Advantage® (ZuoTtnpa okAnprig BaiBidac) 20 Fr. [ ] [
Advantage® (Z0otnpa paaknig BarBidac) 16 kat 20 Fr. [ ] [
Dual-Valve™, 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Qwvnrikéc mpoBéasig Blom-Singer® Tuokeun
(avtikaBioTwpeveg amd Tov acOeviy) £kmAuong
DwvnTik TPdBeoN XapnAn¢ mieong, 16 kai 20 Fr. [ ]
DuwvnTiki mTpdBeon Tumou «Duckbill» (povédpoun [ ]
BaABida), 16 Fr.

MNPOEIAOMOIHZEIZ KAl TPO®YAASEIZ
O TOTOMOINUEVOE, KATAPTIOHEVOG EMAYYEAUATIOG LyEiag TTPémel va SWwoel oSnyieg oToug acBevei
GO0V APopd TN XPoN Kat TN ¢pPovTida auTr¢ TG CUOKELNG. Eav umidpxouv oxIoipata, pwypésg
1 Sopikr) PAGPN 0TIG GUOKEVEG KABAPIoHOU, SIOKOYTE TN XPEron Tout. To aloTtnpa KaBapiopol
mpoopiletat yla xprion o€ évav pévo acBevry. Na xpnotpomnolgite pévo Bouptoa kabaplopol
OWOoTOU peEYEBOUC yla TNV MPOBeor cac. Mn yepi(eTe Tn CUCKELR EKMTALONG TAVW ATTO TO CNKEIO TTOU
QVTIOTOIXE! OTO €va TPITO TOU OTEAEXOUC.
Napaywyn ewvig
O UGG TG PWVNTIKAG TPABEDNG TPEmeL va Slatnpeital KaBapog Xwpic amo@PAgelg WoTe ot
a0BeVEiC va Umopouv va HAoUV.
Metatéomon ewvnTikig mpodeong
Edv n @wvnTIKr TPOBECT HETATOMOTEL TUXAIO ATTO TNV TPAXEIOOICOPAYIKH TTAPAKEVTNON,
TOTOBETHOTE apéowG OTNV Tapakévtnon Tov SlaoToléa mapakévinong Blom-Singer iy kamoia
GAAN KATAMNANAN CUOKELT HE OWOTH SIAHETPO, OTIWG CUVIOTATAL ATTO TOV KAIVIKO 1ATPO Ga, Yid Val
AmOTPEPETE TO KAEIOIHO TNG TapaKévTNong fi/kat T Slappor) uypwv amd autrv. Emkowwviote
AUEOWE E TOV KAVIKO 1aTPO oac. H puwvnTikh mpdBeon mpémnel va eloayBei avd eviog 24 wpwv.
Mpénel va €i0TE TPOOEKTIKO{ OTAV EICAYETE I} APAIPEITE TIG CUOKEVEC KABAPIOHOU WOTE VAl
AMOQUYETE TUXAIA HETATOMION TNG TPOBETNC, KATL TTOL Ba UITOPOUCE VA £XEL WG AMOTEAETUA
£10pOPNON (E10TIVON) TNG PWVNTIKNE TPOBECNG. TNV amibavn mePIMTwon mou CUMPE AUTS, TTPETEL
va mpoonaBnoeTe va PrigeTe woTe va Byel n puvnTIKA MPoBeon amd Ty tpaxeia. Edv Sev ta
KATAQEPETE, {NTHOTE apéowg 1AaTPIKN @povTida.
Mnv €10AyETE TIOTE E€va aVTIKEIPEVA 0TN QWVNTIKH TIPOOEOT. Na XPNOIHOTIOIETE HOVO TO CUOTNHA
kabapiopou Blom-Singer H eicaywyr) AMwV avTIKEIPEVWY EKTOG TOU CUCTANATOG KaBapiopou
UMOpE( VA TIPOKAAECEL TTAPEKTOMION TNG PWVNTIKAG TPOOEONG 1} TUNHATWY TNE Kal EVEEXETaL va
TIPOKANBE( KATATTOON 1) EIGTIVON AUTWV TWV AVTIKEIUEVWV.

PO PWVNTIKAC PGB
Na KAveTe MavTa ATOUG XEIPIOUOUE KAl VAl AOKEITE UIKPEN TTiEON 6Tav KABaPIleTe TN QWVNTIKN
TPOBEDN, WOTE VA amoPUYETE TNV AANOIWOT TNG GUOKEUNG KAL TNV KATAOTPOPK TWV ECWTEPIKWYV
THNRATWY TNG, KATL TTou Ba pmopouoe va mpokaléoel Stappor. H emavaapBavopevn Stappory
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LYPWV HEOW TNG PWVNTIKAG TIPOBEaNC pémel va a&lohoynBei amd Tov KAvIKS 1aTtpd 6ag cUVTOHa
a@AdTOU TO TAPATNPHOETE.

ENINAOKEXZ

AV Kal QuTO €ival OTIAVIO, UMTOPET va TIPOKUPOULV Ol AKOAOUBEC EMMAOKEC ammd TN Xprion Tou
OUOTHHATOG KABAPIGHOU Kal € OPICHEVEG ATTO AUTEG MITOPE va amattnBei laTpIK Tapéppacn. ETig
EMIMAOKEC QUTEC TepIAapBAavovTal Kat ot €1c: Auagopia acBevoiq 1 peBIopdG 1oToU, N Bovptoa
KaBapiopou PImopEi va S1aTpunoEL TOV 10TO TNG TPAXEIAG 1) TOU 01o0pAyou pokaAwvTag BAARN,
N XPriON CUCKELNG TTou €xel uTooTel BAGBN pMopEi va €xel wG amoTéAeopa TV avappdenon i v
KATAMOON TNG CUCKEUNG I} TwV £60PTNHATWY, EI0AYWYH HONUGHATIKWY OUCIWV OTNV TPAXEIOCTOMIA,
NV mMapakévinon 1 Tov olco®ayo, Aoipwén f emuéluvon touv acBevolg, TpokAnon {nuidg ot
OUOKEUN KABaPIOHOU ) TN GWVNTIKA TTPOOECN e AMOTEAEGHA va NV ivat SuVATH N XPrion Toug.
Avatpé€te oTIg 08nyieg Xpriong TNE WVNTIKAG TPOBECNG Yia TIC EMITAOKEC TTOL OXeTICovVTal HE TN
PWVNTIKA TPOBEDN.

KAGAPIZMOZX KAl ®PONTIAA THZ ®QNHTIKHX NMPOGEXHX

OAHTFIEE (Avatpééte ota Siaypduparta mou BpiokovTal 0To EUPOs UEPOG TOU TAPOVTOG EyXeipISioU
obnyiwv)

O KAWVIKOG 1aTpOg 0ag Ba aag kaBodnyroet wg MPog TV TAKTIKF @povTida kat KaBaptopod g
PWVNTIKAG TPdBeoNC Blom-Singer. O xprioTng mPEmel va AEVEL TTAVTA Ta XEPLX TOU PE CATTOUVL

Kal VEPO Tiptv amd T Xprion Tou U THHATOG KaBaplopoU. To 6UOTNHA KABAPIGHOU TTapEXEL

£va P€OO YIa TOV TIPOCEKTIKO KaBapIopod TG pwvnTIKAG TPOBeong evw autr Bpioketat otnv
TPOXEIOOICOPAYIKT| TTAPAKEVTNON 0ag. O KaBAPICHAC TG PWVNTIKAG TPOOECNC TTPEMEL VA yiveTal
HOVO UImPooTd OE KaBpEPTn, e SUVATO PG ECTIACUEVO AEVBEIAG OTN OTOIQ, £TO0L WOTE TO AVOIKTO
AKpo NG MPoBeoN¢ va @aivetal kaBapd. Na XpnooTolEiTe HOvo mavaki Tou Sev agrivel xvoudia fy
XOPTOHAVTIAO VIOt VOl OTEYVWOETE Tr CUOKEUN. AV XPNOILOTIOIOETE TTAVAKIA TIOU A@rjvouv Xvoudia
propei va SievepynBei avappo@non UTTOAEIHPATWY UAIKWV EVTOG TOU agpaywyou. Mn XpnolpomolEite
S1aluTeg iy mpoidvTa pe BAon To METPENAIO Yia Tov KaBapIopd fi Tn Aimavon Tng CUoKeLnG. Autd Ta
UNIKA PTTOPEL va KATAGTPEPOUV TN GINKOVN 1) va TIPOKAAEGOUV SUGAEITOUPYIA TNG CUOKEUNG.
Bouptoa kabapiopod

Mptv amé ™ xprion ¢ ouptoag kabaplopou (Staypappa 1), eENéyETe edv €xel umooTel
omotadimote Sopikny {nptd. Mn XpnOIUOTIO|CETE T CUCKEUH TIoU €Xel UTTOOTEL {nNpid. Yypdvete

™ Bouptoa kaBapiopou oe KaBapod vepd Tiptv amo tn xprion. Elcaydayete tn Bovptoa kabapiopol
TANPWE EVTOG TNG HOVIUNG WVNTIKAG TTPOBECNG HE TTPOoOXN Kal amaAéG KV OELS (Staypappa 3).
H Bouptoa mpémel va el0AyeTal HOVO HEXPL TO OTOIXEIO AVACKETNG ACPAAEIOG OTO OMoio
Kataryouv ol Tpixeq (Staypappa 3). Mnv wbeite moté Biawa T Bovptoa kabapiopol péca otn
PWVNTIKA TPOBEDN. ME NTTEC KIVATELG TIEPIOTPEPTE TN BoupToa kaBaplopol Se€ldoTpopa Kat
apPIOTEPOOTPOPA TIOMEG POPEG YIa Va KABAPIOETE TOV AUAO TNG VNTIKAG TPOBEONE ammd LAIKA
ano@padng. Metd to Kabdpiopa pe T BoUPToq, APAIPECTE TPOOEKTIKA TN BoupToa kaBapiopoU.
Edv n Bouptoa KaBapiopou Sev MePIOTPEPETAL UE EUKOMIQ, EVOEXETAL Va EXEl amOo@PaxBei 0 AUNOG
NG PWVNTIKAG TTPOBEDNG Kall, CUVETIWG, TTPEMEL VAl EKTAUBE( LIE T GUOKEUR €KTTAUCNG WOTE vVa
HAAGKWOEL TO LAIKO TIOU TIPOKAAE( TNV armo@pagn (avatpéETe oTiq 0dnyieg TNG CUOKEUNG EKTTAVONG).
MIAAOTE WOTE va EMAANBEVOETE OTI TO LMK amo@pagng Tou aulou €XEL ATTOUAKPUVOEL.

Edv dev pmopeite va piAfoete, emavaldpete tn dadikacia kabBapiopou. Eav e§akolouBeite va

HNV UITOPEITE va AN OETE, EMKOIVWVIOTE HE TOV KMVIKO 1aTPd 6ag. META Tn xprion, mpémet va
£mMBewpnoeTe TN BovPToa KABAPIOHOU KAl VO AMTOHOKPUVETE TUXOV OPATA UTTOAEIUHUATA UNIKWV.
AQQIPEOTE Ta 0PATA UTTOAEIMUATA UAIKWV KPATWVTAG TN BoUpToa KATW ammd TPEXOUHEVO VEPO.
META TNV amopAKPLUVON TWV OPATWY UTTOAEIHMATWY UAIKWY armoAUHAVETE T Bouptoa KaBapiopou
BuBifovtag Tnv og dtdhupa 3% umepo&eidiov Tou udpoydvou (0§uleve) yia 1 wpa.
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YTuokeun ékmiuong

Ma va yepioeTe Tn ouokeur ékmAuong (Staypappa 2) e vepo, MECTE TN YOVOKA Kal, OTN CUVEXELD,
ameNevBEPWOTE TNV O€ VEPO. ATTOPAKPUVETE TNV MAEOVA{OUCA TTOGOTNTA VEPOU TIvalovTag To
GKPO TNG CUOKEUNG EKTTAUCNG TTPLV A6 TNV EKMALON TNG PWVNTIKAG TPOBeaNG. MPOoCEKTIKA

Kot amaAd E10AyAYETE TO GKPO TNG OUOKEUNG EKITAUCNG OTN QWVNTIKA TPOBETN HEXPL QUTO va
£QPAPUOTE TTANPWE OTO Avolypa TNG mpdBeong (Staypappa 4) (Xnpeiwon: Mn pixvete vepd péow
NG PWVNTIKAG TTPOBECNC HEXPL VA €XEL EI0AXOEI OWOTA TO AKPO TNG CUCKELNG EKMAUCNG péca
otV pdBeon, amoTpémovTag £T01 T Slappor VEPOU pésa TNV TPAXEIa. € MePIMTwon Slapporg
HIKPG TOCOTNTAG VEPOU OTNV Tpaxeia, Ba mpokAnBei Brixag). MEOTE TN YOVOKA TNG CUCKEVNG
EKMAUONG WOTE Va PIEEL YPrYOPa HIKPH TTIOOOTNTA VEPOU HECA OTN QWVNTIKA TIPOOEoN. MeTd TRV
£KTAUON, APAIPECTE TIPOOEKTIKA Tr) GUOKEUN EKMAUCNG. EQv TO VePO Sev mepvdel ypriyopa péow
NG PWVNTIKAG TTPOBECNC, AUTO ONHAivel OTL UMTOPE va EXEl amo@paxBei 0 AUAGC TNG PWVNTIKAG
TPOBEONG. AQNOTE, yla Aiya NemTd, HEPIKEG OTAYOVEG VEPOU VA HOAAKWOOUVY Ta UAIKA TTOU
mpokaAouv TNV andepagn Kat Katdmv emavardBete Ty ékmAuon. MINAOTE WOTE va emainBevoeTe
OTI TO UNIKO amo@pagng Tou aulov £Xel AMOHAKPUVOE.

Edv Sev pmopeite va PN oete, emavaldBete T Siadikacia kabapiopou. Edv e§akoloubeite va unv
UMOPEITE VOl MAAOETE EVW XPNOIHOTIOLEITE HICt HOVILN QWVNTIKF TIPOOED, XPNOILOTOIOTE T BoupTtoa
KaBapIopoy CUPPWVA HE TIG TIO TIAVW 0dNYieG. EAV XpNOILOTIOLEITE JIa AVTIKABICTWHEVN Ao TOV
aoBevr PWVNTIKA TTPOBEDN, AQAIPECTE TN GWVNTIKY TIPOBECN, MAUVTE TNV HE RTTIO AMOPPUNAVTIKG Kal
Eem\UVTE TNV pe apBovo vepd Bpuong. Metd T xprion, mpémel va emOEwPI|OETE T OCUCKEUN €KTTAUCNG
KOl VOl ATTOHAKPUVETE TUXOV OPATA UTTOAEIMHOTA UNKWV. AQAIPECTE T OPATA UTTONEIUUATA UAIKWV
KPATWVTAG TN OUOKEUN £KMMAUCNG KATW amd por| TPEXOUHEVOU VEPOU. META TNV AMOUAKPUVON TwV
OPATWY UTTOAEIMUATWY UNKWY, AITONUHAVETE TN OUCKEUN €KTTAUONG YEUICOVTAG TNV pe Stdhupa 3%
umnepo&eidiou Tou udpoydvou (0§ulevé) kat Bubifovtdg Tnv ot iSlo Siéhupa yia 1 wpa.

EIAIKEZ ZYNOHKEXZ AMOOHKEYZHEZ 'H/KAI XEIPIZMOY

Movo yia T cuoKeLR EKITAUONG IoXUOLV 18IKEG OUVONKEG amoBrikevong r/kat Xelpiopou. H cuokeun
AEN mipoopiletal yla amoBrKeuon og OKOTEWVO, U aePI{OHEVO XWPO.

OAHFIEZ AMOPPIYHE

To mpoiév autd dev gival BloSIOTIWHEVO Kat TTIPETEL VA BEWPEITAL HOANUOUEVO PETA TN XPriON.
ATIOPPIYTE TPOOEKTIKA TO OPYAVO CUHPWVA HE TIC KATELBUVTHPIEG 08NYiEC TNV TTEPLOXT OAG.
NMAHPO®OPIEZ MAPAITEAIQN

H.M.A.

O1 mapayyehieg Twv mpoidvtwvy Blom-Singer® umopouv va yivovtat ameubeiag amd v

InHealth Technologies. THAE®QNO: Xwpic xpéwon (800)477-5969 1y (805)684-9337, Aeutépa—
Mapaokeun, 9:30 m.p. — 7:00 P, Qpa Avatoikrig AKTrig. DAZ: Xwpig xpéwon (888)371-1530 iy
(805)684-8594. EMAIL: order@inhealth.com. HAEKTPONIKEZ MAPATTEAIEZ: www.inhealth.com.
TAXYAPOMIKQZX: InHealth Technologies, 1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918, USA,
Attention: Customer Service.

AIEGNQX

ETIKOWWVAOTE HE TO TUAHA EEUTTNPETNONG TIEAATWV YIaA VA GAG TTAPATIEUYOULE OE KATIOIOV
Slavopéa.

Mapdamnova yia 1o mpoiév/ZoPapd mepiotatika eviog EE

Edv bev giote lKClVOT[OlmJEVOl amd ™ ouoxzun n exere TUXOV EPWTHOEIC, EMKOIVWVIOTE OTNV
nAektpovikn Sievbuvon productc Ith.com

TnAépwvo: +1-800-477-5969 Dag: +1 888 371-1530

Omolo8NToTe GoBapPS MEPIOTATIKO TTOU £XEI TTAPOUGCIAOTE! OE OXEON WE TN CUOKEUN TIPEMEL va
avagépetal otnv Freudenberg Medical, LLC 6miwg mpoavagépetal kat T appddia apyr tou
KpdToug péloug tne EE oty omoia ivat yKateotnuévog o Xprong ry/kat o acBeviic.

52 1 37661-011



mailto:order@inhealth.com
http://www.inhealth.com
mailto:productcomplaints@inhealth.com

22T 2ANIN 1727 N2Wn U2V Yinw nixun Blom-Singer®

nMy

BLOM-SINGER® nx¥ma 1 21217 anim 1% n>yn
LOT NIXKAN )T WY 7y Dw'oInn o'm'wIna "y

A¥INA XM
7190 nw1an'71 Blom-Singer noown [nn? non'nn Blom-Singer N2t anim 117 n>wn

|n1 .Blom-Singer nmximn I7n 12T ANIN 7202 7w Dwin'y'? nTvim 'pan nown .Blom-Singer
TNYI2N .7910NnN 'T-7V D'97NINN 12T ANIN DY DAl D'N1I9 12T ANIN DY DA N9'VWN [NN WNNWN?
79 DIYN DDIIXT DRNNA DT NWI7WA NI'AT 11790 TYIAN .09 12T ANM? 71 NI 1pan
16-9 7121 VPs n1ay) nana nwnan ,(n"n 8-4 7aa VPs 1iay) mop nwnan ((VPs) 12T anm
.(n"n 22-18 7122 VPs 11av) n7ma nwnan ,(n"n

(*RI191 70 YI¥A7 IX 'KI9Y 1'WONT DYIN NA'NDT NIA'O) NIFNA
2NN MA 7700 nn'on’? DNa? 0'717un 0NN Ne'VY? win'w'? Ty Blom-Singer v notown [pnn
212 XYM XInw 2 Blom-Singer nniximan 1pn 791000 T %V 97nmn aNIMn N2 IX ' 1T

(windpipe) nn'wan iy 2 NI axn nnon S[TEP] vwi? mapn 2 apa) 791000 qia owil? mpn |
D0'717vn DnIn Nnon? win'w? nTwvi Blom-Singer 7w njan nwnan (T anm nipm X7 ,own?
"2 2712 XYM RINW 2 Blom-Singer nximn 17n 10190 12T Anm ima 77nn nn'on'? nnav
217 7907 791000 N71>2 VAN 12T ANIM N1 7700 NN'oN 791000 92 VY7 NEn

(DmUon 719'0 IX 170 ,[pNn%7 DYIN N7 Y7nin X7 37 Niaro) Ta nirna

.12 719'071 WIN'W7 WDINY M T Y 1R WIN'Y? TUIMN [N KD R0 1DWwn

l?na
noY D'"'n"1o 11T 'anin Blom-Singer®
® Classic, 16 -1 20 Fr.
[ ] ([ ] 20 Fr. (n'n'wiz n'nimow 75n) Advantage®
[ ] ([ ] 16 -1 20 Fr. (0> n'imow 775n) Advantage®
L] ([ ] Dual-Valve™, 20 Fr.

Blom-Singer® n"xima 1pn 12T anin

(791000 *1* 72w n97NY)

([ ] .16 -1 20 Fr i yn?a it anim

[ ] .16 Fr ,Duckbill niaTh anin

NINAT 'WXNKRI NNATR

MWD 12VY N0IN RIS NIIX WK T 7V AT [PNN2 719'0N1 WIn'wn 7V 1dITA N D'791onn

'I7'I0 DN W'Y DX 7'0907 W10 IPNnA AN 7N IR D'PT0 07 DN DX .AN'RNN
Q10K .ANINN NIX7 D'RNN 77122 171 NYIAN2 71 WnNwn? @' . Ta71 TNX 79100 112y win'y? nTvim
.MPN U'7UN N 7Y N2R7 N9'0WN 7NN DX K717 [DIX DIYA

717 nEon
X217 7'9n7 0791007 AWOKY? T DIoN X7 W7 2N 12T ANM 77N
i

37661-011 1 53



2T 2NN 1717 NOIWN Y W'y nixun Blom-Singer®

Miznn 12T AN 7 AR'Y!

7N I8 ,Blom-Singer 7w ap1 nanin? Arax Tn nan? v TE-D 2pan aawa Kx1F TN 2NN DX
7w N9 T IN/I 273N NNA0 DX YIINY T, 2730 1IN ,D'RNNN 10IPA 'R0 N¥7NNY7 DXNNNA DRIN
NIYY 24 N2 12T 2NN DX UTNN TN wLT RIYR7 M9 .0t

2¥N .NIYLL MIPAN ANINN DRXINN VN7 7T 170 1'WON 79 ARXINN IX DTNAN Iy nTn? wr
X ,N2IN1 X'N WNIN' AT N7RY NINK0N .1RTN ANM 7w (N9'RY) N2'RY D797 DAY 717y Nt
TN M9 ,NYXN K7 DX .71V 7Y NN'WIN Mapn 12T ANIM DX KYIN NI017 17V ,WNN' KN DR
I'RIDY NNTY NPT

omyy MTNA .Blom-Singer "7'an N2wna 71 wnnwin? ¥t AT AN 0T 0013 TN 'R
79 NO'RY IX NY'7271 10D 7Y IR 1T ANIM 7w ATITNY DNA7 2717V '17'30 NDIWN DI'RY DINX
.N7X D'MyY

A'Th anmn Ao

NP'NY NIX YT 7T 1172 T2 N 77 yn7 1170 7'won?71 12T Anima Nyl 7907 Tnn 1opn
NN T NI 07T NO'YT 09777 DNAT NIMYYY 0NN 111072 NW*a7 XN X7 DI [pnnn
.12 MN2NWY INK? ¥ AT 'R0 T 20 PTa'7 NN T

oo

TNYITI D70 112V1 L1710 N2WN2 Win'wnn ARYIND NP7 07179 0'X2N 0D12'00 1T MTAY R 7V
TIX TNY7 1790 NWIAN ;791000 W NN N I NINR-'R N [2,007710 DN .'RI9 NINNYNN
¢ N IR NDRYY 71T 717V R [pNna Wity ;P DNaTEL,0WIN IR N'WIN MR 7Y Anpn
;7910N0 YW 27X DIN'T IR DIN'T ;VYIN IX APIN NI DI'D9Y7 D'NTA DININ 72U DTN ;IR0 IR [PRNN
AT ANIN 7Y WIN'WN NIKIINA [V .0N YNNWA7 TWORN 1'RY 12T ANIM IX 1790 [PNna 71
.'7X DNIWEN DDRON 7Y TINT? T

212 TA Anima 7i9rol m
(ﬂfﬂl)('llﬂ 1T WY 7y pwomn o'n'wIna " /\‘JN) ym'v nixain

v .Blom-Singer nxmn I7n AT 12T ANM 7Y DUNNAYA RN 719100 a7 NIK YT RPN
NIYONN 'Ij7'30 NDIWN .'I[7'10 NDIWNIA WIN'Wn DIV D'NAI 1201 I DX §I0W7 TN T'Opn7 wnnwni
771 X 12T AN DX N7 w79 TE-n 2 ivn 1Tiya 21270 ANM DR NNENTORA NIy
N2 ARNE'WYT 172 ANMN 7Y NIN9N N¥ENY 2 ,01I'90 7V NIN'Y' 791 1N IRY [T ARIN 7N
ARUNT YWY M-17101 DI'RY DININ WIN'WA N K77 N'700/T2 NIYXAR IX VIR [PRnn DX v
'1717 ¥91-'0012N DMIXINA IX D'ONN DININY WANWN 7K .NN'WIN M TN IRYY? D217V INIRY 1707
[PNNN W 7 TIpoN? DMaY IX [I7'7'07 2T DMA7 D717V 17X DNNIN L [pRnn 12'07 IX

171 NYMan

Q070 .PITIY [PNN2 WANWA 7K .20 71 07 D121 DX 7172 ,(1 D'wAn) '7an nwnana win'win Do
22T ANINY 170 NYIAN 5 IR NIFTYAI NN TN WMWY D10 071 D'1 170 YN N
0717 .(3 D'wAN) 0'9'TN NXPA NNV DRV NTIZA7 TV NwNan DX TN @t (3 0'wan) maon
11192 1710 IYIAN NIX NIFTYA 2210 12T ANIM T 170 Iv1an DR TNRYT 7T N 7'von? 'R
TIN RXIN ,NYIINN INXT .AN'ONN 112 TN ANIN 770 IR NIZA7 1T DYD 190N [IVWA (11D T [IVWUn
W' 71 DI0N 12T ANIM 77NW PN, N7 N1ANON NI 1710 TYIAN DX NN RN Dwnan
¢ WIn'wn NIXIINA ["V) NN'ONY D'MIIAN DININN DX 19717 T2 N9'0WA [7NN NIYYNXKA INIXK q10Y7
.NNID ANINN 7702 AN'ONNW 717 NPoN T 7V XTI .(N9'0WA [pnin

,UIN'WN INKT K10 7R 019,717 7'907 [N K7 TV DX 170 )70 2V 0T 71 7907 [N K7 DX
NNNN NYIINA TINK ,['W7 AR 1727 D07 .'W7 nXIN 1797 22 1'0n71 Ian nwnan NX 71ma7 v
N NO'NNA NN720 T 7V 1710 NWIAN DR KON L|'W7 AR 17570 DX NNONY INKY? .0'NIIT 0'NY?
.Nyw quna 3% |xnn

54 1 37661-011



2T 2NN 717 N2WN U win'w nixIn Blom-Singer®

N9V PN

7NN DX W1 .0 N INIK NNYIE 21500 Axpn 7V yn'? ,(2 0'wan) 0'na noown [pnn 17nY

NXP IR NNFTYAI NNAT TN DTN 2NN DX QIVWNY 197 INXPN 0'9TIV DM 1'0nY7 ' N9'own
Y¥17 710K :NWN) (4 D'WAN) ANINN NND T 17¢ AR NNRNNYT TV 12N 2NN JINY7 N9'0Y [PNn
T ,ANINN JN7 20'0 VTAIN N9V [PNN XY 197 12 TN 2NN 0T D'A NNNTA NNTY 190w
XN 2w yn7 (71v'w7 DN TR, NN'WIN NFY 1977 0 YN DX .AN'YIN N )IN7 D' N9Y7T yinY
PN DR RXIN,N9'0UN INKY? J1TA ANIN 1T DM 7¢ 2N 1910w N9'uwn [FNN W 2aivnn
ANIN 7Y An'on 2y ¥RaxnY? vy 12T NN ANIM T NITRA AT X7 0NN DR NNT N91wn
TOPN .NIWA GI0Y TRI NN'ONY7 D'NNIAN DININD DX 1227 DN NID'VY D NPT AN NN DT
M1 npon T 7Y aniMn 7702 nn'onn NX Nno?

,"M"90 1N ANIN NIW¥NKA 717 7'907 N1 K7 [TV DX .70 )'70 20 TN 717 2907 [0 X7 DR
TIN K¥IN , 791000 *T' 2V 197007 12T ANIN2 1AM DX .7'V7 NIXIINN '97 1710 YNl wnnwn
TN 71TA7 W' ,UIN'WN INKY? .12 M 7¢ TN DT DN INKT QI0WI [TV 174 MNIN2 9I0W 12T ANM
07 NNNN N9'VWAN [PNNA TINK,['V7 IR 1727 N0N7 .|'W7 AR 1797 72 1'on'71 no'vwn [pnn
N NO'MNA IN7201 117 T 7V N9'VWN [PNN DR KON ,['V7 NXIN 17270 K NNONYW INK? .0mIT
.nww qwna 3% |xnn

D'TNI' Y'Y N/ [IONX 'Kan

NIIRN K21 1IWN DIPN2 MK [ONKY7 10K .0 TNIM V'Y IN/I [IONK 'KIN D70 N9'0WA [PNN 27 1
nd7wN NIXIIN

197 NNT [PRNN DR P7UN7 W' .DNITND 2WND 12 WIN'WA INKTE N7 0700 XM 'K 0T xm
NIMmipnn nIrnin

nnnth yixah yTn

2"nx

D1'n NN'w 1970 .InHealth Technologies-n nin'w' Blom-Singer® mxm nx |mrn [na

D1'N 1901 09 't qinn [iIvw ,09:30-19:00 ,'1-2 'n' ,(805)684-9337 1x (800)477-5969
.www.inhealth.com :napn ninta .order@inhealth.com :7"xi7 .(805)684-8594 1x (888)371-1530
InHealth Technologies, 1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918, USA, it
.Attention: Customer Service

MmN

.y'on'7 190 N72p7 17U NINR7N NIN'Y Np'Znn? ninet Xa

'DI'RA TIN'R2 NNMN NIMEn / DX 2% nnin

productcomplaints@inhealth.com 7x m1® ,Ni7kw 17 W' DX IX [PRNNN XN 'K DR
+1-888-371-1530 ;079 +1-800-477-5969 :|1970

,N7wn |1x¥nd Freudenberg Medical, LLC-7 |[pnn? miwp nwnnnw nimn nApn ‘22 v Ntz v
791000 IN/I YNNWNN 1NIANN DAY 'DI'RN TIN'RA 112NN NN NTRINKD NI

MAGYAR

BLOM-SINGER® HANGPROTEZIS-TISZTITO RENDSZER

Kérjiik, tekintse meg a haszndlati tmutato elején taldlhaté dbrdkat.

ATERMEK LEIRASA

A Blom-Singer hangprotézis-tisztitd rendszer a Blom-Singer 6blitéeszkozre és a Blom-Singer
tisztitokefére vonatkozik. A tisztitorendszer Blom-Singer hangprotézissel rendelkez6 emberek szamara
készlilt. Az 6blitéeszkoz egyarant hasznalhato a beépitett és a beteg éltal cserélheté hangprotézisek
esetén. A tisztitokefe kizarolag a beépitett hangprotézisek tisztitasara alkalmas. A tisztitokefe

a kiilonboz6 hosszusagu hangprotéziseknek (HP) megfeleléen harom méretben kaphato: kis kefe

(4 mm - 8 mm-es HP-k), kozepes kefe (9 mm - 16 mm-es HP-k) és nagy kefe (18 mm - 22 mm-es HP-k).
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Blom-Singer® Hangprotézis-tisztité rendszer haszndlati utasitds

JAVALLATOK (Az okok, amiért az eszkozt felirjak, vagy elvégzik az eljarast)

A Blom-Singer 6blitéeszkoz olyan anyagok oblitésére szolgal, amelyek a beépitett vagy a beteg
altal cserélhetd Blom-Singer hangprotézisek lumenének elzarodasat okozzak, mikozben a protézist
a beteg tracheoesophagealis punkcidjaban (TEP; a hangprotézis behelyezésére szolgalo, a sebész
éltal ejtett bemetszés a trachea vagy ,légcsé” és az esophagus kozott) elhelyezik. A Blom-Singer
tisztitokefét olyan anyagok eltavolitasara tervezték, amelyek a beépitett Blom-Singer hangprotézis
lumenének elzarédasat okozzak, mikdzben a protézist a beteg tracheoesophagealis punkcidjaban
elhelyezik. A hangprotézis lumenének elzarédasa rontja a beteg hangképzését.

ELLENJAVALLATOK (Olyan okok, amelyek miatt nem tandcsos egy adott eszkozt vagy kezelést
felirni, illetve eljarast elvégezni)

A tisztitérendszer egy olyan orvostechnikai eszkoz, amelyet kizarélag a hasznalataban és
apolasaban képzett személyek hasznalhatnak.

© beépitett hangprotézisek Oblitéeszkéz  Tisztitokefe

Classic, 16 és 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]

Advantage® (Kemény szelep( szerelék) 20 Fr.

[ J
Advantage® (Lagy szelep(i szerelék) 16 és 20 Fr. [
Dual-Valve™, 20 Fr. [ ]

(beteg altal cserélhetd)

Alacsony nyomasu hangprotézis, 16 és 20 Fr. [

»Duckbill” hangprotézis, 16 Fr. [ ]

FIGYELMEZTETESEK ES OVINTEZKEDESEK

A képzett, és az eszkoz hasznélataban jartas egészségligyi szakembernek kell tajékoztatnia

a beteget az eszkéz hasznalatardl és dpolasarol. Ha a tisztitoeszkozokon szakadas, repedés vagy
szerkezeti sériilés figyelheté meg, ne hasznalja 6ket tovabb. A tisztitérendszer kizarélag egyetlen
beteg altal hasznalhatd. A protéziséhez kizarolag a megfelel6 méreti tisztitokefét hasznalja. Soha
ne toltse fel az 6blitéeszkozt a szar egyharmadan tal.

Hangképzés

Biztositani kell, hogy a hangprotézis lumene ne zarédjon el, hogy a betegek képesek legyenek
ahangadasra.

A hangprotézis elmozdulédsa

Ha a hangprotézis véletlenil kimozdul a TE punkciébdl, azonnal helyezzen be egy megfelelé
atmérdjli Blom-Singer punkciddilatatort vagy a kezelGorvosa altal javasolt megfelel6 eszkozt

a punkcidba, hogy megakadalyozza a bezarodasat és/vagy a folyadékszivargast. Azonnal lépjen
kapcsolatba a kezelGorvosaval. A hangprotézist 24 éran beliil vissza kell helyezni.
Koértiltekint6en jarjon el a tisztitdeszkdzok behelyezése vagy eltavolitasa soran, hogy elkeriilje

a protézis véletlen elmozduldsat, ami a hangprotézis aspiraciojat (belégzését) eredményezhetné.
Abban a valészindtlen esetben, ha ez bekovetkezne, probalja felkohogni a hangprotézist
alégcsébdl. Azonnal forduljon orvoshoz, ha ez nem sikerdil.

Soha ne helyezzen bele idegen targyakat a hangprotézisbe. Kizarélag a Blom-Singer
tisztitorendszert hasznalja. A tisztitorendszeren kiviil mas objektumok behelyezése a
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hangprotézisnek vagy a komponenseinek az elmozduldsat okozhatja, ami ezen objektumok
lenyeléséhez vagy belégzéséhez vezethet.

A hangprotézis szivargasa

A hangprotézist a tisztitasa soran mindig dvatosan kezelje, és csak enyhe nyomast gyakoroljon
ra, hogy elkertilje az eszk6z megrongélédasat és a belsé komponensek sériilését, ami szivargést
okozhatna. A hangprotézisen keresztiili ismételt folyadékszivargést a kezel6orvosanak a leheté
leghamarabb meg kell vizsgalnia.

SZOVODMENYEK

A tisztitérendszer hasznalata soran bar ritkan, de a kovetkezé szovédmények fordulhatnak eld, és
ezek koziil némelyek orvosi beavatkozast tehetnek sziikségessé. Ezek kozé tartoznak a kdvetkezok:
a beteg diszkomfortérzete vagy széveti irritacio; a tisztitokefe atszurhatja a Iégcs6 vagy a nyel6csé
szOvetét, ami sériilést okozhat; a sériilt eszk6zok hasznélata az eszkoz vagy a komponensek
belégzését vagy lenyelését okozhatja; a tracheostoméba, a bemetszésbe vagy a nyelécsébe bevitt
szennyezOdés; a beteg fertézése vagy keresztszennyezédés; a tisztitoeszkoz vagy a hangprotézis
megsériilt, é&s nem hasznalhato. Olvassa el a hangprotézis hasznalati utasitasat a hangprotézissel
kapcsolatos szovédményekre vonatkozéan.

A HANGPROTEZIS TISZTITASA ES APOLASA
UTMUTATO (Kérjiik, tekintse meg a jelen haszndlati itmutatd elején taldlhaté dbrdkat)

Kezel6orvosa tajékoztatni fogja Ont a Blom-Singer hangprotézis rutinszer(i dpolasérol és tisztitasarol. A
tisztitérendszer hasznalata el6tt a felhasznaldénak szappannal és vizzel minden esetben kezet kell mosnia.
Atisztitorendszer a TE punkcidban |évé hangprotézis gondos tisztitésat teszi lehetévé. A hangprotézis
tisztitasat mindig tiikor el6tt végezze, és erds fénnyel kézvetlentil vildgitsa meg a tracheostomat

ugy, hogy a hangprotézis nyitott vége jol lathato legyen. Az eszkozt kizérdlag levegén széritsa, vagy
hasznéljon szalmentes anyagot vagy torlékendét az eszkoz széritasahoz. Nem szalmentes anyagok
hasznélata esetén az esetleg az eszk6zon maradd szennyezédést a beteg beszivhatja a légutakba.

Ne hasznaljon olddszereket vagy petréleum alapu termékeket az eszkoz tisztitasahoz vagy sikositasahoz.
Ezek az anyagok karosithatjak a szilikont, vagy az eszk6z nem megfelelé miikodését okozhatjak.

Tisztitokefe

A hasznalat el6tt (1. abra) ellendrizze a tisztitokefét, hogy szerkezeti karosodasoktol mentes-e.

Ne hasznéljon sériilt eszkdzt. Hasznalat el6tt nedvesitse meg a tisztitokefét tiszta vizben. Ovatosan és
finoman helyezze be teljesen a tisztitokefét a beépitett hangprotézisbe (3. abra). A kefét csak addig
a biztonsagi titkozépontig szabad behelyezni, ahol a sérték végzédnek (3. abra). Soha ne eréltesse
at a tisztitokefét a hangprotézisen keresztiil. Ovatosan forgassa a tisztitokefét tébbszor az sramutaté
jérasaval megegyez6, valamint azzal ellentétes irdnyban, hogy megtisztitsa a hangprotézis lumenét
az elzarédastol. A tisztitast kovetéen dvatosan tavolitsa el a tisztitokefét. Ha a tisztitokefe nem

fordul el kénnyen, akkor lehetséges, hogy a hangprotézis lumene elzarédott, ezért a protézist az
Oblitéeszkozzel at kell dbliteni az elzarodast okozé anyagok fellazitasahoz (lasd az dblitéeszkozre
vonatkozé utasitasokat). Hangadassal ellendrizze, hogy a lumen elzarédasa megsziint-e.

Ha nem tud hangot képezni, ismételje meg a tisztitasi eljarast. Ha tovabbra sem tud hangot
képezni, lépjen kapcsolatba kezel6orvosaval. Hasznélat utan a tisztitokefét at kell vizsgalni, és
minden lathato szennyezédést el kell tavolitani. A kefét folyo viz alé tartva tavolitsa el a lathato
szennyezédéseket. Miutan a lathato szennyezédéseket eltavolitotta, a fert6tlenitéshez meritse

a tisztitokefét 1 drara 3%-os hidrogén-peroxid oldatba.

Oblitéeszkoz

Az 6blitéeszkoz vizzel valo feltoltéséhez (2. abra) nyomja 6ssze a gombaot, majd a vizben engedje
ki a nyomast. A hangprotézis atoblitése el6tt razza le a felesleges vizet az 6blitéeszkoz hegyérdl.
Finoman és évatosan vezesse be az 6blitéeszkoz hegyét a hangprotézisbe, amig teljesen bele
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nem illeszkedik a protézis nyilasaba (4. abra). (Megjegyzés: Ne 6blitse 4t vizzel a hangprotézist
addig, amig az 6blitéeszkoz hegyét megfeleléen be nem helyezte a protézisbe, kiilonben viz
szivaroghat a légcsébe. Kohogést okoz, ha kis mennyiség(i viz szivarog a légcsébe.) Nyomja

Ossze az 6blitéeszkoz gomb részét, hogy egy gyors vizsugarral atoblitse a hangprotézist. Az

Oblitést kdvetéen dvatosan tavolitsa el az 6blitéeszkozt. Ha a viz nem fecskendezhet6 &t konnyen

a hangprotézisen, akkor ez azt jelzi, hogy a hangprotézis lumene elzdrédhatott. Néhany csepp vizzel
néhany percen keresztil lazitsa fel az elzarédast okozo anyagot, majd ismételje meg az blitést.
Hangadassal ellendrizze, hogy a lumen elzérodasa megsziint-e.

Ha nem tud hangot képezni, ismételje meg a tisztitasi eljdrast. Ha beépitett hangprotézist hasznél, és
tovéabbra sem tud hangot képezni, akkor hasznélja a tisztitokefét a fenti utasitasok szerint. Ha beteg altal
cserélhetd hangprotézist hasznal, akkor tavolitsa el a hangprotézis eszkdzt, mossa le enyhe tisztitoszerrel,
és Oblitse le er6s csapvizsugar ala tartva az eszkozt. Hasznalat utan az oblitéeszkozt at kell vizsgélni, és
minden lathaté szennyez6dést el kell tévolitani. Az 6blitéeszkozt folyé viz ala tartva tavolitsa el a lathato
szennyezédéseket. Miutan a lathaté szennyezédéseket eltavolitotta, a fertétlenitéshez toltse meg az
Oblitéeszkdzt 3%-os hidrogén-peroxid oldattal, majd meritse bele az oldatba 1 6réra.

SPECIALIS TAROLASI ES/VAGY KEZELESI FELTETELEK

Specidlis tarolasi és/vagy kezelési feltételek csak az oblitéeszkozre érvényesek. TILOS s6tét, nem
szelléztetett helyen tarolni.

AZ ARTALMATLANITASRA VONATKOZO UTASITASOK

A termék bioldgiai iton nem bomlik le, és hasznalat esetén szennyezettnek tekintendd. Az eszkozt
kortiltekintéen, a helyi iranyelvek szerint kell artalmatlanitani.

RENDELESI INFORMACIOK

Amerikai Egyesiilt Allamok

A Blom-Singer® termékek kozvetlenil az InHealth Technologies vallalattdl is megrendelheték.
TELEFON: Dijmentes a (800) 477-5969 vagy a (805) 684-9337 szamon, hétfé—péntek, 9:30—19:00,
Keleti parti standard id6. FAX: Dijmentes a (888) 371-1530 vagy a (805) 684-8594 szamon. E-MAIL:
order@inhealth.com. ONLINE RENDELES: www.inhealth.com. POSTACIM: InHealth Technologies,
1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918, USA, Attention: Customer Service.

NEMZETKOZI

A forgalmazéra vonatkozé informaciokért, kérjuk, forduljon tigyfélszolgalatunkhoz.

Termékkel kapcsol p k/EU sulyos ényel

Amennyiben nem elegedett az eszkozzel, vagy barmilyen kérdése van, kérjuk, irjon

a prnm health

C com e-mail-cimre.

Telefon: +1- 800—477 5969 Fax:+1-888-371-1530

Az eszkozzel kapcsolatban bekovetkezett barmilyen sulyos eseményt a fentiek szerint jelenteni kell
a Freudenberg Medical, LLC-nek, valamint azon EU-tagallambeli illetékes hatésagnak, amelyhez

a felhasznalo és/vagy a beteg tartozik.

BLOM-SINGER® HREINSUNARKERFI FYRIR RADDVENTIL

Vinsamlegast skodid skyringarmyndirnar d framhlid pessarar notendahandbdkar.

LYSING A VORU

Hreinsunarkerfi fyrir raddventil Blom-Singer nzer til skolunartaekis Blom-Singer og hreinsibursta Blom-
Singer. Hreinsunarkerfid er ztlad einstaklingum sem hafa Blom-Singer raddventil. Skolunartaekid

ma nota jafnt fyrir inniliggjandi raddventil og raddventil sem sjuklingur getur skipt um (patient-
changeable). Hreinsiburstinn er eingéngu aetladur inniliggjandi raddventli. Hreinsiburstinn faest i
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premur staerdum, sem fara eftir lengd viokomandi raddventils: litill bursti (fyrir 4 mm-8 mm ventla),
midlungsstor bursti (fyrir 9 mm-16 mm ventla) og stér bursti (fyrir 18 mm-22 mm ventla).

ABENDINGAR (Asteedur til ad avisa teekinu eda adgerdinni)

Blom-Singer skolunartaekid er eetlad til skolunar a efni sem veldur stiflum i holi inniliggjandi
raddventils eda raddventils sem sjuklingur getur skipt um fra Blom-Singer sem komid hefur verid
fyrir i opi & barka- og vélindasvaedinu (TEP; op sem skurdlaeknir hefur gert & milli barka og vélinda
til ad koma fyrir raddventli). Blom-Singer hreinsiburstinn er zetladur til ad fiarlaegja efni sem veldur
stiflum i holi inniliggjandi raddventils fra Blom-Singer sem komid hefur verid fyrir i opi a barka- og
vélindasvaedinu Stifla i holrimi raddventils mun skerda getu sjuklings til ad tala.

FRABENDINGAR (Astzedur sem gera pad 6radlegt ad dvisa tilteknu taeki, medferd eda adgerd)

Hreinsunarkerfid er laekningataeki sem eingéngu er atlad til notkunar af peim sem hlotid hafa
pjélfun i notkun pess og umhirdu.

Blom-Singer® inniliggjandi raddventill Skolunartaeki = Hreinsibursti
Classic, 16 og 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Advantage® (hardur ventill) 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Advantage® (mjukur ventill) 16 og 20 Fr. [ ] [
Dual-Valve™, 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Blom-Singer® raddventill

(sem sjuklingur getur skipt um) Skolunartaeki

Lagprystings raddventill, 16 og 20 Fr. [ ]

Duckbill raddventill, 16 Fr. [ ]

VIDVARANIR OG VARUDARREGLUR

Haefir, pjalfadir heilbrigdisstarfsmenn skulu leidbeina sjuklingum um notkun og medhondlun
teekisins. Ef hreinsunarkerfid er rifid, sprungid eda skemmt skaltu hatta notkun pess.
Hreinsunarkerfid er eingdngu til notkunar fyrir einn sjikling. Notadu adeins hreinsibursta i réttri
staerd fyrir ventilinn pinn. Fylltu ekki skolunarbinadinn meira en upp ad einum pridja a leggnum.

Raddmyndun

Hol raddventils verdur ad vera laust vid stiflun til ad sjuklingar geti talad.

Feersla a raddventli

Ef raddventill losnar 6vart fra opinu, skaltu strax setja Blom-Singer vikkara fyrir opid eda videigandi
teeki med rétt pvermal i opid, samkvaemt radleggingum laeknis pins, til ad koma i veg fyrir ad pad
lokist og/eda leki vokva. Hafdu umsvifalaust samband vid laekninn pinn. Setja tti raddventilsins
aftur i innan 24 klukkustunda.

Geeta skal variidar pegar hreinsunarbunadur er settur i eda flarleegdur til ad fordast oviljandi
tilfeerslu raddventilsins, sem geti leitt til 4svelgingar (innéndunar) raddventilsins. Ef svo dliklega
vill til ad petta komi fyrir, settirdu ad reyna ad hosta raddventlinum at Ur barkanum. Leitadu
umsvifalaust laeknisadstodar ef pad reynist dmogulegt.
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Settu aldrei adskotahluti inn i raddventilinn. Notadu eingéngu hreinsunarkerfid fra Blom-Singer.
[setning & 63rum hlutum en hreinsunarkerfinu getur feert raddventilinn til eda ihluti hans og getur
valdid pvi ad pessir hlutir séu gleyptir eda sognir.

Leki i raddventli

Beitid dvallt mjukum hreyfingum og prystingi pegar raddventillinn er hreinsadur til ad fordast
skemmdir & taekinu og & innri ihlutum pess sem getur valdid leka. Ef vokvi lekur endurtekid i
gegnum raddventilinn zetti leeknirinn pinn ad skoda hann um leid og pess verdur vart.

AUKAVERKANIR

b6 ad slikt sé sjaldgaeft, gaetu eftirfarandi fylgikvillar komid fram vid notkun hreinsunarkerfisins og
sumir peirra kalla & ihlutun leeknis. Eftirfarandi getur komid fyrir: Sjaklingur finnur fyrir dpaegindum
eda ertingu i vefjum; hreinsiburstinn getur stungid i barka eda vélindavef og valdid skemmdum;
Notkun & skemmdu taeki getur leitt til pess ad taekid eda ihlutirnir sogast eda er kyngt; Adskotaefni
kemst i barkarauf, hol eda vélinda; Syking sjuklinga eda annarra; Hreinsunarkerfi eda raddventill

er skemmdur og énothaefur. Leitadu i notkunarleidbeiningar raddventilsins fyrir upplysingar um
fylgikvilla.

PRIF OG UMHIRDA RADDVENTILS

LEIDBEININGAR (Vinsamlegast skodid skyringarmyndirnar d framhlié pessarar notkunarhandbékar)

Laeknirinn pinn mun leidbeina pér um daglega umhirdu og hreinsun Blom-Singer raddventilsins.
Notandi parf dvallt ad pvo hendur sinar med sapu og vatni adur en hreinsunarkerfid er notad.
Hreinsunarkerfid bydur upp & 6rugga hreinsun raddventilsins 8 medan hann er i barka- og
vélindaopinu. prif & raddventlinum eiga ad fara fram fyrir framan spegil i bjortu ljési sem beinist ad
opinu svo ad opinn endi raddventilsins sjaist vel. burrkid taekid adeins med lofti eda klut eda purrku
sem laus er vid kusk. Notkun kltita sem ekki eru lausir vid kusk getur skilid eftir agnir sem berast i
ondunarveginn. Notid ekki leysiefni eda jardoliuvorur til ad hreinsa eda smyrja teekid. Pessi efni geta
skemmt silikonid eda valdid pvi ad taekid virkar ekki sem skyldi.

Hreinsibursti

Adur en hreinsiburstinn er notadur (skyringarmynd 1), athugid ad hann sé ekki skemmdur, notid
ekki skemmt teeki. Bleytid hreinsiburstann i hreinu vatni fyrir notkun. Setjid hreinsiburstann varlega
og mjuklega inn i inniliggjandi raddventilinn (skyringarmynd 3). Bursta zetti adeins ad setja upp
ad oryggisstoppi par sem burstinn endar (skyringarmynd 3). brongvadu hreinsiburstanum aldrei

i gegnum raddventilinn. Snidu hreinsiburstanum mjuklega réttsaelis og rangsaelis margsinnis

til ad hreinsa stiflu fra opi raddventilisins. Fjarlaegdu hreinsiburstann varlega eftir notkun. Ef
hreinsiburstinn snyst ekki audveldlega getur raddventillinn verid stifladur og pvi eetti ad skola hann
med skolunartaekinu til ad losa um efni sem valda stiflu (sja leidbeiningar um skolunartaeki). Gakktu
ur skugga um ad stifla vid opid hafi verid fjarleegd med beitingu raddar.

Endurtaktu hreinsunaradferdina ef beiting raddar er ekki méguleg. Hafdu samband vid laekni ef
beiting raddar er enn dmoguleg. Eftir notkun skal skoda hreinsiburstann og fjarlaegja synilegar
agnir. Fjarlaegdu synilegar agnir med pvi ad halda burstanum undir rennandi vatni. Eftir ad synilegar
agnir hafa verid fiarlaegdar skaltu sotthreinsa hreinsiburstann med pvi ad dyfa honum i lausn af 3%
vetnisperoxidi i 1 klukkustund.

Skolunartaeki

Til ad fylla & skolunartaekid (skyringarmynd 2) med vatni, kreistu bl6druna og slepptu henni sidan

i vatn. Hristu umframvatn fra oddinum & skolunartaekinu adur en raddventillinn er skoladur. Settu
oddinn 4 skolunartaekinu varlega og mjuklega i raddventilinn par til hann passar alveg vi6 op
ventilsins (skyringarmynd 4). (Athugid: Ekki skola vatni i gegnum raddventil fyrr en oddurinn &
skolunartaekinu er rétt settur inn i ventilinn og fordastu pannig ad leka vatni i barkann. Ef |itid magn
af vatni lekur at i barkann mun pad valda hésta). Kreistu blédruna a skolunartaekinu til ad skola med

60 1 37661-011



Blom-Singer” Notkunarleidbeiningar fyrir hreinsunarkerfi fyrir raddventil

sprautu af vatni i gegnum raddventilinn. Fjarlaegdu skolunartaekid varlega eftir skolun. Ef vatn mun
ekki audveldlega sprautast i gegnum raddventilinn, bendir pad til pess ad raddventillinn geti verid
stifladur. Notadu nokkra dropa af vatni til ad losa efnin sem valda stiflu i nokkrar minttur og skoladu
sidan aftur. Gakktu Ur skugga um ad stiflun vid opid hafi verid fiarleegd med beitingu raddar.

Endurtaktu hreinsunaradferdina ef beiting raddar er ekki moguleg. Ef pa getur enn ekki beitt
réddinni med isettum raddventli, skaltu nota hreinsiburstann eins og bent er & hér ad ofan. Ef

pu notar raddventil sem sjuklingur getur skipt um, skaltu fjarleegja raddventilinn, pvo hann med
mildu hreinsiefni og skola undir rennandi vatni. Eftir notkun skal skoda skolunartzaekid og fjarleegja
synilegar agnir. Fjarleegdu synilegar agnir med pvi ad halda skolunartaekinu undir rennandi vatni.
Eftir ad synilegar agnir hafa verid flarleegdar skaltu sotthreinsa skolunartaekid med pvi ad dyfa pvi i
lausn af 3% vetnisperoxidi i 1 klukkustund.

SERSTOK GEYMSLUSKILYRDI OG/EDA MEDHONDLUN

Adeins skolunartaekid hefur sérstok geymslu- og/eda medhondlunarskilyrdi. Pad méa EKKI geyma &
dimmu sveedi sem ekki er loftraest.

LEIDBEININGAR FYRIR FORGUN

bessi vara er ekki liforjétanleg og verdur ad teljast mengud eftir notkun. Fargadu pessu teeki
vandlega samkvaemt stadbundnum reglum.

PONTUNARUPPLYSINGAR

Bandarikin

Haegt er ad panta vorur fra Blom-Singer beint hja InHealth Technologies. SIMI: Gjaldfrjalst
(800)477-5969 eda (805)684-9337, manudag - fostudag, 9:30-19:00, & stadaltima austurstrandar
Bandarikjanna. FAX: Gjaldfrjalst (888)371-1530 eda (805)684-8594. NETFANG: order@inhealth.com.
PONTUN A NETINU: www.inhealth.com. POSTFANG: InHealth Technologies, 1110 Mark Avenue,
Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918, USA, Attention: Customer Service.

ALPJOPLEGT

Vinsamlegast hafid samband vid pjénustudeild okkar fyrir dreifingaradila.

Kvartanir vegna voru/Alvarleg atvik innan ESB
Ef pu ert 6anaegd(ur) med taekio eda hefur einhverjar spurningar, vinsamlegast hafdu samband vid

productc I health.com
Simi: +1-800-477-5969 Fax: +1-888-371-1530
Tilkynna skal 6ll alvarleg atvik tengd teekinu til Freudenberg Medical, LLC, eins og fram kemur hér ad

ofan, og l6gbzeru yfirvaldi i ESB adildarrikinu par sem notandinn og/eda sjuklingurinn hefur busetu.

SISTEMA PER LA PULIZIA DELLA PROTESI FONATORIA BLOM-SINGER®
Fare riferimento alle immagini nella parte anteriore di questo manuale di istruzioni.

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

Il sistema per la pulizia della protesi fonatoria Blom-Singer si riferisce al dispositivo di lavaggio a
getto Blom-Singer e allo spazzolino Blom-Singer. Il sistema di pulizia & concepito per I'uso da parte
di persone che hanno una protesi fonatoria Blom-Singer. Il dispositivo di lavaggio a getto puo essere
utilizzato con protesi fonatorie fisse e sostituibili dal paziente. Lo spazzolino & esclusivamente per le
protesi fonatorie fisse. Lo spazzolino & disponibile in tre dimensioni, corrispondenti a varie lunghezze
di protesi fonatorie (PF): spazzolino piccolo (per PF da 4 mm-8 mm), spazzolino medio (per PF da

9 mm-16 mm) e spazzolino grande (per PF da 18 mm-22 mm).
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Istruzioni per 'uso del sistema per la pulizia della protesi fonatoria Blom-Singer®

INDICAZIONI (Motivi per prescrivere un dispositivo o eseguire una procedura)

Il dispositivo di lavaggio a getto Blom-Singer € indicato per irrigare e rimuovere i materiali che
causano ostruzioni del lume di una protesi fonatoria Blom-Singer fissa o sostituibile dal paziente
mentre & posizionata nella puntura tracheoesofagea (TEP; apertura praticata dal chirurgo tra la
trachea e l'esofago per il posizionamento di una protesi fonatoria) del paziente. Lo spazzolino
Blom-Singer € indicato per rimuovere i materiali che causano ostruzioni del lume di una protesi
fonatoria Blom-Singer fissa mentre é posizionata nella puntura tracheoesofagea del paziente.
L'ostruzione del lume di una protesi fonatoria riduce la capacita di fonazione del paziente.

CONTROINDICAZIONI (Motivi che rendono sconsigliata la prescrizione di un dispositivo, procedura
o trattamento particolare)

Il sistema di pulizia & un dispositivo medico che deve essere utilizzato solo da persone con
adeguata formazione nell'utilizzo e nella manutenzione.

Dispositivo di

Protesi fonatorie fisse Blom-Singer® lavaggio agetto  Spazzolino
Classic, 16 e 20 Fr. [ ]
Advantage® (gruppo valvola rigida) 20 Fr. [ ] °
Advantage® (gruppo valvola morbida) 16 e 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Dual-Valve™, 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Protesi fonatorie Blom-Singer® Dispositivo di
(sostituibili dal paziente) lavaggio a getto
Protesi fonatoria a bassa pressione, 16 e 20 Fr. [ ]
Protesi fonatoria Duckbill (a becco d’anatra), 16 Fr. [ ]

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI

Il personale sanitario qualificato e addestrato deve istruire i pazienti sull'utilizzo e la cura di questo
dispositivo. Nel caso in cui i dispositivi di pulizia presentino strappi, rotture o danni strutturali,
interromperne I'utilizzo. Il sistema di pulizia deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente da un singolo
paziente. Usare solo lo spazzolino delle dimensioni corrette per la protesi. Non riempire mai il
dispositivo di lavaggio a getto oltre un terzo dello stelo.

Produzione vocale

Il lume della protesi fonatoria deve essere mantenuto privo di ostruzioni per consentire ai pazienti
la fonazione.

Distacco della protesi fonatoria

Se la protesi fonatoria dovesse staccarsi accidentalmente dalla puntura TE, inserire immediatamente
nella puntura un dilatatore della puntura Blom-Singer del diametro adatto o un dispositivo analogo
secondo le indicazioni del medico, per evitarne la chiusura e/o la perdita di fluidi. Contattare
immediatamente il proprio medico. La protesi fonatoria deve essere reinserita entro 24 ore.
Durante I'inserimento o la rimozione dei dispositivi di pulizia si deve prestare attenzione a evitare

lo sposizionamento accidentale della protesi fonatoria, che potrebbe causare I'aspirazione
(inspirazione) della stessa. Nellimprobabile caso in cui cid dovesse accadere, tossire per espellere la
protesi fonatoria dalla trachea. In caso di insuccesso, rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico.
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Non inserire mai oggetti estranei nella protesi fonatoria. Utilizzare esclusivamente il sistema di pulizia
Blom-Singer. Linserimento di oggetti diversi dal sistema di pulizia puo causare il distacco della protesi
fonatoria o dei suoi componenti e causare la deglutizione o l'inspirazione di tali oggetti.

Perdita nella protesi fonatoria

Maneggiare sempre in modo delicato la protesi fonatoria, applicando la minima pressione
possibile durante la pulizia, per evitare il deterioramento del dispositivo e il danneggiamento dei
componenti interni, con conseguenti perdite. La perdita ricorrente di fluidi attraverso la protesi
fonatoria deve essere esaminata dall'operatore sanitario subito dopo che é stata osservata.

COMPLICANZE

Sebbene rare, possono verificarsi le seguenti complicanze con l'uso del sistema di pulizia e
alcune possono richiedere l'intervento medico. Queste includono: dolore o irritazione tissutale; lo
spazzolino puo perforare il tessuto tracheale o esofageo, causando danni; I'uso di un dispositivo
danneggiato puo provocare l'aspirazione o I'ingestione del dispositivo o dei componenti;
contaminanti introdotti nella tracheostomia, nella puntura o nell'esofago; infezione del paziente
o contaminazione crociata; il dispositivo di pulizia o la protesi fonatoria sono danneggiati e

non possono essere utilizzati. Fare riferimento alle istruzioni per I'uso della protesi fonatoria per
informazioni sulle relative complicanze.

PULIZIA E CURA DELLA PROTESI FONATORIA
ISTRUZIONI (Fare riferimento alle immagini nella parte anteriore di questo manuale di istruzioni)

Le istruzioni sulle operazioni di routine per la cura e sulla pulizia della protesi fonatoria Blom-Singer
vengono fornite dall'operatore sanitario. Le mani dell’'utente devono sempre essere lavate con acqua
e sapone prima di utilizzare il sistema di pulizia. Il sistema di pulizia consente di pulire con cautela

la protesi fonatoria mentre si trova nella puntura TE. La pulizia della protesi fonatoria deve essere
eseguita solo davanti a uno specchio con una luce intensa focalizzata direttamente sulla stomia, in
modo che l'estremita aperta della protesi sia chiaramente visibile. Asciugare all’aria aperta o utilizzare
esclusivamente un panno o un tessuto privo di pelucchi per asciugare il dispositivo. L'uso di materiali
non privi di pelucchi puo lasciare residui che possono essere aspirati nelle vie respiratorie. Non
utilizzare solventi o prodotti a base di petrolio per la pulizia o la lubrificazione del dispositivo. Questi
materiali possono danneggiare il silicone o causare un malfunzionamento del dispositivo.

Spazzolino

Prima di utilizzare lo spazzolino (diagramma 1), esaminarlo per verificare che non vi siano danni
strutturali; non utilizzare un dispositivo danneggiato. Inumidire lo spazzolino in acqua pulita

prima dell'utilizzo. Inserire a fondo lo spazzolino, in modo e delicato, nella protesi fonatoria fissa
(diagramma 3). Lo spazzolino deve essere inserito solo fino all’arresto di sicurezza dove le setole
finiscono (diagramma 3). Non forzare mai lo spazzolino attraverso la protesi fonatoria. Ruotare pit
volte delicatamente lo spazzolino in senso orario e antiorario per rimuovere l'ostruzione dal lume
della protesi fonatoria. Dopo la pulizia, rimuovere con attenzione lo spazzolino. Se lo spazzolino
non ruota liberamente, il lume della protesi fonatoria potrebbe essere ostruito e deve essere quindi
irrigato con il dispositivo di lavaggio a getto per ammorbidire i materiali che causano l'ostruzione
(consultare le istruzioni del dispositivo di lavaggio a getto). Verificare che l'ostruzione del lume sia
stata rimossa testando la fonazione.

Se la fonazione non é possibile, ripetere la procedura di pulizia. Se la fonazione continua a non
essere possibile, contattare il proprio medico. Dopo I'uso, ispezionare lo spazzolino e rimuovere
eventuali detriti visibili. Rimuovere i detriti visibili tenendo lo spazzolino sotto un flusso di acqua
corrente. Dopo avere rimosso i detriti visibili, disinfettare lo spazzolino immergendolo in una
soluzione di perossido di idrogeno al 3% per 1 ora.
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Dispositivo di lavaggio a getto

Per riempire d’acqua il dispositivo di lavaggio a getto (diagramma 2), stringere il bulbo e rilasciarlo
in acqua. Prima di risciacquare la protesi fonatoria, scuotere per eliminare l'acqua in eccesso

dalla punta del dispositivo di lavaggio a getto. Inserire attentamente e delicatamente la punta
del dispositivo di lavaggio a getto nella protesi fonatoria finché non si adatta completamente
all'apertura della protesi (diagramma 4). (Nota: non far scorrere I'acqua attraverso la protesi
fonatoria finché la punta del dispositivo di lavaggio a getto non & completamente inserita nella
protesi, per evitare che I'acqua penetri nella trachea. Lingresso di una piccola quantita d’acqua nella
trachea provochera tosse). Stringere il bulbo del dispositivo di lavaggio a getto per far scorrere un
rapido getto d'acqua attraverso la protesi fonatoria. Dopo il risciacquo, rimuovere con attenzione
il dispositivo di lavaggio a getto. Se I'acqua non scorre immediatamente attraverso la protesi
fonatoria, questo indica che il lume della protesi potrebbe essere ostruito. Lasciare per qualche
minuto che alcune gocce d’acqua ammorbidiscano i materiali che causano l'ostruzione e poi irrigare
di nuovo. Verificare che l'ostruzione del lume sia stata rimossa testando la fonazione.

Se la fonazione non & possibile, ripetere la procedura di pulizia. Se la fonazione continua a non
essere possibile e si sta utilizzando una protesi fonatoria fissa, ricorrere allo spazzolino come
indicato sopra. Se si sta utilizzando una protesi fonatoria sostituibile dal paziente, rimuovere

la protesi, lavarla con un detergente delicato e risciacquarla con un forte getto di acqua di
rubinetto. Dopo I'uso, ispezionare il dispositivo di lavaggio a getto e rimuovere eventuali detriti
visibili. Rimuovere i detriti visibili tenendo il dispositivo di lavaggio a getto sotto un flusso di
acqua corrente. Dopo avere rimosso i detriti visibili, disinfettare il dispositivo di lavaggio a getto
riempiendolo e immergendolo in una soluzione di perossido di idrogeno al 3% per 1 ora.
CONDIZIONI DI CONSERVAZIONE E/O MANIPOLAZIONE SPECIALI

Solo il dispositivo di lavaggio a getto ha particolari condizioni di conservazione e/o manipolazione.
NON deve essere conservato in un‘area buia, non aerata.

ISTRUZIONI PER LO SMALTIMENTO

Questo prodotto non é biodegradabile e deve essere considerato contaminato al momento
dell’'uso. Smaltire il dispositivo con cautela e in conformita con le linee guida locali.
INFORMAZIONI PER LE ORDINAZIONI

STATI UNITI

| prodotti Blom-Singer® possono essere ordinati direttamente da InHealth Technologies.
TELEFONO: numero verde (800)477-5969 o (805)684-9337, da lunedi a venerdi, dalle 9.30 alle
19.00, EST. FAX: numero verde (888)371-1530 o (805)684-8594. EMAIL: order@inhealth.com.
ORDINI ONLINE: www.inhealth.com. POSTA: InHealth Technologies, 1110 Mark Avenue,
Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918, USA, Attention: Customer Service.

INTERNAZIONALE

Per qualsiasi informazione relativa ai distributori, rivolgersi al reparto Assistenza clienti.

Reclami sui prodotti/Incidenti gravi UE

Se si e insoddisfatti del dispositivo, o per qualsiasi domanda, rivolgersi all'indirizzo

prodm tc I lai inhealth.com

Telefono: +1-800-477-5969  Fax: +1-888-371-1530

Eventuali incidenti gravi che si sono verificati in relazione al dispositivo devono essere comunicati
a Freudenberg Medical, LLC, come indicato in precedenza, e all'autorita competente dello stato
membro dell’'UE in cui si trova I'utente e/o il paziente.
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Blom-Singer’ Balss protézes tirisanas sistémas lietosanas instrukcija

LATVIESU

BLOM-SINGER® BALSS PROTEZES TIRISANAS SISTEMA
Ladzu, skatiet diagrammas, kas atrodas $is instrukciju rokasgramatas priekspuse.

1ZSTRADAJUMA APRAKSTS

Blom-Singer balss protézes tirisanas sistéma attiecas uz Blom-Singer skalosanas ierici un Blom-Singer
tirisanas suku. TiriSanas sistéma ir paredzéta lietosanai personam, kuram ir Blom-Singer balss protéze.
Skalosanas ierici var izmantot gan ar ievadamajam, gan ar pacientam mainamam balss protézém.
Tirisanas birste ir paredzéta tikai ievadamajam balss protézém. Tirisanas suka ir pieejama tris izméros,
kas atbilst dazadiem balss protézu garumiem (BP): maza suka (4 mm-8 mm BP), vidéja suka

(9 mm-16 mm BP) un liela suka (18 mm-22 mm BP).

INDIKACIJAS (lerices nozimésanas vai procediras veiksanas iemesli)

Blom-Singer skalosanas ierice ir paredzéta tam, lai izskalotu materialus, kas izraisa Iamena blokadi
ievadama vai pacientam mainama Blom-Singer balss protézé, kamér ta ir novietota pacienta
traheoezofagealu punkcijas vieta (TEP; atvere, ko kirurgs izveido starp traheju jeb “balseni”un
baribas vadu, lai ievietotu balss protézi). Blom-Singer tirisanas suku ir paredzéts izmantot, lai
iznemtu materialus, kas rada limena blokadi ievadama Blom-Singer balss protézé, kamér ta ir
novietota pacienta traheoezofagealu punkcija. Balss protézes Iimena blokade mazinas pacienta
spéju izteikt balsi.

KONTRINDIKACIJAS (lemesli, kuru dé| konkrétas ierices, procedaras vai arstésanas veida
izrakstisana nav ieteicama)

Tirisanas sistéma ir mediciniska ierice, kuru drikst izmantot tikai individi, kas ir apmaciti tas lietosana
un aprape.

Blom-Singer® ievadamas balss protézes Skalosanas ierice nas suka
Classic, 16 un 20 fr. [ ] [ ]
Advantage® (Cieta varsta konstrukcija) 20 fr. o [ )
Advantage® (Miksta varsta konstrukcija) 16 un 20 fr. [ ] [ ]
Dual-Valve™, 20 fr. [} [ ]

Zema spiediena balss protéze, 16 un 20 fr. [ ]

Duckbill balss protéze, 16 fr. [ ]

BRIDINAJUMI UN PIESARDZIBAS PASAKUMI

Kvalificetam medicinas speciaistam jaizskaidro pacientiem $is ierices lietosana un kopsana. Ja
tirisanas iericém ir plisumi, plaisas vai struktaras bojajumi, partrauciet to lietosanu. Tirisanas sistému
paredzéts izmantot tikai vienam pacientam. Izmantojiet jusu protézei tikai pareiza izméra tirisanas
suku. Skalosanas ierici nekad nedrikst uzpildit viarak par vienu tre3dalu no kajinas.
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Blom-Singer’ Balss protézes tirisanas sistémas lietosanas instrukcija

Balss producésana
Balss protézes [limenam jabuat tadam, lai novérstu blokadi un lautu pacientam izmantot balsi.

Balss protézes izkustésanas

Ja balss protéze ir nejausi izkustinata no TE punkcijas, nekavéjoties novietojiet punkcijas vieta
Blom-Singer punkcijas dilatatoru vai piemérotu arsta ieteiktu ierici ar atbilstosu diametru, lai
novérstu tas aizvérsanos un skidrumu noplades. Nekavéjoties sazinieties ar arstu. Balss protéze
atkartoti jaievieto 24 stundu laika.

levietojot vai iznemot tirisanas ierices, jaievéro piesardziba, lai izvairitos no protézes nejausas
izkustésanas, kas var izraisit balss protézes aspiraciju (ieelposanu). Tomér, ja tas ir noticis, jums
jamégina klepot, lai balss protézi izsviestu no balsenes. Nekavéjoties mekléjiet medicinisko
palidzibu, ja tas neizdodas.

Nekad neievietojiet balss protézeé sveskermenus. Izmantojiet tikai Blom-Singer tirisanas sistému.
Citu sveskermenu, iznemot tirisanas sistémas, ievietosana var izraisit balss protézes vai tas
komponentu izkustésanos un var izraisit 3o priekmetu norisanu vai ieelposanu.

Balss protézes noplude

Tirot balss protézi, vienmér rikojieties saudzigi un neizdariet lielu spiedienu, lai izvairitos no ierices
sabojasanas un bojatam iekséjam sastavdalam, kas var izraisit nopladi. Atkartota skidruma noplade
caur balss protézi ir jaizvérté jasu arstam tikko ta ir konstatéta.

KOMPLIKACIJAS

Lai gan tas notiek reti, tirisanas sistémas lietosanas laika var rasties talak minétas komplikacijas, un
dazam var bat nepieciesama mediciniska iejauksanas. Tas ietver: pacienta diskomforts vai audu
kairindjums. Tirisanas suka var caurdurt trahejas vai baribas vada audus, radot bojajumus. Bojatas
ierices lietosana var izraisit ierices vai tas sastavdalu ieelposanu vai norisanu. Piesarnojums, kas
radies traheostoma, punkcijas vieta vai baribas vada. Pacienta infekcija vai savstarpéja inficésanas.
Tirisanas ierice vai balss protéze ir bojata un to nevar izmantot. Informaciju par komplikacijam
saistiba ar balss protézém skatiet balss protézes lietosanas instrukcija.

BALSS PROTEZES TIRISANA UN APKOPE
NORADIUMI (Ladzy, skatiet diagrammas, kas atrodas $is instrukciju rokasgramatas priekspuseé.)

Arsts jas informeés, ka veikt Blom-Singer balss protézes ikdienas aprapi un tirisanu. Pirms tirisanas
sistémas lietosanas vienmér janomazga rokas ar ziepém un adeni. Tirisanas sistéma lauj uzmanigi
tirit balss protézi, kamér ta atrodas jasu TE punkcijas vieta. Balss protézes tirisanu drikst veikt

tikai spogula prieksa, izmantojot spilgtu apgaismojumu, kas vérsts tiesi uz stomu ta, lai protézes
atvértais gals batu skaidri redzams. Laujiet iericei nozat vai izmantojiet draninu vai planu audumu
bez plaksnam. Materiali ar pliksnam var atstat netirumus, kas var iek|ut elpcelos. lerices tirisanai vai

Sie materiali var bojat silikonu vai izraisit nepareizu ierices darbibu.

Tirisanas suka

Pirms tirisanas sukas lieto3anas (1. shéma) parbaudiet, vai tai nav radusies strukturali bojajumi;
neizmantojiet bojatu ierici. Pirms lietosanas samitriniet tiriSanas suku tira tdeni. Uzmanigi un rapigi
pilniba ievietojiet tirisanas suku ievadama balss protézé. (3. diagramma). Suku drikst ievietot
tikai lidz drosibas aizturim, kur beidzas sari (3. diagramma). Nekad ar spéku nespiediet tirisanas
suku caur balss protézi. Saudzigi vairakas reizes pagrieziet tirisanas suku pulkstenraditaju kustibas
virziena un pretéji pulkstenraditaju kustibas virzienam, lai atblokétu balss protézes [tmenu. Péc
tirisanas uzmanigi iznemiet tirisanas suku. Ja tirisanas suka neroteé viegli, balss protézes limens
var bt blokéts, un tapéc tas ir jaizskalo ar skalosanas ierici, lai izkustinatu materialu, kas izraisa
blokésanu (skatiet skalosanas ierices lietosanas instrukciju). Parbaudiet, vai lGmens ir atblokéts,
izmantojot balsi.
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Blom-Singer’ Balss protézes tirisanas sistémas lietosanas instrukcija

Ja balsi nevar izmantot, atkartojiet tirisanas procediru. Ja joprojam nevarat izmantot balsi,
sazinieties ar arstu. Péc lietosanas tirisanas suka ir japarbauda un ir janonem visi redzamie netirumi.
Nonemiet redzamos netirumus, turot suku zem tekosa tdens. Péc redzamo netirumu nonemsanas
dezinficgjiet tirisanas suku, 1 stundu turot to iemérktu 3% Gdenraza peroksida skiduma.

Skalosanas ierice

Lai uzpilditu skalosanas ierici (2. diagramma) ar tdeni, saspiediet bumbinu un atlaidiet to adeni.
Pirms balss protézes skalosanas izkratiet lieko tdeni no skalosanas ierices gala. Uzmanigi un
rapigi ievietojiet skalo3anas ierices galu balss protézg, lidz tas pilniba atbilst protézes atvérumam.
(4. diagramma). (Piezime. Neskalojiet Gdeni caur balss protézi, kamér skalosanas ierices gals nav
pareizi ievietots protézé, tadéjadi izvairoties no tidens nopltdes traheja. Ja traheja ieplist nedaudz
Gdens, tas izraisis kleposanu). Saspiediet skalosanas ierices bumbinu, lai caur balss protézi virzitu
strauju adens straklu. Péc izskalosanas uzmanigi iznemiet skalosanas ierici. Ja tdens kustiba caur
balss protézi ir apgratinata, tas norada uz to, ka balss protézes limens var bat blokéts. Laujiet
dazam tdens lasém paris minates iedarboties uz materialu, kas rada blokadi, un péc tam vélreiz
izskalojiet. Parbaudiet, vai limens ir atblokéts, izmantojot balsi.

Ja balsi nevar izmantot, atkartojiet tiriSanas procedtru. Ja joprojam nevarat izmantot balsi un
ievadamo balss protézi, izmantojiet tirisanas suku ta, ka noradits ieprieks. Ja izmantojat pacienta
mainamu balss protézi, iznemiet balss protézes ierici, nomazgajiet ar maigu mazgasanas lidzekli

un noskalojiet zem stipras krana tdens straklas. Péc lieto3anas skalosanas ierice ir japarbauda un ir
janonem visi redzamie netirumi. Nonemiet redzamos netirumus, turot skalo3anas ierici zem tekosa
udens. Péc redzamo netirumu nonemsanas dezinficgjiet skalosanas ierici, uzpildot ierici un 1 stundu
turot to iemeérktu 3% Gdenraza peroksida skiduma.

1PA3I UZGLABASANAS UN/VAI PARVIETOSANAS APSTAKLI

Tikai skalo3anas iericei nepiecieSami ipasi uzglabasanas un/vai parvietosanas apstakli. To NEDRIKST
glabat tumsa, nevédinama zona.

UTILIZACIJAS NORADIJUMI

Sis produkts nav biologiski noardams un péc lietosanas uzskatams par piesarnotu. Uzmanigi
utilizéjiet 3o ierici atbilstosi vietéjam vadlinijam.

INFORMACIJA PAR PASUTISANU

ASV

Blom-Singer® produktus var pasitit tie$a veida no InHealth Technologies. TALRUNIS: bezmaksas
(800)477-5969 vai (805)684-9337, no pirmdienas lidz piektdienai 9.30-19.00 (EST). FAKSS:
bezmaksas (888)371-1530 vai (805)684-8594. E-PASTS: order@inhealth.com. PASUTISANA
TIESSAISTE: www.inhealth.com. PA PASTU: InHealth Technologies, 1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria,
CA 93013-2918, USA, Attention: Customer Service.

STARPTAUTISKIE PASUTIJUMI

Lai uzzinatu izplatitaja kontaktinformaciju, Itdzu, sazinieties ar masu klientu apkalposanas dalu.

udzibas par izstradaj /ES nopietni incidenti
Ja neesat apmierinats ar ierici vai jums ir kadi jautajumi, ladzu, sazinieties ar mums, rakstot uz
productcomplaints@inhealth.com

Talrunis: +1-800-477-5969  Fakss: +1-888-371-1530
Par jebkuru nopietnu incidentu, kas noticis saistiba ar ierici, ir jazino Freudenberg Medical LLC, ka
noradits ieprieks, un tas ES dalibvalsts kompetentajai iestadei, kura atrodas lietotajs un/vai pacients.
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Blom-Singer® Balso protezo valymo sistemos naudojimo instrukcijos

LIETUVIY K.

BLOM-SINGER® BALSO PROTEZO VALYMO SISTEMA
Vadovaukités Sios naudojimo instrukcijos priekyje pateiktomis diagramomis.

GAMINIO APRASYMAS

,Blom-Singer” balso protezo valymo sistema nurodo,Blom-Singer” skalavimo jtaisg ir,Blom-Singer”
valymo Sepetélj. Valymo sistema skirta naudoti Zzmonéms, turintiems,,Blom-Singer” balso proteza.
Skalavimo jtaisa galima naudoti su viduje esanciais, tiek su paciento keiciamais balso protezais. Valymo
Sepetélis skirtas tik vidiniams balso protezams. Valymo Sepetélis tiekiamas trijy dydziy, atitinkanciy
jvairius balso protezy ilgius (VPs): mazas Sepetélis (skirtas 4 mm-8 mm VPs), vidutinis sepetélis (skirtas
9 mm-16 mm VPs) ir didelis Sepetélis (skirtas 18 mm-22 mm VPs).

INDIKACLJOS. (Priezastys, kodeél reikia paskirti prietaisg arba procedirg)

,Blom-Singer” skalavimo jtaisas skirtas skalauti medziagas, kurios gali uzkimsti vidinj arba paciento
kei¢iama ,Blom-Singer” balso protezo spindj, kai jis yra paciento tracheoezofaginéje punkcijoje
(TEP; chirurgo padaryta anga tarp trachéjos arba kvépuojamosios gerklés ir stemplés, skirta balso
protezo jdéjimui).,Blom-Singer” valymo Sepetélis skirtas pasalinti medziagas, kurios gali uzkimsti
vidinio ,Blom-Singer” balso protezo spindj, kai jis yra paciento tracheoezofaginéje punkcijoje. Balso
protezo spindzio uzkim3imas pablogins paciento gebéjima kalbéti.

KONTRAINDIKACUOS. (Priezastys, dél kuriy nepatartina paskirti tam tikrg jtaisa, proceduira ar
gydyma)

Valymo sistema yra medicininis prietaisas, kurj turéty naudoti tik asmenys, ismoke juo naudotis ir
priziaréti.

Blom-Singer® balso protezas Skalavimo jtaisas Valymo Sepet

Classic, 16 ir 20 fr. [ ] [ ]

Advantage® (Kietojo voztuvo mazgas) 20 Fr.

[}
Advantage® (Minkstojo voztuvo mazgas) 16 ir 20 Fr. [
Dual-Valve™, 20 Fr. [ ]

Blom-Singer® Balso protezas

(paciento kei¢iamas)

Zemo slégio balso protezas, 16 ir 20 Fr. [

,Duckbill” balso protezas, 16 Fr. [ ]

ISPEJIMAI IR ATSARGUMO PRIEMONES

Kvalifikuotas ir mokytas medicinos specialistas turi paaiskinti pacientams, kaip naudotis ir priziaréti
3j prietaisa. Jei valymo jtaisai yra jplyse, jtrake ar struktariskai apgadinti, nutraukite naudojima.
Valymo sistema skirta naudoti tik vienam pacientui. Savo protezams naudokite tik tinkamo dydzio
valymo 3epetélj. Niekada nepripildykite skalavimo jtaiso uz trecdalio koto.

Balso gamyba

Balso protezo spindziai turi bati neuzkimsti, kad pacientai galéty kalbéti.
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Balso protezo iSnirimas

Jei balso protezas netycia iSniro is TE punkcijos, nedelsdami jdékite ,Blom-Singer” punkcijos

plétiklj arba tinkama tinkamo skersmens jtaisa, kaip rekomendavo jasy gydytojas, j punkcija, kad

3i neuzsidaryty ir (arba) nebuty pratekanciy skysciy. Nedelsdami kreipkités j savo gydytoja. Balso
proteza reikia i$ naujo jstatyti per 24 valandas.

|vedant arba 3alinant valymo jtaisus, reikia bati atsargiems, kad baty iSvengta atsitiktinio protezo
pasislinkimo, kuris galéty sukelti balso protezo jkvépima. Mazai tikétinu atveju, jei taip atsitikty,
turétuméte pabandyti iskoséti balso proteza i$ kvépuojamosios gerklés. Jei nepavyksta, nedelsdami
kreipkités medicininés pagalbos.

Niekada nekiskite pasaliniy daikty j balso proteza. Naudokite tik ,Blom-Singer” valymo sistema.
|dedant kitus daiktus nei valymo sistema, balso protezas ar jo komponentai gali iSnirti ir jie gali bati
praryti arba jkvépti.

Balso protezo nuotékis

Visada balso proteza valykite Svelniai ir atsargiai, kad isvengtuméte prietaiso nusidévéjimo ir
nepazeistuméte vidiniy komponenty, galin¢iy sukelti nuotékj. Pasikartojantj skysciy nuotékj per
balso proteza turi jvertinti gydytojas i$ karto po to, kai tai pastebéjote.

KOMPLIKACIJOS

Nors ir retos, sios komplikacijos gali jvykti, naudojant valymo sistema, o kai kuriems gali prireikti ir
medicininés intervencijos. Tai apima: paciento diskomfortg ar audiniy sudirginima; valymo sepetélis
gali pradurti trachéjos ar stemplés audinius, padarydamas Zala; naudojant sugadinta prietaisa,
prietaisas arba jo komponentai gali bati jkvépti arba praryti; tersalai, pateke j tracheostoma,
punkcija ar stemple; paciento infekcija ar kryzminis uztersimas; valymo prietaisas ar balso protezas
yra pazeisti ir jy negalima naudoti. Vadovaukités balso protezo naudojimo instrukcijomis dél
susijusiy komplikacijy su balso protezu.

BALSO PROTEZO VALYMAS IR PRIEZIURA

INSTRUKCUJOS. (Vadovaukiteés Sios naudojimo instrukcijos priekyje pateiktomis diagramomis)

Jusy gydytojas paaiskins, kaip jprastai priziaréti ir valyti,Blom-Singer” balso proteza. Pries
naudojant valymo sistemg, naudotojo rankos visada turi bati nuplautos muilu ir vandeniu.
Valymo sistema suteikia galimybe kruopsciai iSvalyti balso proteza, kol yra TE punkcijoje. Balso
protezo valymas turéty bati atliekamas priesais veidrodj su ryskia Sviesa, nukreipta tiesiai j stoma,
kad baty aiskiai matomas atviras protezo galas. Prietaisui dZiovinti naudokite org arba tik puky
nepaliekancia $luoste arba audinj. Naudojant medziagas su pukeliais, gali likti Siuksliy, kurios gali
patekti  kvépavimo takus. Nenaudokite tirpikliy ar naftos produkty prietaiso valymui ar sutepimui.
Sios medziagos gali sugadinti silikona arba prietaisas gali tinkamai nebeveikti.

Valymo Sepetélis

Pries valydami valymo 3epetélj (1 diagrama), apzitrékite, ar néra jokiy struktariniy pazeidimy;
nenaudokite pazeisto jtaiso. Prie$ naudodami sudrékinkite valymo $epetélj svariame vandenyje.
Atsargiai ir $velniai jkiskite valymo $epetélj iki galo j vidinj balso proteza (3 diagrama). Sepetélj
reikia jstatyti tik iki apsauginio gaubto ten, kur baigiasi Sereliai (3 diagrama). Niekada nestumkite
valymo $epetélio per balso proteza. Svelniai sukite valymo $epetélj pagal laikrodzio rodykle ir
pries laikrodzio rodykle kelis kartus, kad isvalytuméte balso protezo spindj. Po valymo, atsargiai
isimkite valymo 3epetélj. Jei valymo Sepetélis lengvai nepasisuks, balso protezo spindis gali bati
uzblokuotas, todél jj reikia praplauti skalavimo jtaisu, siekiant atlaisvinti medziagas, kurios sukelia
uzkimsima (zr. skalavimo jtaiso instrukcijas). Patikrinkite, ar spindzio uzkimsimas buvo pasalintas,
kalbédami.
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Jei nepavyksta kalbéti, pakartokite valymo procedara. Jeigu vis tiek nepavyksta kalbéti, kreipkités j
gydytoja. Po naudojimo reikia apziaréti valymo sepetélj ir pasalinti visas matomas siuksles. Pasalinkite
matomas Siuksles laikydami Sepetélj po tekanciu vandeniu. Kai matomos siukslés buvo pasalintos,
dezinfekuokite valymo Sepetélj panardindami jj 1 valandai j 3 % vandenilio peroksido tirpala.

Skalavimo jtaisas

Norédami pripildyti skalavimo jtaisg (2 diagrama) vandeniu, suspauskite lempute ir atleiskite

ja vandenyje. Nuplaukite vandens pertekliy i$ skalavimo jtaiso galiuko, prie$ praplaunant balso
proteza. Atsargiai ir Svelniai jkiskite skalavimo jtaiso galiuka j balso proteza tol, kol jis visiskai tilps

i protezo anga (4 diagrama). (Pastaba. Balso protezo neskalaukite vandeniu, kol skalavimo jtaiso
antgalis yra tinkamai jstatytas j protezg, taip iSvengsite vandens nuotékio j trachéja. Jei j trachéja
jtekés nedidelis vandens kiekis, tai sukels kosulj). Suspauskite lempute ant skalavimo jtaiso, kad per
balso proteza pratekéty greita vandens srové. Po skalavimo atsargiai iSimkite skalavimo jtaisa. Jei
vanduo per balso proteza lengvai neprabégs, tai rodo, kad balso protezo spindis gali bati uzkimstas.
Leiskite keliems lasams vandens keleta minuciy atpalaiduoti medziagas, kurios sukelia uzkimsima,
tada vél praplaukite. Patikrinkite, ar spindzio uzkimsimas buvo pasalintas, kalbédami.

Jei nepavyksta kalbéti, pakartokite valymo procedra. Jei vis tiek negalite kalbéti naudodami
vidinj balso proteza, naudokite valymo Sepetélj, kaip nurodyta auksciau. Jei naudojate paciento
keiciama balso protezg, nuimkite balso protezo prietaisa, nuplaukite $velniu plovikliu ir skalaukite
po stipria i3 krano tekancio vandens srove. Po naudojimo reikia apziaréti valymo Sepetélj ir pasalinti
visas matomas $iuksles. Pasalinkite matomas siuksles laikydami $epetélj po tekanciu vandeniu.

Kai matomos Siukslés buvo pasalintos, dezinfekuokite valymo Sepetélj panardindami jj 1 valandai
i3 % vandenilio peroksido tirpalg.

SPECIALIOS LAIKYMO IR (ARBA) NAUDOJIMO SALYGOS

Tik skalavimo jtaisas turi specialias laikymo ir (arba) naudojimo salygas. Jis NEGALI bati laikomas
tamsioje, nevédinamoje vietoje.

SALINIMO INSTRUKCIJOS

Sis gaminys néra biologiskai skaidus ir po naudojimo turi bati laikomas uzterstu. Atsargiai ismeskite
3] prietaisg laikydamiesi vietiniy rekomendacijy.

UZSAKYMO INFORMACLJA

JAV

Blom-Singer® gaminius galima uzsisakyti tiesiogiai i$ ,InHealth Technologies”. TELEFONAS:
nemokamas numeris (800)477-5969 arba (805)684-9337, pirmadienj-penktadienj, 9.30-19.00 val.,
Ryty standartinis laikas. FAKSAS: nemokamas numeris (888)371-1530 arba (805)684-8594.

El. pastas: order@inhealth.com. UZSAKYMAS INTERNETU: www.inhealth.com. PASTAS:
sInHealth Technologies’, 1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918, USA, Attention:
Customer Service.

TARPTAUTINIS

Kreipkités j masy klienty aptarnavimo skyriy, kuris rekomenduos platintoja.

Skundai dél gaminio / ES rimti incid

Jei esate nepatenkinti Siuo prietaisu ar turite kokiy nors klausimy, praSome susisiekti su

productc lai inhealth.com

Telefonas: +1-800-477-5969  Faksas: +1-888-371-1530

Apie bet kokius rimtus su prietaisu susijusius incidentus reikia pranesti,Freudenberg Medical, LLC",
kaip nurodyta pirmiau, ir ES valstybés narés, kurioje yra nustatytas naudotojas ir (arba) pacientas,
kompetentingajai institucijai.
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Bruksanvisning for rengjeringssystem for Blom-Singer” taleprotese

RENGJ@RINGSSYSTEM FOR BLOM-SINGER® TALEPROTESE
Vennligst se diagrammene foran pa denne bruksanvisningen.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

Rengjaringssystemet for Blom-Singer taleprotese henviser til en Blom-Singer skylleenhet og en
Blom-Singer renseborste. Rengjeringssystemet er ment for bruk av personer som har en Blom-Singer
taleprotese. Skylleenheten kan brukes bade pa innopererte og utskiftbare taleproteser. Rensebgrsten
er kun beregnet for innopererte taleproteser. Rensebersten er tilgjengelig i tre storrelser, tilsvarende
de forskjellige lengdene til taleprotesene (TP): liten borste (for 4 mm til 8 mm TP), mellomstor berste
(for 9 mm til 16 mm TP), og stor berste (for 18 mm til 22 mmTP).

INDIKASJONER (Arsaker til & foreskrive en enhet eller utfre en prosedyre)

Blom-Singer skylleenhet er ment for a skylle ut materialer som forarsaker blokkering av lumen til
enten en innoperert eller utskiftbar Blom-Singer taleprotese mens den er plassert i pasientens
trakeogsofageale apning (TEP; en dpning via et kirurgisk inngrep mellom luftreret og spiseroret
for plassering av en taleprotese). Blom-Singer rensebgrste er ment for a flerne materialer som
forérsaker blokkering av lumen i en innoperert Blom-Singer taleprotese mens den er plassert i
pasientens trakeogsofageale apning. Blokkering av lumen i en taleprotese vil svekke pasientens
evne til a snakke.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER (Arsaker som gjor det utilradelig & foreskrive en bestemt enhet, prosedyre
eller behandling)

Rengjeringssystemet er medisinsk utstyr som kun skal brukes av personer med opplzering i bruk og
vedlikehold.

Blom-Singer® innoperert taleprotese Skylleenhet Renseborste
Classic, 16 og 20 Fr. [ ] [
Advantage® (Hard ventil) 20 Fr. o [ )
Advantage® (Myk ventil) 16 og 20 Fr. [ [}
Dual-Valve™, 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
ger® taleprotese
bar) Skylleenhet
Taleprotese med lavt trykk, 16 og 20 Fr. [ ]
Taleprotese med duckbill-ventil, 16 Fr. [ ]

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER

Den kvalifiserte, utdannede medisinske fagpersonen skal instruere pasienter om bruk og
vedlikehold av denne enheten. Hvis det finnes rifter, sprekker eller strukturelle skader pa
rengjeringsanordningene, ma du ikke fortsette bruken. Rengjeringssystemet er kun til bruk for
én enkelt pasient. Kun bruk en rensebegrste av riktig storrelse til protesen. Fyll aldri skylleenheten
utover én tredjedel av markgren.
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Stemmefremstilling
Stemmeprotese-lumen ma holdes fri for blokkering for at pasientene skal kunne snakke.

Losning av taleprotese

Huvis taleprotesen pa utilsiktet vis lasnes fra TEP, plasser gyeblikkelig en Blom-Singer dilatator, eller
en egnet enhet som er anbefalt av legen din, med en passende diameter, i apningen for & forhindre
at den lukker seg og/eller lekker vaesker. Kontakt legen din umiddelbart. Taleprotesen skal settes
inn pa nytt innen 24 timer.

Forsiktighet bor utvises nar du setter inn eller fierner rengjeringsinnretningene for & unnga
utilsiktet forskyvning av protesen, noe som kan fore til aspirasjon (inhalering) av taleprotesen.
| det usannsynlige tilfellet at dette skulle skje, bar du prove a hoste taleprotesen ut av luftroret.
Kontakt lege umiddelbart hvis det ikke lykkes.

Plasser aldri fremmedlegemer i taleprotesen. Kun bruk Blom-Singer rengjeringssystem. A sette inn
andre gjenstander enn rengjeringssystemet kan fore til forskyvning av taleprotesen eller dennes
komponenter og kan fere til at disse elementene svelges eller inhaleres.

Lekkasje fra taleprotese

Veer alltid forsiktig ved handtering av taleprotesen ved rengjering, og ikke utsett den for for stort
trykk, for & unnga at enheten eller de interne komponentene skades, noe som kan forarsake
lekkasje. Gjentakende lekkasje av vaesker gjennom taleprotesen skal vurderes av legen din raskt
etter at det legges merke til.

KOMPLIKASJONER

Selv om det er sjeldent, kan falgende komplikasjoner oppsta ved bruk av rengjeringssystemet, hvor
noen kan kreve medisinsk inngrep. De inkluderer: Ubehag eller irritasjon i vevet; rensebersten kan
stikke hull pa luftrars- eller spisergrsvevet og forarsake skade; bruk av en skadet enhet kan fore til

at enheten eller komponentene inhaleres eller svelges; forurensninger kan introduseres i luftroret,
apningen eller spisergret; infeksjon eller krysskontaminering; rengjeringsinnretning eller taleprotese
kan skades, slik at de ikke kan brukes. Se taleprotesens bruksanvisning for taleprotese-relaterte
komplikasjoner.

RENGJ@RING OG VEDLIKEHOLD AV TALEPROTESE
INSTRUKSJONER (Vennligst se diagrammene foran pd denne bruksanvisningen)

Legen din vil instruere deg i rutinemessig rengjering og vedlikehold av din Blom-Singer taleprotese.
Hender skal alltid vaskes med sdpe og vann fer rengjeringssystemet tas i bruk. Rengjeringssystemet
er et instrument for neye rengjering av taleprotesen mens den er i TEP. Rengjering av taleprotesen
skal kun gjores foran et speil med et sterkt lys fokusert direkte pa trakeostomien, slik at den dpne
enden av protesen er godt synlig. Enheten skal torkes kun ved luftterking eller ved bruk av en lofri
klut eller serviett. Bruk av materialer som ikke er lofrie, kan etterlate rester som kan innandes inn

i luftroret. Ikke bruk lesemidler eller petroleumsbaserte produkter til rengjering eller smering av
enheten. Disse materialene kan skade silikon eller fore til at enheten ikke fungerer som den skal.

Rensebgrste

For du bruker rensebersten (diagram 1) ma du inspisere den for strukturelle skader; ikke bruk
en enhet som er skadet. Fukt rensebersten i rent vann for bruk. Plasser rensebersten varsomt og
forsiktig inn i den innopererte taleprotesen (diagram 3). Bersten skal kun feres inn inntil den
nar markeren for sikkerhetsstopp der hvor busten ender (diagram 3). Bruk aldri makt til & fore
rensebgrsten gjennom taleprotesen. Drei rensebgrsten forsiktig med klokken og mot klokken
flere ganger for & rense taleprotese-lumen for obstruksjoner. Etter borsting, utvis forsiktighet nar
du trekker ut rensebgrsten. Hvis rensebgrsten ikke kan dreies uten a bruke makt, kan det veere
at taleprotese-lumenet er obstruert, og det bor derfor skylles med skylleenheten for a losne
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materialene som forarsaker blokkeringen (se instruksjonene til skylleenheten). Kontroller at
blokkeringen er fiernet fra lumenet, ved & snakke.

Hvis du ikke kan snakke, mé& du gjenta rengjeringsprosedyren. Hvis du fremdeles ikke kan snakke,
vennligst ta kontakt med legen din. Etter bruk ber rensebgrsten inspiseres og eventuelt synlige
rester bor fiernes. Fjern synlige rester ved a holde bersten under rennende vann. Etter at den har blitt
rengjort, desinfiser rensebersten ved & blatlegge den i en 3 % hydrogenperoksid-lgsning i 1 time.

Skylleenhet

For a fylle skylleenheten (diagram 2) med vann, klemmer du pa ballongen og holder den under
vann mens du slipper den. Rist vekk overfladig vann fra spissen til skylleenheten for du skyller
taleprotesen. For spissen til skylleenheten varsomt og forsiktig inn i taleprotesen inntil den passer
helt i dpningen til protesen (diagram 4). (Merk: Ikke skyll vann gjennom taleprotesen for spissen
til skylleenheten er satt riktig inn i protesen, for & unnga at det lekker vann inn i luftrgret. Skulle
en liten mengde vann lekke inn i luftroret, vil dette fore til et hosteanfall). Klem pa ballongen

til skylleenheten for & sende en rask sprut med vann gjennom taleprotesen. Etter skylling,

utvis forsiktighet nar du trekker ut skylleenheten. Hvis det ikke gér lett & skylle vann gjennom
taleprotesen, indikerer dette at taleprotese-lumen kan vare obstruert. La noen draper vann lgsne
materialene som forarsaker blokkeringen i noen minutter, og skyll deretter pé nytt. Kontroller at
blokkeringen er fiernet fra lumenet, ved & snakke.

Hvis du ikke kan snakke, ma du gjenta rengjeringsprosedyren. Hvis du fremdeles ikke er i stand til
& snakke, og du bruker en innoperert taleprotese, ta i bruk rensebersten som beskrevet ovenfor.
Hvis du bruker en utskiftbar taleprotese som kan skiftes av pasienter, ma du fierne taleprotese-
enheten, vaske den med et mildt vaskemiddel og skylle under en sterk strdle med rennende vann.
Etter bruk ber skylleenheten inspiseres og eventuelt synlige rester bor fiernes. Fjern synlige rester
ved & holde enheten under rennende vann. Etter at den har blitt rengjort, desinfiser skylleenheten
ved a fylle ballongen og blotlegge den i en 3 % hydrogenperoksid-lesning i 1 time.

SPESIELLE OPPBEVARINGS- OG/ELLER HANDTERINGSBETINGELSER

Kun skylleenheten har spesielle oppbevarings- og/eller handteringsbetingelser. Den ma IKKE
oppbevares i et markt omrade uten ventilasjon.

KASSERING

Dette produktet er ikke biologisk nedbrytbart og ma vurderes som kontaminert etter bruk.
Kasser enheten i henhold til lokale retningslinjer.

BESTILLINGSINFORMASJON

USA

Blom-Singer®-produkter kan bestilles direkte fra InHealth Technologies. TELEFON: Gratisnummer
(800)477-5969 eller (805)684-9337, mandag - fredag 09:30 - 19:00, EST. FAKS: Gratisnummer
(888)371-1530 eller (805)684-8594. E-POST: order@inhealth.com. BESTILLING ONLINE:
www.inhealth.com. VIA POST: InHealth Technologies, 1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria,

CA 93013-2918, USA, Attention: Customer Service.

INTERNASJONALT

Kontakt kundeserviceavdelingen var for en distributerhenvisning.

Produktklager/alvorlige hendelser i EU

Hvis du er misforngyd med enheten eller har spersmal, kan du kontakte

productc plai inhealth.com

Telefon: +1-800-477-5969  Faks: +1-888-371-1530

Alle alvorlige hendelser som har skjedd i forbindelse med enheten skal rapporteres til
Freudenberg Medical, LLC som nevnt ovenfor, og den kompetente myndigheten i EU-
medlemslandet hvor brukeren og/eller pasienten har tilholdssted.
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Instrukcja uzytkowania systemu czyszczenia protez glosowych Blom-Singer®

SYSTEM CZYSZCZENIA PROTEZ GLOSOWYCH BLOM-SINGER®
Nalezy zapoznac sie ze schematami zamieszczonymi na koricu niniejszej instrukcji obstugi.

OPIS PRODUKTU

System czyszczenia protez Blom-Singer Voice sktada sie z urzadzenia do ptukania Blom-Singer

i szczoteczki do czyszczenia Blom-Singer. System czyszczacy jest przeznaczony do stosowania przez
osoby posiadajace proteze gtosowa Blom-Singer. Urzadzenie do ptukania moze by¢ stosowane
zaréwno w przypadku protez gtosowych statych, jak i wymienianych przez pacjenta. Szczoteczka do
czyszczenia jest przeznaczona wytgcznie do statych protez gtosowych. Szczoteczka do czyszczenia jest
dostepna w trzech rozmiarach, odpowiadajacych réznym dtugosciom protez gtosowych (VPs): mata
szczoteczka (dla VPs 4 mm-8 mm), srednia szczoteczka (dla 9 mm-16mm VPs) oraz duza szczoteczka
(dlaVPS 18 mm-22 mm).

WSKAZANIA (Powody przepisywania urzadzenia lub procedury)

Urzadzenie do ptukania Blom-Singer przeznaczone jest do wyptukiwania zalegajacego materiatu,
ktory blokuje $wiatto otworu statej lub Wymienianej przez pacjenta protezy gtosowej Blom-Singer
umieszczonej w naktuciu tchawiczo-przetykowym uzytkownika (TEP, otwor wykonany przez chirurga
miedzy tchawicg lub a przetykiem w celu umieszczenia protezy gtosowej). Szczoteczka do czyszczenia
Blom-Singer przeznaczona jest do usuwania materiatu zalegajacego, ktéry blokuje $wiatto otworu
protezy statej Blom-Singer umieszczonej w naktuciu tchawiczo-przetykowym pacjenta. Zablokowanie
Swiatta otworu protezy gtosowej bedzie skutkowato zaburzeniem emisji gtosu pacjenta.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA (Powody, dla ktdrych nie zaleca sie przepisywania konkretnego urzadzenia,
procedury lub terapii)

System czyszczenia jest urzadzeniem medycznym, ktore powinno by¢ uzywane tylko przez personel
przeszkolony w zakresie jego uzywania i konserwacji.

Urzadzeniedo Szczoteczka do

State protezy gtosowe BLOM-SINGER® ptukania czyszczenia
Classic, 161 20 F. [ ]

Advantage® (zesp6t twardej zastawki) 20 F. [ (]
Advantage® (zespot miekkiej zastawki) 16 Fi 20 F. [ ] [ ]
Dual-Vvalve™, 20 F. [ ] [ ]
Protezy glosowe Blom-Singer® Urzadzenie do

(wymieniane przez pacjenta) ptukania

Niskoci$nieniowa proteza gtosowa, 16 Fi 20 F. [ ]

Proteza gtosowa typu duckbill, 16 F. [

OSTRZEZENIA | SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI

Wykwalifikowany i przeszkolony personel medyczny udziela pacjentom informacji dotyczacych
obstugi i konserwacji tego wyrobu. W przypadku rozdar¢, pekniec lub uszkodzen strukturalnych
urzadzen do czyszczenia, nalezy przerwac ich uzytkowanie. System czyszczacy moze by¢ uzywany
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wylacznie przez jednego pacjenta. Do protezy nalezy uzywac wytgcznie szczoteczki czyszczacej

o odpowiednim rozmiarze. Nigdy nie napetniac urzadzenia do ptukania objetoscig wieksza niz do
jednej trzeciej trzpienia.

Emisja glosu

Swiatto otworu protezy glosowej nie moze by¢ zablokowane, inaczej pacjent nie bedzie mégt méwic.

Pr i zenie protezy gk

Jesli proteza gtosowa zostanie przypadkowo usunieta z naktucia TE, nalezy natychmiast umiescic¢

w naktuciu rozszerzacz naktu¢ Blom-Singer lub zalecone przez klinicyste urzadzenie o odpowiedniej
srednicy w celu uniemozliwienia zamkniecia naktucia i/lub wycieku ptynow. Nalezy natychmiast
skontaktowac sie z klinicysta. Proteze gtosowaq nalezy ponownie zatozy¢ w ciggu 24 godzin.

Nalezy zachowac ostroznos¢ podczas wprowadzania lub usuwania urzadzer do czyszczenia, aby
uniknac przypadkowej zmiany potozenia protezy gtosowej mogacej spowodowac jej zaaspirowanie
(inhalacje). W przypadku wystapienia tego rzadkiego zjawiska nalezy podja¢ prébe usuniecia
protezy gtosowej z tchawicy poprzez wykrztuszenie. Jesli proba ta sie nie powiedzie, nalezy
natychmiast zasiegna¢ pomocy medyczne;j.

Nigdy nie nalezy wprowadzac obcych przedmiotéw do protezy gtosowej. Nalezy uzywac wytacznie
systemu czyszczacego Blom-Singer. Wprowadzanie do protezy przyrzadéw innych niz urzadzenie
do czyszczenia moze spowodowac przemieszczenie protezy gtosowej lub jej elementéw oraz ich
potkniecie lub inhalacje.

Nieszczelnos¢ protezy gk

Przy czyszczeniu protezy glosowej nalezy zawsze obchodzic sie z nig delikatnie, aby uniknac
pogorszenia stanu urzadzenia i uszkodzenia wewnetrznych elementéw, co mogtoby doprowadzi¢
do nieszczelnosci. Nawracajacy wyciek ptynéw przez proteze gtosowg nalezy poddac ocenie
klinicysty wkrdtce po zauwazeniu tego zjawiska.

POWIKLANIA

W rzadkich przypadkach przy korzystaniu z systemu do czyszczenia moga wystapic¢ ponizsze
powikfania, wymagajace interwencji medycznej. Obejmuja one: dyskomfort pacjenta lub
podraznienie tkanek; szczoteczka czyszczaca moze przebic tkanke tchawicy lub przetyku, powodujac
uszkodzenie; uzycie uszkodzonego urzadzenia moze spowodowac zassanie lub potkniecie urzadzenia
lub jego elementéw; zanieczyszczenia wprowadzane do tracheostomii, przebicia lub przetyku;
zakazenie pacjenta lub zakazenie krzyzowe; uszkodzenie urzadzenia do czyszczenia lub protezy
gtosowej, powodujace ich bezuzytewcznos$¢. Nalezy zapoznac sie z instrukcjg uzytkowania protezy
gtosowej, w ktdrej opisano powiktania zawigzane z uzywaniem protezy.

CZYSZCZENIE | KONSERWACJA PROTEZY GLOSOWE)
INSTRUKCJA (Nalezy zapoznac sie ze schematami zamieszczonymi na koricu niniejszej instrukcji obstugi.)

Klinicysta poinstruuje pacjenta w zakresie rutynowej konserwacji i czyszczenia protezy gtosowej
Blom-Singer. Dtonie uzytkownika powinny zawsze zosta¢ umyte mydtem i wodg przed uzyciem
systemu czyszczenia protezy glosowej. System czyszczacy pozwala ostroznie oczyscic proteze
gtosowa znajdujaca sie w naktuciu TE. Czyszczenie protezy gtosowej nalezy zawsze przeprowadzac
przed lustrem przy jasnym swietle skupionym bezposrednio na stomii, tak aby otwarty koniec
protezy byt dobrze widoczny. Urzadzenie nalezy suszyc¢ tylko na powietrzu lub uzywac jedynie
niestrzepiacej sie sciereczki lub chusteczki higienicznej. Uzycie materiatdw innych niz niestrzepigce
sie moze spowodowac powstanie zanieczyszczen, ktdre moga zostac zaaspirowane do drog
oddechowych. Nie uzywac rozpuszczalnikéw ani produktéw ropopochodnych do czyszczenia ani
smarowania urzagdzenia. Substancje te moga uszkodzi¢ silikon lub spowodowac, Zze urzadzenie nie
bedzie dziata¢ prawidtowo.
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Szczoteczka do czyszczenia

Przed uzyciem szczoteczki do czyszczenia (schemat 1.), nalezy sprawdzic, czy jej konstrukcja nie
zostata naruszona; nie wolno uzywac uszkodzonego urzadzenia. Przed uzyciem nalezy nawilzy¢
szczoteczke do czyszczenia czysta woda. Ostroznie i delikatnie wprowadzi¢ szczoteczke do
czyszczenia w catosci do statej protezy gtosowej (schemat 3.). Szczoteczke nalezy wktadac wytacznie
do ogranicznika bezpieczeristwa, gdzie koriczy sie jej wtosie (wykres 3). Nigdy nie nalezy wpychac
szczoteczki do czyszczenia przez proteze glosowa. Delikatnie obracac szczoteczke do czyszczenia
(wielokrotnie, w kierunku zgodnym z ruchem wskazdwek zegara i przeciwnym), aby oczyscic¢ swiatto
protezy gtosowej. Po zakoriczeniu szczotkowania ostroznie usunac szczoteczke do czyszczenia. Jezeli
szczoteczka do czyszczenia nie bedzie sie tatwo obraca¢, oznacza to, ze proteza gtosowa moze by¢
zatkana i powinna zostac przeptukana przy uzyciu urzadzenia do ptukania, aby poluzowac zalegajacy
materiat (nalezy zapoznac sie z instrukcja uzytkowania urzadzenia do ptukania). Aby upewnic sie, ze
Swiatto protezy gtosowej zostato oczyszczone, nalezy wykonac prébe gtosowa.

Jesli pacjent nie moze mowi¢, nalezy powtorzy¢ procedure czyszczenia. Jesli uzytkownik nadal

nie moze mowi¢, nalezy skontaktowac sie z klinicysta. Po uzyciu szczoteczki do czyszczenia
nalezy ja bacznie obejrzec i usunac z niej wszelkie widoczne zanieczyszczenia. Usuna¢ widoczne
zanieczyszczenia, trzymajac szczoteczke do czyszczenia pod strumieniem biezacej wody. Po
usunieciu ze szczoteczki widocznych zanieczyszczer nalezy zanurzyc ja na 1 godz. w 3% roztworze
nadtlenku wodoru w celu jej odkazenia

Urzadzenie do ptukania

Aby napetni¢ woda urzadzenie do ptukania (schemat 2.), nalezy $cisna¢ gruszke, a nastepnie
zwolni¢ uécisk w wodzie. Strzasna¢ nadmiar wody z koricéwki urzadzenia do ptukania przed
przystapieniem do ptukania protezy gtosowej. Ostroznie i delikatnie wprowadzi¢ koricéwke
urzadzenia do ptukania do protezy gtosowe)j, az catkowicie dopasuje sie do otworu protezy.
(wykres 4). (Uwaga: Nie przeptukiwaé woda protezy gtosowej, dopoki koricdwka urzadzenia do
ptukania nie zostanie prawidtowo wtozona do protezy, unikajac w ten sposéb przedostania sie
wody do tchawicy. Nawet niewielka ilos¢ wody w tchawicy powoduje wystapienie kaszlu). Nalezy
Scisngc gruszke urzadzenia do ptukania, aby przeptukac proteze gtosowa szybkim strumieniem
wody. Po przeptukaniu usunac ostroznie urzadzenie do ptukania. Jezeli strumier wody nie bedzie
tatwo przeptywac przez proteze gtosowa, oznacza to, ze swiatto protezy gtosowej moze by¢
zablokowane. Aby rozpusci¢ materiat zalegajacy w $wietle protezy gtosowej, nalezy wprowadzi¢
do niej kilka kropli wody, a po kilku minutach ponownie przeptukac. Aby upewnic sie, ze Swiatto
protezy gtosowej zostato oczyszczone, nalezy wykonac probe gtosowa.

Jesli pacjent nie moze méwic, nalezy powtorzy¢ procedure czyszczenia. Jesli uzytkownik statej
protezy gtosowej nadal nie moze méwi¢, powinien uzy¢ szczoteczki do czyszczenia zgodnie

z powyzszg instrukcja. W przypadku protezy gtosowej zmienianej przez pacjenta nalezy usunad
proteze gtosowa, oczyscic ja za pomoca tagodnego detergentu i optukaé pod silnym strumieniem
biezacej wody. Po uzyciu urzadzenia do ptukania nalezy je bacznie obejrze¢ i oczyscic¢ ze wszelkich
widocznych zanieczyszczen. Usung¢ widoczne zanieczyszczenia, trzymajac urzadzenie do ptukania
pod strumieniem biezacej wody. Po oczyszczeniu urzgdzenia do ptukania ze wszelkich widocznych
zanieczyszczen nalezy napetnic je i zanurzy¢ na 1 godz. w 3% roztworze nadtlenku wodoru w celu
odkazenia.

SZCZEGOLNE WARUNKI PRZECHOWYWANIA I/LUB OBSLUGI
Tylko dla urzadzenia do ptukania obowiazuja szczegolne warunki przechowywania i/lub obstugi.
NIE wolno go przechowywac w ciemnym, niewietrzonym miejscu.

37661-011 1 79



Instrukcja uzytkowania systemu czyszczenia protez gtosowych Blom-Singer®

INSTRUKCJA UTYLIZACJI

Produkt nie ulega biodegradacji. Po uzyciu nalezy postepowac z nim jak z produktem skazonym.
Wyrdb nalezy utylizowac zgodnie z miejscowymi wytycznymi i zzachowaniem ostroznosci.
INFORMACJE DOTYCZACE ZAMAWIANIA

USA

Produkty Blom-Singer® mozna zamawia¢ bezposrednio od firmy InHealth Technologies. TELEFON:
bezptatny (800)477-5969 lub (805)684-9337, poniedziatek-piatek, od 9.30 do 19.00 czasu EST. FAKS:
bezptatny (888)371-1530 lub (805)684-8594. E-MAIL: order@inhealth.com. ZAMAWIANIE ON-LINE:
www.inhealth.com. ADRES: InHealth Technologies, 1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918,
USA, Attention: Customer Service.

INFORMACJE MIEDZYNARODOWE
W celu uzyskania informacji o najblizszym dystrybutorze nalezy skontaktowac sie z dziatem obstugi
klienta.

Skargi dotyczace produktu/powazne incydenty w UE

W razie niezadowolenia z urzadzenia lub pytan prosimy o kontakt pod adresem

productc lai inhealth.com

Telefon: +1-800-477-5969  Faks: +1-888-371-1530

Wszelkie powazne incydenty, ktére wystapity w zwiazku z urzadzeniem, nalezy zgtasza¢ do
firmy Freudenberg Medical, LLC, jak wskazano powyzej, oraz do wtasciwego organu Panstwa
Cztonkowskiego, w ktérym uzytkownik i/lub pacjent ma siedzibe.

SISTEMA DE LIMPEZA DA PROTESE VOCAL BLOM-SINGER®
Consulte os diagramas localizados no inicio deste manual de instrugées.

DESCRICAO DO PRODUTO

O sistema de limpeza da prétese vocal Blom-Singer refere-se ao dispositivo de irrigagao Blom-Singer
e a escova de limpeza Blom-Singer. O sistema de limpeza destina-se a ser utilizado por pessoas que
tenham uma prétese vocal Blom-Singer. O dispositivo de irrigacao pode ser utilizado com a prétese
vocal fixa e com a protese vocal substituivel pelo paciente. A escova de limpeza é utilizada apenas em
préteses vocais fixas. A escova de limpeza esta disponivel em trés tamanhos, correspondendo a vérios
comprimentos de préteses vocais (PVs): escova pequena (para PVs de 4 mm-8 mm), escova média
(para PVs de 9 mm-16 mm) e escova grande (para PVs de 18 mm-22 mm).

INDICAGOES (Razées para prescrever o dispositivo ou procedimento)

O dispositivo de irrigacao Blom-Singer destina-se ao enxague de materiais que obstruam o

limen de uma proétese vocal fixa Blom-Singer ou de uma prétese vocal substituivel pelo paciente
Blom-Singer, enquanto ela se encontra na puncéo traqueoesofagica do paciente (PTE; abertura feita
por um cirurgido entre a traqueia ou “passagem de ar” e o eso6fago para colocacdo de uma prétese
vocal). A escova de limpeza Blom-Singer destina-se a remogao de materiais que obstruam o limen
de uma prétese vocal fixa Blom-Singer, enquanto ela se encontra na pungao traqueoesofagica do
paciente. A obstrugdo do limen de uma prétese vocal prejudica a capacidade do paciente de falar.

CONTRAINDICAGOES (Razdes que tornam desaconselhavel a prescricao do dispositivo,
procedimento ou tratamento especifico)

O sistema de limpeza é um dispositivo médico que deve ser utilizado somente por individuos com
treinamento em sua utilizagdo e cuidados.
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Dispositivo Escova de

Préteses vocais fixas Blom-Singer® deirrigacao limpeza
Classic, 16 e 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Advantage® (Conjunto de valvula rigida) 20 Fr. [} [ ]
Advantage® (Conjunto de valvula flexivel) 16 e 20 Fr. [ ) [ )
Dual-Valve™, 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Préteses vocais Blom-Singer® Dispositivo
(substituivel pelo paciente) deirrigagcao
Protese vocal de baixa pressao, 16 e 20 Fr. [ ]
Prétese vocal Duckbill, 16 Fr. [ ]

AVISOS E PRECAUCOES

O profissional médico qualificado e treinado deve instruir o paciente sobre o uso e os cuidados
com este dispositivo. Interrompa o uso se houver fendas, rachaduras ou danos estruturais nos
dispositivos de limpeza. O sistema de limpeza deve ser utilizado somente em um Unico paciente.
Utilize apenas a escova de limpeza de tamanho adequado para a sua prétese. Nunca encha o
dispositivo de irrigagdo acima de um terco da haste.

Producéo de voz
O limen da protese vocal deve permanecer livre de obstrugdes para permitir que o paciente fale.

Desalojamento da prétese vocal

Se a prétese vocal for acidentalmente deslocada da puncao TE, coloque imediatamente no local um
dilatador de punc¢ao Blom-Singer ou um dispositivo apropriado, recomendado pelo seu médico, de
diametro apropriado para manté-la aberta e sem vazamento de fluidos. Entre em contato com seu
meédico imediatamente. A prétese vocal deve ser reinserida dentro de 24 horas.

Tome o devido cuidado ao inserir ou remover os dispositivos de limpeza para evitar o deslocamento
acidental da prétese, o que pode resultar na aspiracdo (inalagao) da proétese vocal. Se isso ocorrer,
tente tossir para remover a prétese vocal da traqueia. Procure atendimento médico imediatamente
se nao conseguir expelir a prétese.

Nunca insira objetos estranhos na prétese vocal. Utilize apenas o sistema de limpeza Blom-Singer.

A insercao de outros objetos que nao sejam o sistema de limpeza pode causar o desalojamento da
prétese vocal ou de seus componentes e resultar na degluticdo ou inalagao desses objetos.
Vazamento da prétese vocal

Sempre manuseie e pressione com cuidado a prétese vocal ao limpa-la para evitar a deterioracao

do dispositivo e danos aos componentes internos, que poderiam causar vazamentos. O vazamento
recorrente de fluidos pela prétese vocal devera ser avaliado pelo seu médico assim que for identificado.
COMPLICAGOES

Embora sejam raras, as seguintes complicagdes podem ocorrer com o uso do sistema de limpeza e
algumas podem necessitar de intervencao médica. Entre elas: desconforto ao paciente ou irritacdo
do tecido; a escova de limpeza pode perfurar o tecido traqueal ou esofégico, causando danos; o uso
de um dispositivo danificado pode fazer com que o dispositivo ou os componentes sejam aspirados
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ou ingeridos; introdugdo de contaminantes no traqueostoma, na pungéo ou no eséfago; infeccao
do paciente ou contaminagéo cruzada; danos no dispositivo de limpeza ou na protese vocal, que
ndo poderao ser utilizados. Consulte as instrugdes de uso da protese vocal para obter informagoes
sobre as complicagdes relacionadas ao seu uso.

LIMPEZA DA PROTESE VOCAL E CUIDADOS COM O DISPOSITIVO
INSTRUGOES (Consulte os diagramas localizados no inicio deste manual de instrugées)

Seu médico ira instrui-lo sobre os cuidados regulares e limpeza da préotese vocal Blom-Singer. As
maos do usudrio sempre devem ser lavadas com &gua e sabdo antes de usar o sistema de limpeza.

O sistema de limpeza permite realizar uma limpeza cuidadosa da protese vocal enquanto ela esta

na sua puncao TE. A limpeza da prétese vocal deve ser feita somente em frente a um espelho com
luz clara focando diretamente o estoma, de modo a deixar a abertura da prétese claramente visivel.
Para secar o dispositivo, utilize somente um pano ou tecido que néo solte fibras ou deixe secar ao ar
livre. O uso de materiais que soltem fibras pode deixar residuos que podem ser aspirados para as vias
aéreas. Nao use solventes ou produtos derivados de petroleo para limpar ou lubrificar o dispositivo.
Esses materiais podem danificar o silicone ou causar o mau funcionamento do dispositivo.

Escova de limpeza

Antes de utilizar a escova de limpeza (diagrama 1), inspecione-a procurando por qualquer dano
estrutural. Nao utilize um dispositivo que esteja danificado. Umedeca a escova de limpeza em dgua
limpa antes do uso. Insira a escova de limpeza cuidadosa e delicadamente por inteiro na prétese
vocal fixa (diagrama 3). A escova deve ser inserida somente até a trava de seguranga, onde as
cerdas terminam (diagrama 3). Nunca force a escova de limpeza através da protese vocal. Gire a
escova de limpeza com cuidado vérias vezes no sentido horario e anti-horario para desobstruir

o limen da prétese vocal. Apos a escovagao, remova a escova de limpeza cuidadosamente. Se a
escova de limpeza ndo girar facilmente, o limen da prétese vocal pode estar obstruido e deve,
portanto, ser enxaguado com o dispositivo de irrigacao para soltar os materiais responsaveis pela
obstrugao (consulte as instrugdes do dispositivo de irrigacao). Tente falar para verificar se o limen
foi desobstruido.

Caso nao seja capaz de falar, repita o procedimento de limpeza. Se ainda nao for capaz de falar,
entre em contato com o seu médico. Depois do uso, a escova de limpeza deve ser inspecionada

e quaisquer residuos visiveis devem ser removidos. Remova os residuos visiveis segurando a

escova sob agua corrente. Apos a remogao dos residuos visiveis, desinfete a escova de limpeza
mergulhando-a em uma solugao de 3% de peréxido de hidrogénio por uma hora.

Dispositivo de irrigagao

Para encher o dispositivo de irrigacéo (diagrama 2) com 4gua, aperte o bulbo e, em seguida, solte-o
dentro da dgua. Antes de enxaguar a prétese vocal, agite o dispositivo de irrigagao para eliminar o
excesso de dgua de sua ponta. Insira a ponta do dispositivo de irrigacao cuidadosa e delicadamente
na prétese vocal até que se encaixe completamente na abertura da prétese (diagrama 4).
(Observacgao: Nao injete d4gua através da protese vocal até que a ponta do dispositivo de irrigagao
esteja inserida adequadamente na protese, evitando desta forma o vazamento de 4gua para a
traqueia. Caso ocorra um pequeno vazamento de d4gua para a traqueia, isso causara tosse). Aperte o
bulbo no dispositivo de irrigagao para aplicar um jato rapido de agua através da prétese vocal. Apds o
enxague, remova o dispositivo de irrigacao cuidadosamente. Se a 4gua nao fluir prontamente através
da prétese vocal, isto indica uma possivel obstrucao do limen da prétese vocal. Aplique algumas
gotas de agua e espere alguns minutos para que elas soltem os materiais responsaveis pela obstrucao.
Em seguida, enxague novamente. Tente falar para verificar se o limen foi desobstruido.

Caso nao seja capaz de falar, repita o procedimento de limpeza. Se estiver usando uma prétese
vocal fixa e ainda nao for capaz de falar, use a escova de limpeza como indicado acima. Se estiver
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usando uma prétese vocal substituivel pelo paciente, remova o dispositivo de prétese vocal,
lave-o com um detergente suave e enxague-o sob um fluxo forte de agua da torneira. Depois

do uso, o dispositivo de irrigagdo deve ser inspecionado e quaisquer residuos visiveis devem ser
removidos. Remova os residuos visiveis segurando o dispositivo de irrigagao sob agua corrente.
Apds a remogao dos residuos visiveis, desinfete o dispositivo de irrigagao enchendo o dispositivo e
mergulhando-o em uma solucéo de 3% de peréxido de hidrogénio por uma hora.

CONDICOES ESPECIAIS DE ARMAZENAMENTO E/OU MANUSEIO
Somente o dispositivo de irrigacdo possui condi¢oes especiais de armazenamento e/ou manuseio.
Ele NAO deve ser armazenado em uma érea escura, ndo arejada.

INSTRUGOES DE DESCARTE

Este produto néo é biodegradavel e deve ser considerado contaminado ap6s o uso. Descarte este
dispositivo com cuidado, de acordo com as diretrizes locais.

INFORMAGOES PARA ENCOMENDAS

EUA

Os produtos Blom-Singer® podem ser encomendados diretamente a InHealth Technologies.
TELEFONE: Ligacéo gratuita (800) 477-5969 ou (805) 684-9337, de segunda a sexta-feira, das 9h30 as
19h, horario padrao do leste dos EUA. FAX: Ligacdo gratuita (888)371-1530 ou (805)684-8594.
E-MAIL: order@inhealth.com ENCOMENDAR ONLINE: www.inhealth.com CORREIOS:

InHealth Technologies, 1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918, USA, Attention:

Customer Service.

INTERNACIONAL

Entre em contato com nosso departamento de atendimento ao cliente para obter uma indicagao
de um distribuidor.

Reclamagdes de produtos/acidentes graves na UE

Se vocé ndo estiver satisfeito com o dispositivo ou se tiver alguma duvida, entre em contato com
prm-l. .' i inhealth.com

Telefone: +1-800-477-5969  Fax: +1-888-371-1530

Qualquer incidente grave que tenha ocorrido em relagdo ao dispositivo deve ser comunicado a
Freudenberg Medical, LLC, conforme mencionado acima, e a autoridade competente do estado-
membro da UE em que o usuario e/ou paciente estiverem estabelecidos.

SISTEM DE CURATARE A PROTEZEI FONATORII BLOM-SINGER®
Consultati diagramele de la inceputul acestui manual de instructiuni.

DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI

Sistemul de curatare a protezei fonatorii Blom-Singer se refera la dispozitivul de clatire Blom-Singer si
la peria de curatare Blom-Singer. Sistemul de curatare este destinat utilizarii de catre persoanele care
au o proteza fonatorie Blom-Singer. Dispozitivul de clatire poate fi utilizat atat cu protezele fonatorii
permanente, cat si cu protezele fonatorii inlocuibile de catre pacient. Peria de curatare este destinata
exclusiv protezelor fonatorii permanente. Peria de curatare este disponibila in trei dimensiuni,
corespunzatoare diferitelor lungimi de proteze fonatorii (PF): perie de dimensiune mica (pentru PF
de 4mm-8mm), perie de dimensiune medie (pentru PF de 9mm-16mm) si perie de dimensiune mare
(pentru PF de 18mm-22 mm).

INDICATII (Motive pentru prescrierea dispozitivului sau efectuarea procedurii)

Dispozitivul de cltire Blom-Singer a fost conceput pentru a fi utilizat pentru clatirea materialelor
care cauzeaza blocajul lumenului unei proteze fonatorii Blom-Singer permanente sau inlocuibile
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de catre pacient in timp ce aceasta este pozitionata in fistula traheo-esofagiana a pacientului. (TEP;
orificiu efectuat de chirurg intre trahee sau,beregatd” si esofag pentru introducerea unei proteze
fonatorii). Peria de curatare Blom-Singer a fost conceputa pentru a fi utilizata pentru indepartarea
materialelor care cauzeaza blocajul lumenului unei proteze fonatorii Blom-Singer permanente in
timp ce aceasta este pozitionata in fistula traheo-esofagiana a pacientului. Blocajul lumenului unei
proteze fonatorii va afecta capacitatea pacientului de a realiza emisia vocala.

CONTRAINDICATII (Motive pentru care nu se recomanda prescrierea unui anumit dispozitiv,
efectuarea unei anumite proceduri sau administrarea unui anumit tratament)

Sistemul de curatare este un dispozitiv medical care trebuie utilizat doar de persoane instruite in
scopul utilizarii si intretinerii acestuia.

Dispozitiv = Perie de

Proteze fonatorii permanente Blom-Singer® de clatire curatare
Classic, 16 si 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Advantage® (Ansamblu cu valva dura) 20 Fr. o [ ]
Advantage® (Ansamblu de valva moale) 16 si 20 Fr. (] [ ]
Dual-Valve™, 20 Fr. [ ) [ ]
Proteze fonatorii Blom-Singer® Dispozitiv

(inlocuibile de catre pacient) de clatire

Proteza fonatorie cu presiune redusa, 16 si 20 Fr. (]

Proteza fonatorie in ,cioc de ratd”, 16 Fr. o

AVERTISMENTE $I PRECAUTII

Cadrul medical specializat calificat, instruit trebuie sa ofere pacientilor informatii cu privire la
utilizarea si intretinerea acestui dispozitiv. Daca dispozitivele de curatare prezinta rupturi, fisuri sau
defecte structurale, intrerupeti utilizarea. Sistemul de curétare este destinat utilizarii la un singur
pacient. Utilizati doar peria de curatare cu dimensiunea corecta pentru proteza dumneavoastrd. Nu
umpleti niciodata dispozitivul de clatire mai mult de o treime din tija.

Productia vocala
Lumenul protezei fonatorii trebuie mentinut fard blocaje, pentru a permite pacientilor s realizeze
emisia vocala.

Dislocarea protezei fonatorii

Daca proteza fonatorie este dislocatéd in mod accidental din fistula TE, plasati imediat in fistula

un dilatator de fistula Blom-Singer sau un dispozitiv adecvat conform recomandarii clinicianului
dumneavoastra, cu diametrul corespunzator, pentru a impiedica inchiderea acesteia si/sau
scurgerile de fluide. Contactati-l imediat pe clinicianul dumneavoastra. Proteza fonatorie trebuie
reintrodusa in termen de 24 ore.

Procedati cu atentie la introducerea sau indepartarea dispozitivelor de curatare, pentru a evita
deplasarea accidentala a protezei, lucru care ar putea duce la aspiratia (inhalarea) protezei fonatorii.
In situatia putin probabild in care acest lucru s-a petrecut, incercati s3 eliminati proteza fonatorie din
trahee tusind. Solicitati asistenta medicald imediat daca nu reusiti.
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Nu introduceti niciodata obiecte straine in proteza fonatorie. Utilizati numai sistemul de curdtare
Blom-Singer. Introducerea altor obiecte, in afara sistemului de curétare, poate cauza dislocarea protezei
fonatorii sau a componentelor acesteia si poate duce la inghitirea sau inhalarea acestor obiecte.

Scurgerea prin proteza fonatorie

La curatarea protezei fonatorii, manipulati proteza cu grija si aplicati o presiune minora, pentru
a evita deteriorarea dispozitivului sau defectarea componentelor interne, ceea ce ar putea cauza
scurgeri. Scurgerea recurentd a fluidelor prin proteza fonatorie trebuie evaluata de clinicianul
dumneavoastra de indata ce este observata.

COMPLICATII

Cu toate ca sunt rare, urmatoarele complicatii pot aparea in asociere cu utilizarea sistemului de
curatare, iar unele pot necesita interventie medicald. Acestea includ: Disconfortul pacientului sau
iritatia tisulara; Peria de curatare poate perfora traheea sau tesutul esofagian, cauzand deteriorari;
Utilizarea unui dispozitiv deteriorat poate avea ca rezultat aspirarea sau ingerarea dispozitivului sau
a componentelor; Agenti de contaminare introdusi in traheostoma, fistuld sau esofag; Infectarea
pacientului sau contaminarea incrucisata; Dispozitivul de curatare sau proteza fonatorie este
deteriorata si nu poate fi utilizata. Consultati instructiunile de utilizare ale protezei fonatorii pentru
complicatiile asociate protezei fonatorii.

CURATAREA $I INTRETINEREA PROTEZEI FONATORII
INSTRUCTIUNI (Consultati diagramele de la inceputul acestui manual de instructiuni)

Clinicianul dumneavoastra va va furniza instructiuni privind intretinerea regulata si curatarea
protezei fonatorii Blom-Singer. Mainile utilizatorului trebuie intotdeauna spalate cu apa si sapun
nainte de utilizarea sistemului de curatare. Sistemul de curatare furnizeaza mijloacele pentru o
curatare atenta a protezei fonatorii in timp ce aceasta se afld in fistula dumneavoastra TE. Curatarea
protezei fonatorii trebuie efectuata numai in fata oglinzii, cu o lumina puternica aplicata direct
asupra stomei, astfel incat capatul deschis al protezei sa fie vizibil. Uscati dispozitivul exclusiv la

aer sau cu ajutorul unei lavete sau unui servetel fara scame. Utilizarea materialelor care lasa scame
poate lasa in urma reziduuri care pot fi aspirate in cdile respiratorii. A nu se utiliza solventi sau
produse pe baza de petrol pentru curatarea sau lubrifierea acestui dispozitiv. Aceste materiale pot
deteriora siliconul sau pot cauza functionarea necorespunzatoare a dispozitivului.

Peria de curatare

Tnainte de utilizarea periei de curatare (diagrama 1), inspectati-o pentru a descoperi eventualele
defecte structurale; nu utilizati dispozitivele deteriorate. Umeziti peria de curdtare in apa curata
nainte de utilizare. Introduceti cu atentie si usor peria de curatare complet in proteza fonatorie
permanenta (diagrama 3). Peria trebuie introdusa doar pana la limita de siguranta, acolo unde
se termina perii (diagrama 3). Nu fortati niciodata peria de curatare prin proteza fonatorie. Rotiti
usor peria de curdtare in sens orar si antiorar, de mai multe ori, pentru a elibera de blocaj lumenul
protezei fonatorii. Indepértati cu atentie peria de curatare dupa utilizare. In cazul in care peria

de curatare nu se roteste cu usurintd, este posibil ca lumenul protezei fonatorii sé fie blocat; prin
urmare, aceasta trebuie clatita cu dispozitivul de clatire, pentru slabirea materialelor care cauzeaza
blocajul (consultati instructiunile de utilizare ale dispozitivului de clétire). Asigurati-va ca blocajul
lumenului a fost indepartat prin realizarea emisiei vocale.

Daca emisia vocala nu este posibild, repetati procedura de curatare. Dacé emisia vocald nu este
posibila nici dupa aceea, contactati-l pe clinicianul dumneavoastra. Dupa utilizare, peria de curatare
trebuie inspectatd si orice reziduuri vizibile trebuie indepértate. Indepartati reziduurile vizibile
tinand peria de curatare sub un jet de apa. Dupa indepartarea reziduurilor vizibile, dezinfectati peria
de curatare prin imersia intr-o solutie de 3% hidroxid peroxid timp de 1 ora.
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Dispozitivul de clatire

Pentru a umple cu apa dispozitivul de clatire (diagrama 2), strangeti para si apoi dati-i drumul,

n timp ce se afla in apa. Scuturati excesul de apa de pe varful dispozitivului de clatire inainte de
clatirea protezei fonatorii. Introduceti cu grija si usor varful dispozitivului de clatire in proteza
fonatorie pana cand acesta se incadreaza perfect in orificiul protezei. (diagrama 4). (Nota: Nu lasati
apa sa treaca prin proteza fonatorie pana cand varful dispozitivului de clatire nu este introdus
corespunzator in proteza, evitand astfel scurgerile de apa in trahee. Daca o cantitate mica de apa se
scurge in trahee, aceasta va provoca tuse.) Strangeti para dispozitivului de clatire pentru a propulsa
un jet rapid de apa prin proteza fonatorie. Dupa clatire, indepartati cu atentie dispozitivul de clatire.
Daca propulsarea unui jet rapid de apa prin proteza fonatorie nu se realizeaza cu usurintd, acest
lucru indica faptul ca este posibil ca lumenul protezei fonatorii sé fie blocat. Asteptati cateva minute
pana cand materialele care cauzeazd blocajul sunt slabite de cateva picaturi de apa, dupa care
efectuati din nou clatirea. Verificati faptul ca blocajul lumenului a fost indepartat prin realizarea
emisiei vocale.

Dacé emisia vocala nu este posibila, repetati procedura de curétare. Daca emisia vocald nu este
posibila nici dupa aceea si utilizati o proteza fonatorie permanenta, utilizati peria de curatare
conform instructiunilor de mai sus. Daca utilizati o proteza fonatorie inlocuibila de catre pacient,
indepartati dispozitivul de proteza fonatorie, spélati-l cu un detergent neagresiv si clatiti-l sub un
jet puternic de apa de la robinet. Dupa utilizare, dispozitivul de clatire trebuie inspectat si orice
reziduuri vizibile trebuie indepértate. Indepartati reziduurile vizibile tinand dispozitivul de clétire
sub un jet de apa. Dupa indepartarea reziduurilor vizibile, dezinfectati dispozitivul de clatire prin
umplerea dispozitivului cu si imersia intr-o solutie de 3% hidroxid peroxid timp de 1 ora.
CONDITII SPECIALE DE DEPOZITARE $I/SAU MANIPULARE

Numai dispozitivul de clétire necesitd conditii speciale de depozitare si/sau manipulare. Acesta NU
trebuie depozitat intr-o zona intunecata, neaerisita.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE ELIMINARE

Acest produs nu este biodegradabil si trebuie considerat drept contaminat in urma utilizarii.
Eliminati cu atentie acest dispozitiv conform prevederilor locale.

INFORMATII PENTRU COMANDA

SUA

Produsele Blom-Singer® pot fi comandate direct de la InHealth Technologies. TELEFON: Linie
gratuitd (800)477-5969 sau (805)684-9337, de luni pana vineri, 9:30 — 19:00, Ora Coastei de

Est a SUA. FAX: Linie gratuita (888)371-1530 sau (805)684-8594. E-MAIL: order@inhealth.com.
COMENZI ONLINE: www.inhealth.com. ADRESA POSTALA: InHealth Technologies, 1110 Mark Avenue,
Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918, USA, Attention: Customer Service.

INTERNATIONAL

Contactati departamentul serviciului de relatii cu clientii pentru a obtine o lista cu distribuitorii
internationali.

Plangeri privind produsul/incidente grave in UE

Daca sunteti nemultumit de dispozitiv sau aveti intrebari, contactati

productc plai inhealth.com

Telefon: +1-800-477-5969  Fax: +1-888-371-1530

Orice incident grav care s-a produs in legatura cu dispozitivul ar trebui sa fie raportat la
Freudenberg medical, LLC, dupa cum s-a mentionat mai sus, si la autoritatea competenté a statului
membru UE unde este stabilit utilizatorul si/sau pacientul.
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PYCCKU

CUCTEMA OYUNCTKU rOJS1I0OCOBOIO NPOTE3A BLOM-SINGER®
CM. cxeMbl, pasmeujeHHble Ha 1uyesolt CmopoHe 0aHHOU UHCMPYKYUU.

OMUCAHUE U3OENUA

CrcTemMa O4MCTKY roniocoBoro npoTesa Blom-Singer BkntouaeT ycTpoiicTBo Nnpombiaki Blom-Singer
VI LeTouKy AnA unctkun Blom-Singer. Cuctema ouncTkn NpeaHasHayeHa Ana UCMosib3oBaHuA

NI0ALMM C rOIOCOBbIMY NpoTe3amu Blom-Singer. YCTpoicTBo NpombIBKYI MOXHO MCMONb30BaTb Kak

C NOCTOAHHbIMM NPOTE3aMK, Tak 1 C FOSIOCOBbLIMM MPOTE3aMy, 3aMeHAeMbIMY NaLmeHTom. LLletouka
ANA YNCTKU NpeAHa3HayeHa ToNbKO 1A NOCTOAHHbIX NPoTe30B. LLleTouka Ana 4ncTky JocTynHa Tpex
Pa3mepoB, COOTBETCTBYIOLLNX paBHOVI ANnHe ronocoBbIX NPOTe30B: HeboMbLIOro (FU'IFI ronocoBbIX
NpoTe308 ANMHON 4-8 MM), CPEAHETO (/1A FONOCOBbIX MPOTE30B ANMHOM 9-16 MM) 1 60nbLLIOrO (ANA
rOfI0COBbIX MPOTE30B A/INHON 18-22 MM).

MOKA3AHMA K MPUMEHEHMUIO (NprunHbl, NO KOTOPbIM CleflyeT Ha3HauaTb YCTPONCTBO M
NpoBOANTL NpoLeaypy)

YcTpoiicTBo npombiBKM Blom-Singer npegHasHaueHo AnsA NPOMbIBKM MOCTOAHHOTO NpoTesa
Blom-Singer nnu npotesa Blom-Singer, 3ameHAeMOro nawlyeHToM, C Liebio yaaneHua n3
npocBeTa NpoTe3a BeLlecTs, CMOCOGCTBYIOL{VX €ro 3aKyMOpPKe BO BPEMS ero HaXOXieHNsA B
TpaxvonuweBofHoM NyHKUuK nayunenTa (TMM; oTBepcTUe, CHOPMUPOBAHHOE XMPYProM MeXAY
Tpaxeemn Unu «abiXaTesibHbIM FOPIOM» ¥ MIALLEBOAOM /1A YCTaHOBKM rO/I0COBOTO NpoTe3a).
LleTouka ana unctkn Blom-Singer npegHasHaueHa 41A yAaneHuna BeLwecTs, CMoCobHbIX NPUBECTH
K 3aKynopKe npocBeTa NOCTOAHHOTO roflocoBoro npotesa Blom-Singer Bo Bpema ero HaxoxaeHna
B TPaxeonuLLeBOAHON NyHKLMK NauvieHTa. B ciyyae 3akynopku NpocseTa roflocoBoro npotesa
nayyeHT noTepsaeT roaoc.

MPOTUBOMOKA3AHWA (NpnuvHbl, MO KOTOPbLIM HeXenaTeNbHO Ha3HauYaTb KOHKPETHOe
YCTPOICTBO, NpoLeypy Uin feyeHmne)

Cuctema OUNCTKM NpeacTaBnaeT coboi MeANLIMHCKOE YCTPOWCTBO, NpeAHa3HauYeHHoe Ans
MCNOJIb30BaHNA TONIbKO /LMK, NpoLueawnmMmm oéyqeume MO NCNOJNb30BAHVIIO U3AENNA 1 YXO[Y 33 HUM.

MocToAHHbIE roNocoBbie NPOTe3bl YcTpoiictBo LlleTouka ana
Blom-Singer® NPOMbIBKMN YNCTKN
Classic, 16 n 20 Fr. [ ] °
Advantage® ()kecTKuin kKnanaHHbIvi 6n0K), 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Advantage® (MArkui knanaHbin 610K), 16 1 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Dual-Valve™, 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
FonocoBblie npoTe3bl Blom-Singer® YcrpoiictBo

(3ameHAembie nayneHToOM) NPOMBIBKI

lonocosoi NpoTes ¢ HU3KKUM faBneHnem, 16 n 20 Fr. [ ]

lonocosoi npotes Duckbill, 16 Fr. [ ]
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NPEAYNPEXAEHMNA N MEPbI MPEAOCTOPOXHOCTU

MauyeHTbl JOMKHBI NONYYNTL OT KBANNGULIMPOBAHHOTO 1 06YYEHHOTO MeAVLIMHCKOTO paboTHIKa
VIHCTPYKLMU MO NCMONb30BaHUIO 3TOTO YCTPOWCTBA U YX0oAy 3a HUM. [Tpn Hanuuum paspbiBos,
TPELMH UIN KOHCTPYKLIMOHHbIX MOBPEXAEHNIA YCTPONCTB OUNCTKY CiefyeT NPeKpaTuTb NX
ncnonb3osaHue. CucTemMa OYNCTKU NpeiHa3HayeHa 18 UCMO/b30BaHKA TONbKO OJHVM NaLYieHTOM.
JInA ounCTKM NpoTesa NCnonb3yiiTe TONbKO LETOUKY ANA YMCTKY NofxoAsLero pasmepa. He
HarnosHATe YCTPOCTBO NPOMbIBKM 60Mee, Yem Ha TpeTb CTEPKHS.

W3BneyeHmne 3ByKoB
I'IpocseT ronocoBoOro npoTesa Ao/KeH OCTaBaTbCA CBO6OFLHbIM ana obecrneyeHns BO3MOXHOCTY
MCMOb30BaHMA rof10ca NaLMeHToM.

BbInageHmne ronocoBoro nportesa

B ciyyae cnyyaiiHOro BbinafileHns ronocoBoro npotesa u3 Tl pucTynbl cnegyet HemeAneHHoO
yCTaHOBUTb B GUCTYNy Aunatatop ¢uctynsl Blom-Singer unm pekomeHaoBaHHOE BaLLyim Bpayom
noaxoagauee yCTpOIﬁCTBO COOTBETCTBYOLWEro AnameTpa AnAa npeaoTepalleHna 3akpbitua ¢I/ICTyJ1bI
n/vinn npoTekaHuA N(VIF[KOCTQVI. HEMEF\HGHHO oGpamTecn; K CBOEMY KNNHULNCTY. nOBTOpHle
YCTaHOBKY FOJ10COBOTO NpOoTe3a HEO6XOANMO OCYLIeCTBUTb B TeUeHne 24 4acoB.

Cnepyet cobniofjaTb OCTOPOXKHOCTb NPV BBEAEHWN WU U3BNIEUEHUM YCTPONCTB OUUCTKMN BO
136exaHe Cy4aitHoro CMELLEHA rofI0CoBOrO MPoTe3a, KOTOPOE MOXET MPUBECTY K ero
acnupaumm (BAbIXaHMIo). B TOM ManoBepoATHOM Cilyyae, eciiv 3To MPON3OMAET, CIeflyeT NoMbITaTbCs
BbIKaLL/IATb FOSIOCOBOI MPOTE3 13 fibIXaTeNbHOro ropsna. Ecniv Bam 310 He yanocs, HemMeaneHHo
o6paTnTech 3a MeAULIMHCKOI MOMOLLbHO.

3anpemaeTcn BBOAWTb NOCTOPOHHME NpeaMeTbl B ronocoBom npores. I/Icnonbsyr?ne TONbKO cucTemy
OYMCTKN BIom-SingeL BsegeHnve NpeAMETOB, OT/INYHbIX OT CUCTEMbI OYNCTKU, MOXKET MPUBECTU K
BblMaeHNI0 roJI0OCOBOro NpoTe3a K ero KOMNOHEHTOB, a TakXKe K NPornaTbiBaHNIO NN BAbIXaHUIO
3TUX NpeamMeToB.

ﬂpnTeKaHue ronocoeoro nporesa

Mpy 0UNCTKe rOI0COBOro NPOTE3a ClIeAyeT OCTOPOXKHO ro MPUAEPXKNBATL 1 He Npuiaratb
VBAILLHWX YCUNNIA, YTOGbI HE MOBPEANTb YCTPOICTBO 1 BHYTPEHHNE KOMIMOHEHTBI U HE BbI3BaTb
npoTeKaHuie. B ciiyuae perynapHoOro NpoTeKaHums XAKOCTEN Yepes rofocoBoil npotes Tpebyetcs
ero CKOpEVILIJaﬂ OUeHKa Balnm BPavyOM-KITMHULNCTOM.

OCJTIOXHEHMA

B peakux cnyyasx Npy NCNO/b30BaHNN CUCTEMbI OYUCTKI BO3MOXKHO BO3HUKHOBEHME
HUKernepeUnCcieHHbIX OCTIOXKHEHWIA, @ B OTAENbHbIX CUTYaLMAX MOXeT noTpeboBaTbcs
nocneaytollee MeIMLIMHCKOE BMeLlaTeNbCTBO. K HUM OTHOCATCA Cleflylolme: YyBCTBO AnckoMmdopTa
y NaLyieHTa Unu pasgpaxeHiie TKaHel; BO3MOXHOE NOoBpeXeHe TKaHel Tpaxeun uimn nuuesosa
B pe3synbTaTe VX NPOKOoNa LWeTOUKON ANA YNCTKI; BO3MOXHOE NpornaTbiBaH/e U BAbIXaH/e
YCTPOIACTBA MW €10 KOMMOHEHTOB B CJTy4ae UCMOJb30BaHA MOBPEXAEHHOTO YCTPONCTBA;
nonagaHve 3arpAsHALMX BELECTB B TPAXEOCTOMY, MyHKLIMIO VAV MULLEBOA; NHGULMPOBaHUE
nauueHTa UM NepekpecTHoe 3arpsA3HeHe; NoOBPeX/ieHe yCTPONCTBA OUMCTKI WU FONIOCOBOTO
npoTe3sa C HEBO3MOXHOCTbIO €70 AjafibHeNLLIEero 1cnonb3osaHnaA. OCNOXHeHUs, CBA3aHHbIE C
MCMosb30BaHKEM rOI0OCOBOTO MPOTE3a, CM. B UHCTPYKLIK NO NPYMEHEHIO FOI0COBOTO NpoTesa.
WHCTPYKLIMW MO OYUCTKE U yXoay

3A rOJIOCOBbIM NMPOTE3OM (cm. cxembl, pasmeujeHHble Ha 1uyesolt cmopoHe 0aHHOU
uHCMpykyuu.)

Bawu Bpay-KAMHNLMCT NPOUHCTPYKTUPYET Bac MO PeryaapHOMy yxofy 3a roflocoBbIM NPOTE30M
Blom-Singer n ero ouncTke. Mepes Ncnonb3oBaHMEM CUCTEMbI OUNCTKN NOMNb30BaTENb AOKEH
BbIMbITb PYKI C MbIJIOM. B CiCTEMY OUMCTKI BXOAAT CPEACTBA OCTOPOXHOW OUUCTKI FONI0COBOrO
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npotesa, HaxoaaLweroca B T nyHKUWK. [INA O4NCTKI roNOCOBOro NpoTe3a HeObXOANMO BCTaTb

y 3epKarna Tak, YTobbl APKUI CBET bl CHOKYCPOBaH HEMOCPEACTBEHHO Ha CTOME, 1 Bbi YeTKO
BMuaeH OTKprTbIIh KOHeu npoTtesa. YCTpOIZCTBO cnefyeTt CywnTb Ha BO3Jyxe b0 NCnonb3oBaTb ana
€ero ocylieHA 6e3B0PCOBYIO TKaHb MM candeTky. [ocne ncnonb3oBaHNA MaTepUasnos C BOPCOM
Ha yCTPOIICTBE OCTAIOTCA YaCTHLbl, KOTOPbIE MOTYT NONACTb B AblxaTeNbHble NyTu. He ncnonbsyiire
pPacTBOPUTENV UNK CPEACTBA Ha OCHOBE HeGTENPOAYKTOB ANA OUNCTKN UK CMa3blBaHUA
YCTPOIACTBA. DTV MaTepuasbl MOTyT NOBPEANTb CUIMKOH U NPUBECTY K HEMpPaBUibHOM paboTte
ycTpoiicTBa.

LlleTKa gna YnCTKN

lNepes ncnonb3oBaHMeM LETOUKM 1A YACTKM (cxeMa 1) HeOBXOAMMO OCMOTPETH ee Ha MpeameT
OTCYTCTBUA KaKUX-IM60 KOHCTPYKLIMOHHBIX MOBPeXAeHUI. Micnonb3osaHmne NoBpexaeHHbIX
YCTPOWCTB 3anpelieHo. Mepep ncnonb3osaHnemM HEO6XOANMO CMOUNTD LLETKY NIA YUCTKU B YNACTOM
Bogie. OCTOPOXHO 1 NNABHO MOJIHOCTbIO BBEANTE LETOYUKY /1A YNCTKU B NOCTOAHHDIV rON0COBON
nportes (cxema 3). LLleTouky cnepyeT BBOAUTb TONbKO A0 OrPaHUYUTENSs, PACcrONOKEHHOrO B TOM
MecTe, rfle 3aKaHuMBaeTCA WeTnHa (cxema 3). He npunaraiite ycunue, YTo6bl NPOTONKHYTb LETOUKY
[INA YNCTKM Yepes roocoBoit NpoTes. HeckonbKo pa3 0CTOPOXHO NPOBEPHUTE WETKY AN YACTKN

B HanpaBJieHNY NO YacoBOI CTPEJIKE U NPOTVB YacoBOI CTPEKM, YTOObI NPOUNCTUTL NPOCBET
ronocoBoro npotesa. Mocsie OUNCTKN OCTOPOXHO U3BNEKMTE WETKY ANA YncTku. Ecnn wetka ana
YUCTKY BPaLLAETCA C TPYAIOM, MPOCBET rOfIOCOBOTO MPOoTe3a MOXeT ObiTb 3a6/1I0KNPOBaH; B TaKOM
Cnyyae cneflyeT BOCMONb30BaTbCA MPOMbIBHBIM YCTPOMCTBOM, YTOObI Pa3MArYNTb MaTepuranl,
610KMpYOLLME NPOCBET (CM. HCTPYKLMM K MPOMBIBHOMY YCTPOWCTBY). Micnonb3yiiTe ronoc, 4tobbl
yb6eanTbcA B yCTpaHeH! 3aKynopKi npocseTa.

Ecnn He yfaeTca BOoCNpon3BecTy 3ByKu, MOBTOPUTE NpoLefypy ouncTku. Ecnv ronoc no-npexHemy
He BOCNPOM3BOANTCSA, 06paTuTech K cBoemMy Bpauy. Mocsie MCnonb3oBaHUA ciefyeT 0CMOTPeTb
WeTKY ANnA YNCTKN 1 yAannTb C Hee BCe BUANMbIE 3arpA3HeHun. ,ﬂl‘lﬂ 3TOro cnefyet NOMeCcTnuTb
LWEeTKy NoJ NoTOK BOAbI. Mocne yAaneHna BuAnNMbIX ZanRZHeHVIVI cnepyet I'IpO,qe3I/IH¢I/IL|I/IpOBaTb
LWeTKy ANA YNCTKKM, NOrpy3mB ee Ha 1 yac B 3% pacTBop NepoKcuaa Bofoposa.

MpombiBHOE yCTPOIICTBO

Jins 3aN0NHeHUA yCTPOICTBa MPOMbIBKY (CXema 2) BOAOM CoXMITE pe3epByap, Mocse Yero
norpyswTe B BOAY 1 pasoxmuTe. lNepen npomMbIBaHUEM FOSIOCOBOTO NPOTE3a CTPAXHUTE N30bITOK
BOAbl C KOHYMKa yCTpOIﬁCTBa NPOMbIBKWN. OCTOpO)KHO W NNaBHO BCTaBbTe KOHYUK ycrpoﬁc‘rBa
NPOMbIBKU B rofiocoBon npoTes, NoOKa OH He 6y;:\eT NONMHOCTbIO NPUXKAT K OTBEPCTUIO NpoTe3a
(cxema 4). (MprimeyaHue. Bo n3bexaHne nonagaHua BoAbl B Tpaxeto MPOMbIBaTb ros10COBON
npoTes BOAOIO C/ieflyeT TONbKO NOC/e NPaBUIbHOTO BBEAEHNA KOHUMKA YCTPONCTBA MPOMbIBKM B
nportes. [lonagaHvie HEGOMNBLIOrO KONNYECTBa BOAbI B TPAXelo BbI3OBET Kaluesnb). CoxmuTe 6annoH
MPOMbIBHOIO YCTPOICTBA, YTOGbI MPOMYCTUTL GbICTPYIO CTPYIO BOAbI YePe3 rofoCcoBOM NpoTes.
Mocne NpoMbIBKM OCTOPOXKHO M3BNEKNTE MPOMbIBHOE YCTPONCTBO. ECnn cTpyA Bofbl € TpyAoM
NPOXOAUT Yepes3 roNloCoBOI MPOTe3, NPOCBET FOI0COBOTO NPOTE3a MOXET ObiTh 3a610KNPOBaH.
[laiiTe HECKONBKMM KanniAam BOAbI Pa3MAruUTb MaTepunanbl, 61oK1pyloLjrie NpocBeT, u noBTopuTe
npoueaypy. icnonb3yiite ronoc, 4tobbl y6eanTbCA B yCTPaHEHNI 3aKyMopKu NpocBeTa.

Ecnv ronoc He BOCNPOU3BOAUTCSA, NOBTOPWTE NpoLieaypy ouncTKW. ECn ronoc no-npexHemy He
BOCMPOV3BOAWTCA, B C/Ty4ae NOCTOAHHOIO roI0OCOBOrO MPOoTe3a BOCNOMb3yNTeCh LWeTKO ANnA
UMCTKM, KaK yKasaHo Bbille. B criyyae 3aMeHAeMOro naLMeHToM ronocoBoro npoTesa nssneknTe
npoTe3, BbIMOMTE ero MArKM MOILLM CPEAICTBOM 1 TPOMOWATE MOA CUIbHBIM HANOPOM
BO/IONPOBOAHOI BOAbI. [ocse NCNoNb30BaHUA CefyeT OCMOTPETb MPOMbIBHOE YCTPOWCTBO U
YAanuTb C Hero Bce BUAVMbIE 3arpAsHeHna. [ina 3Toro cneayeTt NoMecTuTb NPOMbIBHOE YCTPONCTBO
noA NoToK BoAbl. Mocsie ynaneHns BUAVMbIX 3arpA3HEHNIA cieayeT npogesnHGuLmMpoBaTh
YCTPOIICTBO NMPOMBbIBKM, HAaMOJHKB €ro 1 Norpyswe Ha 1 yac B 3 % pacTBOp NepeKncu BOAopoaa.
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OCOBbIE YCJIOBUA XPAHEHUA U/UNN PABOTDI
Ocobble ycnosuna xpaHeHNA n/vnu paboTbl MPUMEHUMbI TONbKO K YCTPOICTBY NPOMbIBKU. [laHHoe
yctpoiicteo 3AMNPELLAETCA XxpaHWTb B TEeMHOM, HEMPOBETPUBAEMOM MeCTe.

WHCTPYKLMU MO YTUIU3ALUU

[laHHoe n3aenve He nogaeTcs G1ONOTNYECKOMY Pa3/IOKEHUIO U IONKHO CYNTATbCA 3arPA3HEHHbIM
nocne UCnonb3oBaHyA. [laHHOe YCTPOICTBO CeflyeT yTUAM3nNpoBaTh ¢ cobnioaeHnem mep
NPeAoCTOPOXKHOCTY B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHBIMU NPaBUiamMi.

NnoPAAOK O®OPMJIEHUA 3AKA30B

CWA

M3penus Blom-Singer® MoxXHO 3aka3aTb HerocpeacTBeHHO B komnaHuu InHealth Technologies.
TENIEDOHDI: 6ecnnatHo (800)477-5969 vnw (805)684-9337, C NOHeAENbHYKA MO NATHNLLY,

< 09:30 o 19:00, ceBepoamepukaHckoe BocTouHoe Bpema. ®AKC: Homep Ana 6ecnnaTHbIX 3BOHKOB
(888)371-1530 nnu (805)684-8594. IneKTpoHHas noura: order@inhealth.com. Opopmnenne
3aKa30B yepes UHTepHeT: www.inhealth.com MOYTOBbIN AAPEC: InHealth Technologies,

1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918, USA, Attention: Customer Service.

APYTUE CTPAHbI
CBefieHna 0 ANCTPUGHIOTOPE MOXHO MOMYUNTb B HallleM OT/eNe 06C/YXMBaHNA KNEHTOB.

Xano6bl Ha I Tbi B EC

Ecnu Bbl HeJOBOSbHbI ycrpowcmom VN ecnn y BaC BO3HUKNN KaKue-nmbo Bonpochl, obpallaiitech
no agpecy prod Ith.com.

TenedoH: +1-800-477- 5969 Dakc: +1-888-371-1530

O Bcex cepbesHbIX MHLMAEHTaX, BO3HUKILMX B CBA3M C MCNONb30BAHNEM YCTPOCTBA, CleayeT
coobuatb komnaHuu Freudenberg Medical, LLC (kak yka3aHo BblL€) 1 KOMMETEHTHbIM OpraHam
Toro rocyaapcTtea-uneHa EC, B KOTOpOM HaxofWTCA NONb30BaTeNb W/UNV NaLUeHT.

BLOM-SINGER® SISTEM ZA CISCENJE GLASOVNE PROTEZE
Pogledajte crteZe koji se nalaze na prednjoj strani ovog priru¢nika sa uputstvima.

OPIS PROIZVODA

Blom-Singer sistem za cisc¢enje glasovne proteze se odnosi na Blom-Singer uredaj za ispiranje i
Blom-Singer cetkicu za c¢iscenje. Sistem za ciscenje je namenjen za upotrebu od strane osoba koje
imaju Blom-Singer glasovnu protezu. Uredaj za ispiranje se moze koristiti i sa trajnom i sa glasovhom
protezom koju menja pacijent. Cetkica za ¢i$¢enje je namenjena samo za trajne glasovne proteze.
Cetkica za ¢iicenje je dostupna u tri velic¢ine, u skladu sa razli¢itim duzinama glasovne proteze (GP):
mala cetkica (za GP od 4mm-8mm), srednja cetkica (za GP od 9mm-16mm) i velika cetkica (za GP od
18mm-22mm).

INDIKACLJE (Razlozi za propisivanje uredaja ili obavljanje postupka)

Blom-Singer uredaj za ispiranje je predviden za ispiranje materijala koji dovode do blokiranja
lumena trajne Blom-Singer glasovne proteze ili Blom-Singer glasovne proteze koju moze da
zameni pacijent, dok je ona postavljena u traheoezofagealnoj punkturi pacijenta (TEP: otvor koji je
napravi hirurg izmedu traheje ili,dusnika” i jednjaka za postavljanje glasovne proteze). Blom-Singer
Cetkica za cis¢enje je predvidena za uklanjanje materijala koji dovode do blokiranja lumena trajne
Blom-Singer glasovne proteze, dok je ona postavljena u traheoezofagealnoj punkturi pacijenta.
Blokiranje lumena glasovne proteze negativno utice na sposobnost pacijenta da govori.

KONTRAINDIKACLJE (Razlozi zbog kojih se ne preporuéuje propisivanje odredenog uredaja,
postupka ili tretmana)
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Blom-Singer’ sistem za ¢is¢enje glasovne proteze Uputstvo za upotrebu

Sistem za ciscenje je medicinski uredaj koji treba da koriste samo lica koja su prosla obuku za
njegovu upotrebu i odrzavanje.

Blom-Singer® trajne glasovne proteze Uredajzaispiranje = Cetkica za ¢is¢enje
Classic, 161 20 F. [ [ J
Advantage® (sklop sa ¢vrstim ventilom) 20 F. [ ) o
Advantage® (sklop sa mekim ventilom) 16i 20 F. [ ] [ ]
Dual-Valve™, 20 F. [ ] [ J
Blom-Singer® glasovne proteze

(koje moze da zameni pacijent) Uredaj za ispiranje

Glasovna proteza sa niskim pritiskom, 16 20 F. [}

Glasovna proteza ,paciji kljun”, 16 F. [}

UPOZORENJA | MERE OPREZA

Kvalifikovani, obuceni zdravstveni radnik treba da uputi pacijenta kako da koristi i odrzava ovaj
uredaj. Ako postoje poderotine, pukotine ili ostecenje strukture uredaja za ciscenje, prekinite sa
njihovom upotrebom. Sistem za ¢is¢enje je namenjen za upotrebu od strane jednog pacijenta.
Koristite samo etkicu za ¢is¢enje ispravnih dimenzija za vasu protezu. Nikada ne punite uredaj za
ispiranje vise od jedne trecine cevcice.

Produkovanje glasa

Lumen glasovne proteze mora da bude prohodan kako bi omogucio govor pacijenta.

Pomeranje glasovne proteze

Ako se glasovna proteza slucajno izmesti iz TE punkture, u punkturu odmah postavite Blom-Singer
punkcioni dilatator ili pogodan uredaj odgovarajuceg pre¢nika, preporucen od strane zdravstvenog
radnika, da biste sprecili zatvaranje punkture i/ili curenje tecnosti. Odmah se obratite svom
zdravstvenom radniku. Glasovnu protezu treba ponovo umetnuti u roku od 24 sata.

Prilikom umetanja ili uklanjanja uredaja za ¢is¢enje potrebno je paziti da se proteza slucajno ne
pomeri, jer to moze da dovede do aspiracije (udisanja) glasovne proteze. U malo verovatnom
slu¢aju da se to dogodi, pokusajte da iskasljete glasovnu protezu iz dusnika. Odmah potrazite
medicinsku pomo¢ ako ne uspete u tome.

Nikada nemojte umetati strane predmete u glasovnu protezu. Koristite samo Blom-Singer sistem za
cis¢enje. Umetanje drugih predmeta osim sistema za Cis¢enje moze da izazove pomeranje glasovne
proteze ili njenih delova i da dovede do toga da se ovi predmeti progutaju ili udahnu.

Curenje glasovne proteze

Kada istite glasovnu protezu, uvek pazljivo rukujte i primenite blag pritisak da biste izbegli
ostecenje uredaja i njegovih unutrasnjih delova, jer to moze dovesti do curenja. Povratno curenje
tecnosti kroz glasovnu protezu treba da proceni vas klinicki lekar ¢im se curenje uoci.
KOMPLIKACUJE

lako retke, sledece komplikacije mogu da nastanu prilikom upotrebe sistema za ¢iscenje, a

neke mogu da zahtevaju medicinsku intervenciju. One uklju¢uju: Nelagodnost pacijenta ili

iritaciju tkiva; Cetkica za ¢i¢enje moze da probusi tkivo traheje ili ezofagusa i izazove ostecenje;

37661-011 1 91



Blom-Singer’ sistem za ¢is¢enje glasovne proteze Uputstvo za upotrebu

Upotreba oste¢enog uredaja moze da dovede do aspiracije ili gutanja uredaja ili njegovih

delova; Kontaminanti uneti u traheostomu, punkciju ili ezofagus; Infekcija pacijenta ili unakrsna
kontaminacija; Uredaj za ¢is¢enje ili glasovna proteza je ostecena i ne moze da se koristi. Pogledajte
uputstvo za upotrebu glasovne proteze za komplikacije povezane sa glasovnhom protezom.

CISCENJE | ODRZAVANJE GLASOVNE PROTEZE
UPUTSTVA (Pogledajte crteZe koji se nalaze na prednjoj strani ovog prirucnika sa uputstvima)

Vas zdravstveni radnik ¢e vam objasniti kako da redovno odrzavate i Cistite Blom-Singer glasovnu
protezu. Korisnik uvek treba da opere ruke sapunom i vodom pre kori$¢enja sistema za ¢is¢enje.
Sistem za ¢iscenje predstavlja sredstvo za pazljivo ¢isc¢enje glasovne proteze smestene u vasoj TE
punkturi. Cis¢enje glasovne proteze treba obavljati ispred ogledala i pod jakim svetlom usmerenim
direktno na stomu tako da otvoreni kraj proteze bude jasno vidljiv. Uredaj susite samo na vazduhu
ili koristite maramicu ili krpu koja ne ostavlja paperje. Materijali koji ostavljaju paperje mogu da
ostave otpatke za sobom, koji se mogu udahnuti u disajne puteve. Za ¢is¢enje ili podmazivanje
uredaja nemojte koristiti razredivace ili proizvode na bazi nafte. Ovi materijali mogu da ostete
silikon ili dovedu do nepravilnog funkcionisanja uredaja.

Cetkica za ¢iscenje

Pre koris¢enja cetkice za Ciscenje (crtez 1), proverite da li na njoj ima nekih ostecenja; nemojte
koristiti uredaj koji je ostec¢en. Pre upotrebe Cetkicu za ¢is¢enje navlazite u ¢istoj vodi. Pazljivo

i nezno u potpunosti umetnite cetkicu za ¢is¢enje u trajnu glasovnu protezu (crtez 3). Cetkicu
treba umetnuti samo do grani¢nika gde se zavrsavaju ¢ekinje (crtez 3). Nikada nemojte na silu da
ubacujete ¢etkicu kroz glasovnu protezu. Vise puta pazljivo okrecite ¢etkicu za ¢is¢enje u smeru
kretanja kazaljki i u smeru suprotnom od kretanja kazaljki da biste procistili blokadu u lumenu
glasovne proteze. Nakon c¢is¢enja, pazljivo izvadite cetkicu za cis¢enje. Ako Cetkica za ¢iscenje

ne moze lako da se okrece, lumen glasovne proteze je mozda blokiran i stoga treba da se ispere
uredajem za ispiranje da bi se oslobodio materijal koji dovodi do blokade (pogledajte uputstvo za
uredaj za ispiranje). Proverite da li je blokada lumena uklonjena tako $to ¢ete produkovati glas.

Ako ne mozete da produkujete glas, ponovite postupak ¢is¢enja. Ako i dalje ne mozete da
produkujete glas, obratite se svom klinickom lekaru. Nakon upotrebe, ¢etkicu za ¢is¢enje treba
pregledati i ukloniti sav vidljiv zaostali materijal. Vidljiv zaostali materijal uklonite tako $to cete
Cetkicu drzati pod mlazom tekuce vode. Nakon sto uklonite vidljiv zaostali materijal, dezinfikujte
Cetkicu za ¢iscenje tako $to cete je potopiti u rastvor 3%-nog hidrogena na 1 sat.

Uredaj za ispiranje

Da biste vodom napunili uredaj za ispiranje (crtez 2), stisnite balon i otpustite ga u vodi. Otresite
visak vode sa vrha uredaja za ispiranje pre ispiranja glasovne proteze. Pazljivo i nezno umetnite

vrh uredaja za ispiranje u glasovnu protezu dok potpuno ne nalegne na otvor proteze (crtez 4).
(Napomena: Nemojte ispirati vodu kroz glasovnu protezu sve dok vrh uredaja za ispiranje ne bude
pravilno umetnut u protezu, ¢ime se izbegava curenje vode u traheju. Ako mala koli¢ina vode iscuri
u traheju, to e izazvati kasalj.) Stisnite balon na uredaju za ispiranje da biste propustili brz mlaz
vode kroz glasovnu protezu. Nakon ispiranja, pazljivo izvadite uredaj za ispiranje. Ako mlaz vode ne
prolazi lako kroz glasovnu protezu, to znaci da je lumen glasovne proteze mozda blokiran. Sacekajte
nekoliko minuta da nekoliko kapi vode olabavi materijale koji blokiraju lumen, a zatim ponovo
isperite. Proverite da li je blokada lumena uklonjena tako sto ¢ete produkovati glas.

Ako ne mozete da produkujete glas, ponovite postupak ¢is¢enja. Ako i dalje ne mozete da
produkujete glas, a imate trajnu glasovnu protezu, upotrebite ¢etkicu za ¢is¢enje u skladu sa gore
navedenim uputstvima. Ako koristite zamenljivu glasovnu protezu, skinite je, operite je blagim
deterdZzentom i isperite pod jakim mlazom vode sa ¢esme. Nakon upotrebe, uredaj za ispiranje treba
pregledati i ukloniti sav vidljiv zaostali materijal. Vidljiv zaostali materijal uklonite tako $to cete uredaj
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za ispiranje drzati pod mlazom tekuce vode. Nakon $to uklonite vidljiv zaostali materijal, dezinfikujte
uredaj za ispiranje tako $to cete ga napuniti i potopiti u rastvor 3%-nog hidrogena na 1 sat.

POSEBNI USLOVI SKLADISTENJA/RUKOVANJA

Samo uredaj za ispiranje zahteva posebne uslove skladistenja i/ili rukovanja. NE sme se ¢uvati u
tamnom i neprovetrenom prostoru.

UPUTSTVO ZA ODLAGANJE U OTPAD

Ovaj uredaj nije biorazgradiv i mora se smatrati kontaminiranim nakon upotrebe. Pazljivo odlozite
ovaj uredaj u otpad u skladu sa lokalnim smernicama.

INFORMACIJE O NARUCIVANJU

SAD

Blom-Singer® proizvodi mogu da se naruce direktno od kompanije InHealth Technologies.
TELEFON: Besplatno (800)477-5969 ili (805)684-9337, petak-ponedeljak, 09:30-19:00 h,

Isto¢no standardno vreme. FAKS: Besplatno (888)371-1530 ili (805)684-8594. E-POSTA:
order@inhealth.com. ONLAJN NARUCIVANJE: www.inhealth.com. POSTA: InHealth Technologies,
1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918, USA, Attention: Customer Service.
MEDUNARODNI KORISNICI

Obratite se nasem odeljenju korisnicke sluzbe da vas povezu sa distributerom.

Zalbe / znaéajni incidenti u EU u vezi sa uredajem

Ako niste zadovoljni uredajem ili imate pitanja, obratite se na productc
Telefon: +1-800-477-5969  Faks: +1-888-371-1530

Svaki ozbiljan incident koji se dogodi u vezi sa uredajem treba prijaviti kompaniji

Freudenberg Medical, LLC kao 3to je gore navedeno, kao i nadleznom organu drzave ¢lanice EU
u kojoj se nalazi korisnik i/ili pacijent.

SYSTEM NA CISTENIE HLASOVEJ PROTEZY BLOM-SINGER®
Pozrite si grafické zndzornenia, ktoré sa nachddzajii na prednej strane tohto ndvodu na pouZitie.

OPIS PRODUKTU

Systém na Cistenie hlasovej protézy spolo¢nosti Blom-Singer sa vztahuje na vyplachovacie
zariadenie spolo¢nosti Blom-Singer a ¢istiacu kefu spolo¢nosti Blom-Singer. Systém na ¢istenie je
uréeny pre osoby, ktoré maju hlasovu protézu spolocnosti Blom-Singer. Vyplachovacie zariadenie sa
moze pouzivat tak pre zavedené hlasové protézy, ako aj hlasové protézy vymenitelné pacientom.
Cistiaca kefa sa moze pouzivat iba pre zavedené hlasové protézy. Cistiaca kefa je k dispozicii v troch
velkostiach, ktoré zodpovedajui réznym dizkam hlasovych protéz (VP): mala kefa (pre VP 4 mm - 8 mm),
stredna kefa (pre VP 9 mm - 16 mm) a velka kefa (pre VP 18 mm - 22 mm).

plai inhealth.com

INDIKACIE (Dévody na predpisanie zariadenia alebo vykonanie zakroku)

Vyplachovacie zariadenie spolo¢nosti Blom-Singer je ur¢ené na poutzitie pri vyplachovani materialov,
ktoré spdsobuiju zablokovanie limenu, a to bud'zavedenej, alebo pacientom vymenitelnej hlasovej
protézy spolocnosti Blom-Singer, kym je umiestnena v pacientovej tracheoezofagealnej punkcii
(TEP; otvor vytvoreny chirurgom medzi priedusnicou alebo, prieduskou” a pazerakom na tcely
umiestnenia hlasovej protézy). Cistiaca kefa spolo¢nosti Blom-Singer je uréena na odstranovanie
materidlov, ktoré sposobuju zablokovanie limenu zavedenej hlasovej protézy spolocnosti
Blom-Singer, kym je umiestnend v pacientovej tracheoezofagealnej punkcii. Zablokovanie limenu
hlasovej protézy zhor3uje schopnost pacienta hovorit.
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KONTRAINDIKACIE (Dévody, pre ktoré nie je vhodné predpisat konkrétne zariadenie, zakrok alebo
osetrenie)

Systém na cCistenie je zdravotnicka pomdcka, ktort s, pouzivat iba osoby, ktoré absolvovali
skolenie o jej pouzivani a starostlivosti o fu.

Zavedena hlasova protéza spoloénosti Vyplachovacie = Cistiaca
Blom-Singer® zariadenie kefa
Classic, 16 a 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Advantage® (Zostava s tvrdym ventilom) 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Advantage® (Zostava s makkym ventilom) 16 a 20 Fr. [ ] [
Dual-Valve™, 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Hlasova protéza Blom-Singer® Vyplachovacie
(vymenitelna pacientom) zariadenie

Nizkotlakova hlasova protéza, 16 a 20 Fr. [}

Hlasové protéza Duckbill, 16 Fr. [ ]

VAROVANIA A BEZPECNOSTNE OPATRENIA

Kvalifikovany a vyskoleny zdravotnicky pracovnik musi poucit pacientov o pouzivani tohto
zariadenia a starostlivosti on. Ak sa na cistiacich zariadeniach vyskytnu trhliny, praskliny alebo
poskodenia konstrukcie, prestante ich pouzivat. Systém na ¢istenie je uréeny iba pre jedného
pacienta. Na svoju protézu pouzivajte iba cistiacu kefu spravnej velkosti. Vyplachovacie zariadenie
nikdy nenapliiajte dalej, ako za jednu tretinu drieku.

Tvorba hlasu
Limen hlasovej protézy sa musi udrziavat volny a bez zablokovania, aby pacienti mohli hovorit.

Dislokacia hlasovej protézy

Ak je hlasova protéza nahodne vypudena z punkcie TE, okamzite vlozte do punkcie dilatator
spolo¢nosti Blom-Singer alebo vhodné zariadenie podla odportcania lekara s primeranym
priemerom, aby ste zabranili jej zatvaraniu a/alebo uniku tekutin. Ihned kontaktujte svojho lekara.
Hlasova protéza sa musi znovu vlozit do 24 hodin.

Pri vkladani alebo vyberani ¢istiacich zariadeni je potrebné postupovat opatrne, aby sa zabranilo
nahodnej dislokécii protézy, ¢o by mohlo mat za nasledok aspiréciu (vdychnutie) hlasovej protézy.
Ak sa to v nepravdepodobnom pripade stane, mali by ste sa pokusit vykaslat hlasovi protézu

z priedusky. V pripade nelspechu okamzite vyhladajte lekarsku pomoc.

Do hlasovej protézy nikdy nevkladajte cudzie predmety. Pouzivajte iba systém na Cistenie
spolo¢nosti Blom-Singer. VloZenie inych predmetov ako systému na cistenie moze sposobit
dislokéciu hlasovej protézy alebo jej komponentov a mdze sposobit prehltnutie alebo vdychnutie
tychto predmetov.

Netesnost hlasovej protézy

Pri ¢isteni hlasovej protézy s hou vzdy manipulujte opatrne a vyvijajte iba mierny tlak, aby nedoslo
k poskodeniu zariadenia a poskodeniu vnitornych komponentov, ¢o by mohlo spdsobit netesnost.
Opakujuci sa tnik tekutin cez hlasovi protézu musi vyhodnotit vas lekar bezodkladne po ich
zaznamenani.
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KOMPLIKACIE

Pri pouzivani systému na cistenie sa mdzu vyskytnut nasledujice komplikacie, ktoré mozu
vyzadovat lekarsky zésah, hoci byvaju zriedkavé. Patria sem: nepohodlie pacienta alebo
podréazdenie tkaniva; Cistiaca kefa moze prepichnut trachealne tkanivo alebo tkanivo pazeraka

a sposobit poskodenie; pouZitie poskodeného zariadenia méze mat za nasledok vdychnutie alebo
prehltnutie zariadenia alebo komponentov; kontaminanty zavedené do otvoru v priedusnici,
punkcie alebo pazeréka; infekcia pacienta alebo krizova kontaminacia; cistiace zariadenie alebo
hlasova protéza sa poskodi a neda sa pouzit. Informacie o komplikaciach suvisiacich s hlasovou
protézou najdete v ndvode na pouzitie hlasovej protézy.

CISTENIE HLASOVEJ PROTEZY A STAROSTLIVOST O NU

POKYNY (Pozrite si grafické zndzornenia, ktoré sa nachddzaju na prednej strane tohto ndvodu na
poutZitie)

Vas lekar vas poudi o beznej starostlivosti a Cisteni hlasovej protézy spolo¢nosti Blom-Singer.

Pred pouzitim systému na Cistenie si pouzivatel musi vzdy umyt ruky mydlom a vodou. Systém

na cistenie poskytuje prostriedky na dékladné cistenie hlasovej protézy, kym je vo vasej punkcii

TE. Cistenie hlasovej protézy sa musi vykonavat vyluéne pred zrkadlom s jasnym osvetlenim
zameranym priamo na stomiu tak, aby bol zretelne viditelny otvoreny koniec protézy. Na susenie
zariadenia pouzivajte iba vzduch alebo suchu tkaninu alebo textil, ktoré po sebe nezanechavaju

do dychacich ciest. Na ¢istenie alebo mazanie zariadenia nepouzivajte rozpustad|a, ani produkty na
baze petroleja. Tieto materialy mézu poskodit silikon alebo spdsobit, ze zariadenie nebude pracovat
spravne.

Cistiaca kefa

Pred pouzitim cistiacej kefy (obrazok 1) ju skontrolujte, ¢i nema poskodent konstrukciu.
Nepouzivajte poskodené zariadenie. Pred pouzitim navlh¢ite ¢istiacu kefu v Cistej vode. Opatrne

a jemne zasunte cistiacu kefu Uplne do zavedenej hlasovej protézy (obrazok 3). Kefa sa musi
vkladat az po bezpeénostny doraz, kde sa kon¢ia stetiny (obrazok 3). Cistiacu kefu nikdy
nepretlacajte cez hlasov protézu. Cistiacu kefu jemne niekolkokrat oto¢te v smere hodinovych
ruciciek a proti smeru hodinovych ruciciek, aby ste vycistili [limen hlasovej protézy od zablokovania.
Po vykefovani opatrne vyberte Cistiacu kefu. Ak sa Cistiaca kefa nebude lahko otacat, limen hlasovej
protézy moze byt zablokovany, a preto by sa mal vyplachnut vyplachovacim zariadenim, aby sa
uvolnili materialy, ktoré sposobuju zablokovanie (pozrite si pokyny k vyplachovaciemu zariadeniu).
Hlasom skontroluijte, Ci sa zablokovanie limenu odstrénilo.

Ak sa hlas nedd pouzit, postup cistenia zopakujte. Ak sa hlas stéle neda pouzit, obrétte sa na svojho
lekara. Po pouziti by ste mali skontrolovat ¢istiacu kefu a odstranit vetky viditelné zvysky. Viditelné
zvysky odstrante tak, ze kefu podrzite pod tecticou vodou. Po odstraneni viditelnych zvyskov
dezinfikujte istiacu kefu tak, ze ju ponorite do 3 % roztoku peroxidu vodika na 1 hodinu.

Vyplachovacie zariadenie

Ak chcete naplnit vyplachovacie zariadenie (obrazok 2) vodou, stla¢te hlavicku a potom ju uvolnite
vo vode. Pred vyplachnutim hlasovej protézy vytraste prebyto¢nu vodu zo $picky vyplachovacieho
zariadenia. Opatrne a jemne vkladajte $picku vyplachovacieho zariadenia do hlasovej protézy,

az kym Uplne nezapadne do otvoru protézy (obrazok 4). (Poznamka: Nevyplachujte vodu cez
hlasovt protézu, kym nie je Spicka vyplachovacieho zariadenia spravne vlozena do protézy, aby
nedochadzalo k tniku vody do priedusnice. V pripade, ze do priedudnice vnikne malé mnozstvo
vody, spdsobi to kasel). Stlacenim hlavicky na vyplachovacom zariadeni vyplachnite rychlym
pradom vody hlasovu protézu. Po vyplachnuti vyplachovacie zariadenie opatrne vyberte. Ak

sa prud vody nevstrekne cez hlasovu protézu, znamena to, ze limen hlasovej protézy méze byt
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zablokovany. Nechajte par kvapiek vody niekolko minut uvolfiovat materiély, ktoré sposobuju
zablokovanie, a potom znova vyplachnite. Hlasom skontrolujte, ¢i sa zablokovanie l[imenu
odstranilo.

Ak sa hlas neda pouzit, postup cistenia zopakujte. Ak sa hlas stale neda pouzit a pouzivajte
zavedenu hlasovu protézu, pouzite Cistiacu kefu tak, ako je uvedené vyssie. Ak pouzivate hlasovi
protézu vymenitelnt pacientom, vyberte zariadenie hlasovej protézy, umyte ho jemnym cistiacim
prostriedkom a oplachnite pod silnym pridom vody z vodovodu. Po pouziti musite vyplachovacie
zariadenie skontrolovat a odstranit vietky viditelné zvysky. Viditelné zvysky odstrante tak, ze
vyplachovacie zariadenie podrzite pod pridom tecticej vody. Po odstraneni viditelnych zvyskov
dezinfikujte vyplachovacie zariadenie tak, ze zariadenie naplnite a ponorite do 3 % roztoku
peroxidu vodika na 1 hodinu.

OSOBITNE PODMIENKY NA SKLADOVANIE A/ALEBO MANIPULACIU
Osobitné podmienky na skladovanie a/alebo manipuldciu ma iba vyplachovacie zariadenie. NESMIE
sa skladovat v tmavom, nevetranom priestore.

POKYNY NA LIKVIDACIU

Tento vyrobok nie je biologicky odburatelny a po pouZiti sa musi povazovat za kontaminovany.
Toto zariadenie opatrne zlikvidujte podla miestnych predpisov.

INFORMACIE O OBJEDNAVANI

USA

Produkty spolo¢nosti Blom-Singer® si mozete objednat priamo od spolo¢nosti InHealth Technologies.
TELEFON: Bezplatné ¢islo (800)477-5969 alebo (805)684-9337, pondelok — piatok, 9:30 - 19:00 hod.,
vychodny standardny cas. FAX: Bezplatné Cislo (888)371-1530 alebo (805)684-8594. E-MAIL:
order@inhealth.com. ON-LINE OBJEDNAVKY: www.inhealth.com. POSTOVA ADRESA:

InHealth Technologies, 1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918, USA, Attention:

Customer Service.

OSTATNE STATY
Odkaz na distributora ziskate na nasom oddeleni zékaznickeho servisu.

P 3

i na produkty/Za é incidenty v EU

Ak nebudete spokojni so zariadenim alebo budete mat nejaké otazky, obrétte sa na nas na adrese
productc plai inhealth.com

Telefén: +1-800-477-5969  Fax: +1-888-371-1530

Akykolvek zavazny incident, ktory sa vyskytol v suvislosti so zariadenim, musite nahlasit spolo¢nosti
Freudenberg Medical, LLC tak, ako je uvedené vys3ie, a prislusnému orgénu ¢lenského $tatu EU,

v ktorom ma pouzivatel a/alebo pacient sidlo.

SISTEMA DE LIMPIEZA PARA PROTESIS FONATORIAS BLOM-SINGER®
Consulte los diagramas que se encuentran al principio de este manual de instrucciones.

DESCRIPCION DEL PRODUCTO

El sistema de limpieza de la prétesis fonatoria Blom-Singer hace referencia al dispositivo de lavado
Blom-Singer y al cepillo de limpieza Blom-Singer. El sistema de limpieza esta concebido para ser
utilizado por personas que tienen una prétesis fonatoria Blom-Singer. El dispositivo de lavado se
puede utilizar tanto con prétesis fonatorias fijas como con prétesis fonatorias reemplazables por el
paciente. El cepillo de limpieza es solo para protesis de voz fijas. El cepillo de limpieza esta disponible
en tres tamanos, correspondientes a varias longitudes de prétesis fonatorias (PF): cepillo pequeno
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(para PF de 4 mm a 8 mm), cepillo mediano (para PF de 9 mm a 16 mm) y cepillo grande (para PF de
18 mma22mm).

INDICACIONES (Motivos para prescribir un dispositivo o someter a un procedimiento)

El dispositivo de lavado Blom-Singer tiene como fin arrastrar los materiales que ocasionen
obstrucciones en la luz de una prétesis fonatoria fija o reemplazable por el paciente Blom-Singer
mientras se encuentre colocada en la puncién traqueoesofagica del paciente (TEP, apertura
realizada por un cirujano entre la traquea y el es6fago para colocar una proétesis fonatoria). El
cepillo de limpieza Blom-Singer tiene como fin extraer los materiales que ocasionen obstrucciones
en la luz de una prétesis fonatoria fija Blom-Singer mientras se encuentre colocada en la puncién
traqueoesofagica del paciente. El taponamiento de la luz en una prétesis fonatoria afectara la
capacidad de emitir voz del paciente.

CONTRAINDICACIONES (Motivos por los que se desaconseja prescribir un dispositivo,
procedimiento o tratamiento concreto)

El sistema de limpieza es un dispositivo médico que Unicamente deberan utilizar personas con
formacion en su uso y cuidado.

Dispositivo Cepillode
Prétesis fonatorias fijas Blom-Singer® de lavado limpieza
Classic, 16 y 20 Fr. [ ]
Advantage® (equipo de valvula rigida), 20 Fr. [ [
Advantage® (equipo de vélvula blanda), 16 y 20 Fr. [ [
Dual-Valve™, 20 Fr. o [ )
Prétesis fonatorias Blom-Singer® Dispositivo
(reemplazables) de lavado
Prétesis fonatoria de baja presion, 16y 20 Fr. (]
Prétesis fonatoria Duckbill, 16 Fr. o

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES

El profesional médico debidamente cualificado y formado les dara instrucciones a los pacientes
sobre el uso y cuidado de este dispositivo. Interrumpa el uso de los dispositivos de limpieza si
presentan mellas, fisuras o dafos estructurales. El sistema de limpieza es para uso exclusivo de un
solo paciente. Utilice inicamente el cepillo de limpieza de tamafo correcto para su prétesis. Nunca
llene el dispositivo de lavado mas alla de un tercio del vastago.

Produccion de voz
La luz de la prétesis fonatoria debe mantenerse libre de obstrucciones para permitir la emision de
voz de los pacientes.

Descolocacion de la prétesis fonatoria

En caso de que la protesis fonatoria se descoloque accidentalmente de la puncion TE, para
mantener la puncion abierta y/o evitar fugas de liquidos, deberé colocar inmediatamente en ella
un dilatador de puncién Blom-Singer u otro dispositivo equivalente que le hubiera recomendado
su profesional clinico, con el diametro apropiado. Péngase en contacto con su profesional clinico
inmediatamente. La prétesis fonatoria debe volver a insertarse en un plazo de 24 horas.
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Se debe tener precaucion al insertar o retirar los dispositivos de limpieza para no descolocar
accidentalmente la protesis, ya que en ese caso podria tener lugar la aspiracion (inhalacion) de la protesis
fonatoria. En el improbable caso de que esto ocurra, debe tratar de toser para expulsar la prétesis
fonatoria hacia afuera de la traquea. Si no lo consigue, solicite atencion médica inmediatamente.

Nunca introduzca objetos extrafios en la protesis fonatoria. Utilice solamente el sistema de limpieza
Blom-Singer. Si inserta algun otro objeto que no sea el sistema de limpieza suministrado, es posible
que tenga lugar la descolocacion de la protesis fonatoria o de sus componentes, y en ese caso el
paciente puede ingerirlos o inhalarlos accidentalmente.

Fugas en la prétesis fonatoria

Siempre que limpie la prétesis fonatoria deberad manejarla con cuidado y no presionarla en exceso
para asi no deteriorar el dispositivo ni estropear los componentes internos de forma tal que se
pudieran producir fugas. Si advierte que repetidamente tienen lugar fugas de liquidos a través de la
protesis fonatoria, acuda cuanto antes a su profesional clinico para que lo estudie.

COMPLICACIONES

Aunque es poco frecuente, pueden producirse las siguientes complicaciones con el uso del sistema
de limpieza y algunas pueden requerir intervencién médica. Incluyen: Molestias del paciente o
irritacion del tejido; el cepillo de limpieza puede perforar el tejido traqueal o esofagico y causar
dano; el uso de un dispositivo dafiado puede dar lugar a que el dispositivo o los componentes
sean aspirados o ingeridos; sustancias contaminantes introducidas en el traqueostoma, puncion

o esdfago; infeccion del paciente o contaminacion cruzada; el dispositivo de limpieza o la prétesis
fonatoria estan danados y no se pueden utilizar. Consulte las posibles complicaciones en las
instrucciones de uso de la prétesis fonatoria.

LIMPIEZA Y CUIDADO DE LA PROTESIS FONATORIA
INSTRUCCIONES (Consulte los diagramas que se encuentran al principio de este manual de instrucciones)

Su profesional clinico le explicard cdmo debe limpiar y cuidar la prétesis fonatoria Blom-Singer. El
usuario siempre se debe lavar las manos con agua y jabdn antes de usar el sistema de limpieza.
Con el sistema de limpieza se puede limpiar sin riesgo la protesis fonatoria mientras esta instalada
en la puncién TE del paciente. Para limpiar la protesis fonatoria, el paciente tendra que colocarse
siempre delante de un espejo y enfocar directamente sobre el estoma una luz potente, para asi
poder ver con claridad el extremo abierto de la prétesis. Séquela al aire inicamente o use un pafo
sin pelusas o un painuelo descartable para secar el dispositivo. El uso de materiales con pelusas
puede dejar residuos que pueden aspirarse e ingresar en las vias respiratorias. Este dispositivo no
se debe limpiar ni lubricar con disolventes o productos a base de vaselina. Estos materiales pueden
deteriorar la silicona o hacer que el dispositivo no funcione correctamente.

Cepillo de limpieza

Antes de utilizar el cepillo de limpieza (diagrama 1), inspecciénelo por si hubiera en él algin
danio estructural; no utilice nunca un dispositivo dafado. Antes de usar el cepillo de limpieza
humedézcalo con agua. Introduzca por completo, con cuidado y suavidad, el cepillo de limpieza en
la protesis fonatoria fija (diagrama 3). El cepillo solo debe insertarse hasta el tope de seguridad en
el extremo de las cerdas (diagrama 3). En ninguin caso haga pasar a la fuerza el cepillo de limpieza
por la prétesis fonatoria. Gire el cepillo de limpieza con suavidad en sentido horario y antihorario
varias veces para despejar el taponamiento de la luz de la protesis fonatoria. Una vez cepillada la
protesis, retire el cepillo de limpieza cuidadosamente. Si resulta dificil girar el cepillo de limpieza
puede ser porque la luz de la prétesis fonatoria esté obstruida y haya que lavarla con el dispositivo
de lavado para que se suelten los materiales que causan la obstruccién (consulte las instrucciones
de uso del dispositivo de lavado). Verifique que se haya extraido la obstruccion de la luz mediante
emision de voz.
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Sino es posible generar la emisién de voz, repita el procedimiento de limpieza. Si atin no consigue
emitir voz, comuniquese con su profesional clinico. Después del uso, se debe inspeccionar el cepillo
de limpieza y quitar todo residuo visible. Para quitar los residuos visibles, sostenga el cepillo bajo
un flujo de agua corriente. Una vez eliminada la suciedad visible, desinfecte el cepillo de limpieza
mediante inmersion en una solucion al 3 % de perdxido de hidrégeno durante 1 hora.

Dispositivo de lavado

Para llenar de agua el dispositivo de lavado (diagrama 2), sumerja la pera en agua, apriétela y,
después, suéltela. Antes de proceder al lavado de la prétesis fonatoria, agite el dispositivo de lavado
para secar el agua sobrante que le quede en la punta. Inserte con cuidado y suavidad la punta del
dispositivo de lavado en la prétesis fonatoria hasta que encaje totalmente en la apertura de la prétesis
(diagrama 4). (Nota: no suelte agua a través de la protesis fonatoria hasta haber insertado bien la
punta del dispositivo de lavado en la prétesis, para que asi no caiga agua por la traquea. Si cae una
pequena cantidad de agua por la traquea, le hara toser.) Apriete la pera del dispositivo de lavado para
soltar un chorro de agua répido a través de la prétesis fonatoria. Una vez que haya lavado la prétesis
extraiga cuidadosamente el dispositivo de lavado. Si el agua pasa con dificultad a través de la protesis
fonatoria, puede ser porque la luz de la prétesis fonatoria esté obstruida. Permita que unas pocas
gotas de agua aflojen los materiales que causan la obstruccién durante algunos minutos y enjuaguela
de nuevo. Verifique que se haya extraido la obstruccion de la luz mediante emisién de voz.

Sino es posible generar la emision de voz, repita el procedimiento de limpieza. Si aiin asi no se consigue
la emision de voz y se esta usando una prétesis fonatoria fija, use el cepillo de limpieza como se ha
indicado anteriormente. Si se esta usando una prétesis fonatoria reemplazable, retire el dispositivo de
protesis fonatoria, ldvelo con un detergente suave y enjuaguelo bajo un flujo abundante de agua del
grifo. Después del uso, se debe inspeccionar el dispositivo de lavado y quitar todo residuo visible. Para
quitar los residuos visibles, sostenga el dispositivo de lavado bajo un flujo de agua corriente. Una vez
eliminada la suciedad visible, desinfecte el dispositivo de lavado mediante el llenado del dispositivo y la
inmersién del mismo en una solucién al 3 % de perdxido de hidrégeno durante 1 hora.
CONDICIONES ESPECIALES DE ALMACENAMIENTO Y/O MANIPULACION

Solo el dispositivo de lavado requiere condiciones especiales de almacenamiento y manipulacién.
NO debe almacenarse en una zona oscura no aireada.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA ELIMINAR EL PRODUCTO

Este producto no es biodegradable y debe considerarse contaminado tras su uso. Deseche el
dispositivo con cuidado de acuerdo con la normativa local.

INFORMACION SOBRE PEDIDOS

EE.UU.

Los productos Blom-Singer® pueden pedirse directamente a InHealth Technologies. TELEFONO:
gratuito (800) 477-5969 u (805) 684-9337, de lunes a viernes de 9:30 a 19:00 h, zona horaria del
este de EE. UU. FAX: gratuito (888) 371-1530 u (805) 684-8594. CORREO ELECTRONICO:
order@inhealth.com. PEDIDOS EN LINEA: www.inhealth.com. DIRECCION POSTAL:

InHealth Technologies, 1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918, USA, Attention:

Customer Service.

INTERNACIONAL

Péngase en contacto con nuestro departamento de atencion al cliente para recibir informacion
sobre los distribuidores a los que puede dirigirse.

Quejas de productos/incidentes graves de la UE

Si no esta satisfecho con el dispositivo o tiene alguna pregunta, dirfjase a

productc lai inhealth.com

Teléfono: +1-800-477-5969  Fax: +1-888-371-1530
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Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relacién con el dispositivo debe notificarse a
Freudenberg Medical, LLC como se indicé anteriormente y a la autoridad competente del Estado
miembro de la UE en el que esté establecido el usuario y/o el paciente.

SVENSKA

BLOM-SINGER® RENGORINGSSYSTEM FOR ROSTPROTES
Se diagrammen ldngst fram i denna instruktionsbok.

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING

Rengoringssystemet for rostprotes fran Blom-Singer omfattar Blom-Singer spolningsenhet och
Blom-Singer rengoringsborste. Rengoringssystemet ar avsett att anvandas av personer med en
Blom-Singer® réstprotes Spolningsenheten kan anvéndas bade med rostproteser som &r kvarliggande
och som kan bytas av patienten. Rengéringsborsten ar endast avsedd for kvarliggande réstproteser.
Rengdringsborsten finns i tre storlekar som motsvarar rostproteser med olika langd: liten borste

(for rostproteser pa 4-8 mm), mediumborste (for rostproteser pa 9-16 mm) och stor borste (for
rostproteser pa 18-22 mm).

INDIKATIONER (Skal att forskriva en enhet eller genomféra en procedur)

Blom-Singer spolningsenhet &r avsedd for bortskaljning av material som orsakar blockering av lumen
antingen pa en Blom-Singer® réstprotes som ar kvarliggande eller som kan bytas av patienten medan
den placeras i patientens trakeoesofageala punktion (TEP) — en 6ppning som kirurgen skapar mellan
trakea, dvs. luftstrupen, och esofagus for placering av en réstprotes). Blom-Singer rengéringsborste ar
avsedd att anvandas for borttagning av material som orskar blockering av lumen pa en kvarliggande
Blom-Singer® réstprotes medan den placeras i patientens trakeoesofageala punktion. Blockering av
ett rostproteslumen hindrar patientens férmaga att producera tal.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER (Forhallanden som gor det olampligt att ordinera denna enhet eller
procedur)

Rengdringssystemet ar en medicinsk enhet som endast bor anvandas av personer med utbildning
pa dess anvandning och underhall.

Blom-Singer® kvarliggande rostprotes Spolningsenhet  Rengdringsborste

Classic, 16 och 20 Ch ([ ] °

Advantage® (Hard ventilenhet) 20 Ch

[}
Advantage® (Mjuk ventilenhet) 16 och 20 Ch [ ]
[}

Dual-Valve™, 20 Ch

(kan bytas av patienten)

Rostprotes med lagt tryck, 16 och 20 Ch (]

Duckbill réstprotes, 16 Ch [ ]
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Blom-Singer’ rengdringssystem for rostprotes — bruksanvisning

VARNINGAR OCH FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER

Behdrig, utbildad vardpersonal ska instruera patienterna om hur den hér enheten anvands och
underhalls. Upphor med anvandningen om det finns revor, sprickor eller strukturell skada pa
rengoringsenheterna. Rengdringssystemet ar endast for anvandning pa en patient. Anvand endast
en rengdringsborste av ratt storlek for din protes. Fyll aldrig spolningsenheten med mer &n en
tredjedel av dess volym.

Rostproduktion
Rostprotesens lumen méste hallas fri fran blockeringar sa att patienterna kan producera tal.

Rubbning av rostprotes

Om rostprotesen oavsiktligen lossnar fran TE-punktionen, placera omedelbart en Blom-Singer-
punktionsdilatator med korrekt diameter i punktionen for att hindra den fran att stangas och lacka
vétskor, eller annan lamplig enhet som din kliniker rekommenderar. Kontakta omedelbart din
kliniker. Rostprotesen ska sattas in igen inom 24 timmar.

laktta forsikighet vid insattning eller borttagning av rengéringsenheterna for att undvika oavsiktlig
forskjutning av protesen, vilket kan leda till aspiration (inandning) av rostprotesen. Om detta mot
formodan sker bor du forsdka hosta upp réstprotesen urluftstrupen. Uppsok omedelbart medicinsk
vard om det inte gar.

Satt aldrig i frammande féremal i rostprotesen. Anvand endast Blom-Singer-rengéringssystemet.
Insattning av andra fraimmande foremal an rengéringssystemet kan orsaka lossning av réstprotesen
eller dess komponenter och kan leda till att dessa foremél svaljs eller andas in.

Rostprotesldckage

Rostprotesen ska alltid hanteras forsiktigt och far inte utsattas for alltfor stort tryck vid rengéring for
att forhindra att apparaten forsamras och att de interna komponenterna skadas, vilket kan medféra
léckage. Din kliniker bor utvardera aterkommande léckage av vatskor genom rostprotesen strax
efter att de upptacks.

KOMPLIKATIONER

Aven om de ér séllsynta kan féljande komplikationer uppsta vid anvdndning av rengdringssystemet,
och vissa kan kréva medicinska ingrepp. Exempel: patientobehag eller vavnadsirritation;
rengdringsborsten kan trédnga genom den trakeala eller esofageala vavnaden och orsaka skada;
anvandning av en skadad enhet kan leda till att enheten eller dess komponenter aspireras eller fortérs;
fororeningar som kommer in i trakeostomidppningen, punktion eller esofagus; patientinfektion

eller korskontaminering; rengdringsenheten eller réstprotesen dr skadad och kan inte anvandas. Se
rostprotesens bruksanvinsing for information om réstprotesrelaterade komplikationer.

RENGORING OCH SKOTSEL AV ROSTPROTESEN
INSTRUKTIONER (Se diagrammen Idngst fram i denna instruktionsbok.)

Din kliniker kommer att instruera dig om regelbunden skétsel och rengéring av Blom-Singer
rostprotesen. Anvandaren bor alltid tvatta handerna med tval och vatten fore anvdndning av
rengdringssystemet. Rengéringssystemet mojliggér noggrann rengéring av rostprotesen medan
den sitter i din TE-punktion. Rostprotesen bor endast rengoras framfor en spegel med ett starkt
ljus riktat direkt mot stoma s& att den 6ppna énden av protesen ar klart synlig. Enheten far

endast torkas med lufttorkning eller med en luddfri duk eller trasa. Anvandning av icke-luddfria
material kan ldmna rester som kan aspireras in i luftvdgarna. Anvédnd inte |6sningsmedel eller
petroleumbaserade produkter for rengéring eller smorjning av enheten. Dessa material kan skada
silikonet eller gora att enheten inte fungerar korrekt.

Rengoéringsborste
Innan du anvénder rengéringsborsten (diagram 1), kontrollera om den har strukturella skador.
Anvand inte skadade enheter. Fukta rengéringsborsten i rent vatten fére anvandning. Sétt forsiktigt
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Blom-Singer’ rengéringssystem fér réstprotes — bruksanvisning

in rengéringsborsten helt i den kvarliggande rostprotesen (diagram 3). Borsten far endast foras in
fram till sékerhetsstoppet dar borsten slutar (diagram 3). Tvinga aldrig rengéringsborsten genom
rostprotesen. Rotera rengdringsborsten forsiktigt medurs och moturs flera ganger for att rensa
rostproteslumen fran det som blockerar den. Ta bort rengéringsborsten forsiktigt eller borstning.
Om det inte gar latt att rotera rengdringsborsten kan rostproteslumen vara blockerad och bor
darfor spolas med spolningsenheten sa att materialet som orsakar blockeringen I6ses upp (se
instruktionerna for spolningsenheten). Kontrollera med tal att blockeringen av lumen har avldagsnats.

Upprepa rengdringsproceduren om tal inte kan produceras. Kontakta din lakare om det fortfarande
inte gar att producera tal. Inspektera rengdringsborsten efter anvandning och ta bort eventuell
synlig smuts. Ta bort synlig smuts genom att halla borsten under rinnande vatten. Efter borttagning
av synlig smuts ska spolningsenheten desinficeras genom att den fylls, och sénkas ned i en 18sning
med 3 % vateperoxid i 1 timme.

Spolningsenhet

For att fylla spolningsenheten (diagram 2) med vatten klammer du pa kulan och slapper den
nedsankt i vatten. Skaka bort 6verflodigt vatten fran spetsen av spolningsenheten innan du skoljer
rostprotesen. For forsiktigt och forsiktigt in spolningsenhetens spets i rostprotesen tills den passar
helt mot protesens 6ppning (diagram 4). (Obs! Spola inte vatten genom rostprotesen forrén
spetsen av spolningsenheten &r korrekt insatt i protesen, annars kan det ldcka in vatten i trakea. Om
en liten mangd vatten lacker in i trakea orsakar det hostning). Klam at kulan pa spolningsenheten
for att spola en snabb stréle vatten genom réstprotesen. Ta forsiktigt bort spolningsenheten

efter spolning. Om det inte gér enkelt att spola vatten genom réstprotesen tyder det pé att
rostproteslumen ar blockerat. L6s upp materialet som orsakar blockeringen med négra droppar
vatten i ndgra minuter och spola sedan igen. Kontrollera med tal att blockeringen av lumen har
avldgsnats.

Upprepa rengdringsproceduren om tal inte kan produceras. Om det fortfarande inte gar att
producera tal och en kvarliggande réstprotes anvands, ska rengdéringsborsten anvéandas enligt
instruktionerna ovan. Om du anvander en rostprotes som kan bytas av patienten tar du bort
rostprotesen, tvéttar den med ett milt rengéringsmedel och skéljer den under en kraftig strale
kranvatten. Inspektera spolningsenheten efter anvandning och ta bort eventuell synlig smuts. Ta
bort synlig smuts genom att halla spolningsenheten under rinnande vatten. Efter borttagning av
synlig smuts ska spolningsenheten desinficeras genom att den fylls, och sénkas ned i en |6sning
med 3 % vateperoxid i 1 timme.

SARSKILDA VILLKOR FOR LAGRING OCH/ELLER HANTERING

Endast spolningsenheten har sarskilda villkor for lagring och/eller hantering. Den far INTE i ett
morkt utrymme utan ventilation.

ANVISNINGAR FOR KASSERING

Denna produkt &r inte biologiskt nedbrytbar och méste betraktas som kontaminerad vid
anvandning. Kassera enheten forsiktigt och i enlighet med lokala bestammelser.
BESTALLNINGSINFORMATION

USA

Blom-Singer®-produkter kan bestéllas direkt fran InHealth Technologies. TELEFON: Avgiftsfritt
(800)477-5969 eller (805)684-9337, mandag-fredag 9:30-19:00, Eastern Standard Time. FAX:
Avgiftsfritt (888)371-1530 eller (805)684-8594. E-POST: order@inhealth.com. BESTALLNING
ONLINE: www.inhealth.com. POST: InHealth Technologies, 1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria,

CA 93013-2918, USA, Attention: Customer Service.

OVRIGA VARLDEN

Kontakta var kundtjénst for hanvisning till aterforséljare.
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Blom-Singer® rengéringssystem for réstprotes — bruksanvisning

Pri al/Allvarliga incid inom EU allvarliga incidenter

Om du &r missndjd med enheten eller har fragor ber vi dig kontakta
productcomplaints@inhealth.com

Telefon: +1-800-477-5969  Fax: +1-888-371-1530

Eventuella allvarliga incidenter som har intréffat i samband med enheten ska rapporteras till
Freudenberg Medical, LLC enligt ovan och till beh6rig myndighet i den EU-medlemsstat dar
anvéandaren och/eller patienten finns.

TURKGE
BLOM-SINGER® SES PROTEZi TEMIZLEME SiSTEMi

Litfen bu kullanim kilavuzunun 6n yiiziindeki diyagramlara basvurun.

URUN TANIMI

Blom-Singer Ses Protezi Temizleme Sistemi, Blom-Singer Yikama Cihazi ve Blom-Singer Temizleme
Fircasindan olusur. Temizleme sisteminin yalnizca Blom-Singer ses protezi olan kisiler tarafindan
kullanilmasi amaclanmustir. Yikama cihazi hem kalici hem de hasta tarafindan degistirilebilir ses
protezleri ile kullanilabilir. Temizleme fircasi yalnizca kalici ses protezleri icindir. Temizleme firgasi,
cesitli uzunluklardaki ses protezlerine (SP) uygun olmasi igin li¢ boyutta sunulmaktadir: kiigiik firca

(4 mm -8 mm SP'ler igin), orta firca (9 mm - 16 mm SP'ler igin) ve buyiik firca (18 mm - 22 mm

SP'ler igin).

ENDIKASYONLAR (Cihazin veya prosediiriin recete edilme nedenleri)

Blom-Singer Yikama Cihazinin, hastanin trakeo6zofajeal ponksiyonuna (TEP: "soluk borusu" olarak
da bilinen trakea ile 6zofagus arasinda ses protezini yerlestirmek igin cerrah tarafindan olusturulan
aciklik) yerlestirilmis durumdaki kalici veya hasta tarafindan degistirilebilir Blom-Singer ses
protezlerinin limeninde blokaja neden olan maddeleri yikamak icin kullanilmasi amaglanmistir.
Blom-Singer Temizleme Firgasinin, hastanin trakeo6zofajeal ponksiyonuna yerlestirilmis durumdaki
kalici Blom-Singer ses protezinin liimeninde blokaja neden olan maddeleri temizlemek icin
kullaniimasi amaglanmistir. Ses protezi limeninde blokaj olmasi, hastanin konusma yetenegini kot
yonde etkiler.

KONTRENDIKASYONLAR (Belirli bir cihazin, prosediiriin veya tedavinin recete edilmesinin tavsiye
edilmeme nedenleri)

Temizleme sistemi, yalnizca kullanimi ve bakimi konusunda egitimli kisilerce kullaniimasi gereken
bir tibbi cihazdir.

Blom-Singer® Kalici Ses Protezleri Yikama Cihazi  Temizleme Fircasi
Classic, 16 ve 20 Fr. [ ]

Advantage® (Sert Valf Tertibati) 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]
Advantage® (Yumusak Valf Tertibati) 16 ve 20 Fr. [ ) o
Dual-Valve™, 20 Fr. [ ] [ ]

Blom-Singer® Ses Protezleri

(hasta tarafindan degistirilebilir)

Diusuk Basingli Ses Protezi, 16 ve 20 Fr. [ ]

Duckbill Ses Protezi, 16 Fr. [ ]

37661-011 1 103


mailto:productcomplaints@inhealth.com

Blom-Singer' Ses Protezi Temizleme Sistemi Kullanim Talimatlari

UYARILAR VE ONLEMLER

Bu cihazin kullanimi ve bakimi hakkinda hastalara gerekli talimatlarin verilmesi egitimli ve
nitelikli saglik uzmanlari tarafindan yapilacaktir. Temizleme cihazlarinda yirtik, catlak veya yapisal
hasar varsa kullanimi durdurun. Temizleme sistemi yalnizca tek hastada kullanim iindir. Daima
protezinize uygun boyutta temizleme firgasi kullanin. Yikama cihazini asla stemin tgte birini
gececek kadar doldurmayin.

Ses Uretimi
Hastanin konusabilmesi igin ses protezi limeninin bloke olmamasina 6zen gosterilmelidir.

Ses Protezinin Yerinden Cikmasi

Ses protezi yanlislikla TE ponksiyonundan cikarsa, ponksiyonun kapanmasini ve/veya sivi sizintisini
onlemek icin derhal uygun captaki bir Blom-Singer Ponksiyon Dilat6riinii veya klinisyeninizin
tavsiye ettigi bagka bir uygun cihazi yerlestirin. Derhal klinisyeninizle iletisime gecin. Ses protezi
24 saat icinde yeniden yerlestirilmelidir.

Ses protezini, aspire edilmesine (solunmasina) neden olabilecek sekilde yanhslikla yerinden
¢ikarmamak icin temizleme cihazlarini yerlestirirken ve ¢ikarirken dikkatli olunmalidir. Cok olasi
olmamakla beraber bu durum meydana gelirse, ses protezini soluk borusundan ¢ikarmak igin
Okstirmeyi deneyin. Basarili olamamaniz halinde derhal tibbi yardim ¢agirin.

Ses protezine asla yabanci nesneler yerlestirmeyin. Yalnizca Blom-Singer temizleme sistemini
kullanin. Temizleme sisteminden baska nesnelerin yerlestiriimesi ses protezinin veya bilesenlerinin
yerinden ¢ikmasina ve bu nesnelerin yutulmasina veya solunmasina neden olabilir.

Ses Protezi Sizintisi

Cihazin bozulmasini veya i¢ bilesenlerde sizintilara neden olabilecek hasar olusumunu énlemek
icin ses protezini temizlerken her zaman sert hareketlerden kaginin ve hafif basing uygulayin. Ses
protezinde tekrar eden sivi sizintisi fark edildikten sonra cok gegmeden klinisyeniniz tarafindan
degerlendirilmelidir.

KOMPLIKASYONLAR

Nadiren de olsa temizleme kullanimi ile asagidaki komplikasyonlar gériilebilir ve bunlardan bazilar
tibbi miidahale gerektirebilir. Bu komplikasyonlar: Hastanin rahatsiz olmasi veya doku tahrisi,
temizleme fircasinin trakeal veya 6zofajeal dokuyu delerek hasara neden olmasi, Hasarli bir cihazin
kullanimi sonucu cihazin veya bilesenlerinin aspire edilmesi veya yutulmasi, Trakeostomaya,
ponksiyona veya 6zofagusa kontaminant girisi, Hastada enfeksiyon veya ¢apraz enfeksiyon,
Temizleme cihazinin veya ses protezinin hasar gérerek kullanilmaz duruma gelmesi. Ses protezi ile
ilgili komplikasyonlar icin ses protezinin kullanim talimatlarina bagvurun.

SES PROTEZININ TEMiZLENMESi VE BAKIMI
TALIMATLAR (Liitfen bu kullanim kilavuzun én yiiziindeki diyagramlara basvurun)

Klinisyeniniz Blom-Singer ses protezinin rutin bakimi ve temizlenmesi konusunda size talimat
verecektir. Temizleme sistemi kullanilmadan 6nce kullanici her zaman ellerini sabun ve suyla
yikamalidir. Temizleme sistemi, TE ponksiyonunuza yerlestirilmis durumdayken ses protezinin
dikkatli bir sekilde temizlenmesine olanak saglar. Ses protezini temizleme islemi, protezin acik
ucunun net bir sekilde gorilebilmesi icin yalnizca ayna karsisinda ve dogrudan stomaya vuran
parlak isik altinda yapilmalidir. Cihazi kurutmak igin yalnizca hava ile kurumaya birakin veya tiftik
birakmayan bir bez veya mendil kullanin. Tiftik birakan malzemelerin kullaniimasi solunum yoluna
girebilecek kalintilar kalmasina neden olabilir. Cihazi temizlemek veya yaglamak icin ¢oziiciiler
veya petrol bazli tirtinler kullanmayin. Bu malzemeler silikona hasar verebilir veya cihazin dogru
calismamasina neden olabilir.
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Blom-Singer’ Ses Protezi Temizleme Sistemi Kullanim Talimatlari

Temizleme Firgasi

Temizleme firgasini (diyagram 1) kullanmadan 6nce yapisal bir hasar olup olmadigini inceleyin; hasarli
bir cihazi kullanmayin. Temizleme fircasini kullanmadan 6nce temiz suda islatin. Temizleme fircasini
dikkatli ve nazik bir sekilde kalici ses protezine tamamen yerlestirin (diyagram 3). Firca yalnizca killarin
bittigi glivenlik noktasina kadar (diyagram 3) yerlestirilmelidir. Temizleme fircasini ses protezi icine
asla zorlamayin. Ses protezi limenindeki blokaji gidermek igin temizleme firasini birkag kez saat
yoniinde ve saat yontiniin aksine nazikge dondurin. Fircalama isleminden sonra temizleme firgasini
dikkatli bir sekilde gikarin. Temizleme firgasi kolaylikla donmtiyorsa ses protezi limeni bloke olabilir ve
bu nedenle blokaja yol agan maddeleri gevsetmek icin yikama cihaziyla yikanmalidir (yikama cihazi
talimatlarina bakin). Konusarak ltimendeki blokajin giderildigini dogrulayin.

Ses ¢cikmiyorsa temizleme islemini tekrarlayin. Yine de ses cikmiyorsa klinisyeninizle iletisime gegin.
Kullanimdan sonra temizleme fircasi incelenmeli ve gézle gorilen kalintilar temizlenmelidir. Gozle
gorilen kalintilari fircay akan su altinda tutarak temizleyin. Gozle gérilen kalintilar temizlendikten
sonra 1 saat boyunca %3 hidrojen peroksit ¢ozeltisine batirarak temizleme firgasini dezenfekte edin.

Yikama Cihazi

Yikama cihazini (diyagram 2) suyla doldurmak icin hazneyi sikin ve suyun icine birakin. Ses
protezini yikamadan énce yikama cihazinin ucundaki fazla suyu sallayarak giderin. Protezin
acikligina karsi tamamen oturana kadar yikama cihazinin ucunu ses protezine dikkatli ve nazik bir
sekilde yerlestirin (diyagram 4). (Not: Yikama cihazinin ucu protez igine diizgiin sekilde yerlesene
kadar ses protezini su ile yikamayin, aksi takdirde trakeaya su sizintisi olabilir. Trakeaya az miktarda
suyun sizmasi bile 6kstirmeye neden olur). Ses protezinin icine hizlica su piiskiirtmek icin yikama
cihazindaki hazneyi sikin. Yikama isleminden sonra yikama cihazini dikkatli bir sekilde cikarin. Su,
ses protezinin icine rahat bir sekilde puiskiirmezse bu, ses protezi limeninin bloke olabilecegini
gosterir. Birkag damla suyla, blokaja neden olan maddelerin gevsemesi icin birkag dakika bekleyin
ve ardindan tekrar yikayin. Konusarak limendeki blokajin giderildigini dogrulayin.

Ses ¢ikmiyorsa temizleme islemini tekrarlayin. Yine de ses ¢ikmiyorsa ve bir kalici ses protezi
kullaniyorsaniz yukaridaki talimatlari izleyerek temizleme firgasini kullanin. Hasta tarafindan
degistirilebilir ses protezi kullaniyorsaniz ses protezi cihazini ¢ikarin, hafif bir deterjanla yikayin ve
hizli akan musluk suyu altinda durulayin. Kullanimdan sonra yikama cihazi incelenmeli ve gézle
gorilen kalintilar temizlenmelidir. Gozle gorilen kalintilari yikama cihazini akan su altinda tutarak
temizleyin. Gozle gorilen kalintilar temizlendikten sonra cihazi doldurup 1 saat boyunca %3
hidrojen peroksit ¢ozeltisine batirarak yikama cihazini dezenfekte edin.

OZEL SAKLAMA VE/VEYA TUTMA KOSULLARI

Yalnizca yikama cihazinin 6zel saklama ve/veya tutma kosullari mevcuttur. Karanlik ve havasiz bir
yerde SAKLANMAMALIDIR.

ATMA TALIMATLARI

Bu tirtin biyo-¢6ziiniir degildir ve kullanimdan sonra kontamine oldugu diistintilmelidir. Bu cihazi
yerel yonergelere gore dikkatli bir sekilde atin.

SIPARIS BILGILERI

ABD

Blom-Singer® triinleri dogrudan InHealth Technologies'den siparis edilebilir. TELEFON: Ucretsiz
(800) 477-5969 veya (805) 684-9337, Pazartesi — Cuma, 09.30 - 19.00, Standart Dogu Saat Dilimi.
FAKS: Ucretsiz (888) 371-1530 veya (805) 684-8594. E-POSTA: order@inhealth.com. GEVRIM iGi
SiPARis: www.inhealth.com. POSTA: InHealth Technologies, 1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria,

CA 93013-2918, USA, Attention: Customer Service.
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ULUSLARARASI

Distributorlerin listesi icin [Gtfen musteri hizmetleri departmanimiz ile iletisime gegin.

Uriin Sikayetleri/AB Ciddi Olaylar

Bu cihazdan memnun kalmazsaniz veya herhangi bir sorunuz olursa liitfen

productc lai inhealth.com adresi ile iletisime gecin.

Telefon: +1-800-477-5969  Faks: +1-888-371-1530

Cihazla iligkili olarak meydana gelen tiim ciddi olaylar yukarida belirtildigi gibi

Freudenberg Medical, LLC'ye ve kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin bulundugu AB Uyesi Devletin yetkili
makamina bildirilmelidir.
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Blom-Singer" Voice Prosthesis Cleaning System Instructions for Use

SYMBOLS GLOSSARY

FSLEEK/CSDMEEESE / Falorthiisimboleve / s« 3)x4 / Peunnk Ha cumsonuTe /
Pojmovnik simbola / Rejstiik symbolti / Symbolliste / Verklaring van symbolen / Simbolite
sonastik / Symbolisanasto / Glossaire des symboles / Symbolglossar / TAwoodapt cupuBoiwv /
n'mon |17'n / Jelmagyarazat / Ordalisti yfir takn / Glossario dei simboli / 7|Z X / Simbolu
glosarijs / Simboliy zodynélis / Symbolforklaring / Stowniczek symboli / Glossério de simbolos /
Glosar de simboluri / noccapuit cumsonos / Tumac simbola / Slovnik symbolov / Glosario de
simbolos / Symbolordlista / Sembol S6zligu

SYMBOL

5 /585 / Simboli / 32,11 / Cumson/ Simbol / Symbol / Symbol / Symbool / Siimbol / Symboli /
Symbole / Symbol / ZouBolo / Takn / Szimbélum / 0o / Simbolo / 7|Z / Simbols / Simbolis /
Symbol / Symbol / Simbolo / Simbol / Cumson / Simbol / Symbol / Simbolo / Symbol / Sembol

MEANING OF SYMBOL

TEME N /LS OEDBk / Kuptimi i simbolit / 343 32« / InameTsbp / Znaenje simbola /
Vyznam symbolu / Symbolets betydning / Betekenis van het symbool / Stimboli téhendus /
Symbolin merkitys / Signification du symbole / Symbolbedeutung / Znpacia Tou cuppoiou /
“n0n niynwn / Szimbolum jelentése / Merking takns / Significato del simbolo / 7= 2| 2|0 /
Simbola nozime / Simbolio reiksmé / Betydning av symbol / Znaczenie symbolu / Significado do
simbolo / Semnificatia simbolului / 3HaueHue cumsona / Znacenje simbola / Vyznam symbolu /
Significado del simbolo / Betydelse av symbol / Semboliin Anlami

SYMBOLS GLOSSARY

SYMBOL MEANING OF SYMBOL

To indicate the number of pieces in the package / KRB RHIHEL / INvr—
RDEBERDE %Y / Tregon numrin e copéve qé ndodhen brenda kutisé / Lzl
bl e 8 oLl e )/ MokasBa 6pos n3genva B onakoskata / Za oznacavanje
broja komada u pakiranju / Oznaceni poctu kusti v baleni / Angiver antal dele

i pakken / Geeft het aantal stuks in de verpakking aan / Naitab pakendis olevate
osade hulka / llmaisee paketissa olevan kappalemaaran / Indique le nombre de
piéces présentes dans 'emballage / Zeigt die Anzahl der Teile in der Verpackung
an/ YmoSelkvUel Tov aplBuo Tepayiwv TNG CUOKEVATIAG / NTINA NIT'N' 190N |IY7 /
A csomaghban talalhaté elemek darabszamanak feltiintetése / Til ad tilgreina fiolda
hluta i pakkanum / Indica il numero di pezzi contenuti nella confezione / & &|0f
A= BK|Q| 2E LIEFALICE/ Lai noraditu gabalu skaitu iepakojuma / Skirta
nurodyti vienety skaiciy pakuotéje / Angir stykkantallet i emballasjen / Oznacza
liczbe elementéw w opakowaniu / Para indicar o nimero de pegas no interior da
embalagem / Pentru a indica numarul de unitati dintr-un ambalaj / Yka3biBaeT Ha
KONMYeCcTBO e/lMHWL, B ynakoBKe / Za oznacavanje broja komada u pakovanju /
Oznacuje pocet sucasti v baleni / Indica el nimero de piezas en el envase / Anger
antalet delar i férpackningen / Ambalaj icindeki parca sayisini belirtir
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SYMBOLS GLOSSARY

SYMBOL

MEANING OF SYMBOL

Medical device / BEy7 834 / EEAEHESS / Pajisje mjekésore / b Sl / Meanuntcko
n3penve / Medicinski uredaj / Zdravotnicky prostiedek / Medicinsk udstyr / Medisch
hulpmiddel / Meditsiiniseade / Laakintalaite / Dispositif médical / Medizinprodukt /
latpotexvoloyiké mpoidv / *KioN [7nin / Orvostechnikai eszkoz / Laekningataeki /
Dispositivo medico / 2|& 7|7| / Mediciniska ierice / Medicinos jtaisas / Medisinsk
enhet / Wyréb medyczny / Dispositivo médico / Dispozitiv medical / MeguuuHckoe
nzpenue / Medicinski uredaj / Zdravotnicka pomécka / Dispositivo médico /
Medicinsk enhet / Tibbi cihaz

Small /NS / 1]\ / vogél / ssua/Manka / Mali / Maly /Lille / Klein / Vdike / Pieni / Petit /
Klein / Mikp6 péyeBocg / joj / Kicsi / Litill / Piccolo / 2% / Maza / Mazas / Liten / Mata /
Pequeno / Dimensiune micé / He6onbwwoit / Mala / Male / Pequefio / Liten / Kliglik

Medium / 'S / F1 / Mesatare / 25 / Cpeana / Srednji / Stfedni / Medium /
Middelgroot / Keskmine / Keskikokoinen / Moyen / Mittel / Mecaio péyeBog /
11/ Kézepes / Midlungsstor / Medio / & / Vidéja / Vidutinis / Mellomstor /
Srednia / Médio / Dimensiune medie / CpegHuit / Srednja / Stredné / Mediano /
Medelstor / Orta

Large /K5 / K /Emadhe / =S/ Tonsma / Veliki / Velky / Stor / Groot / Suur / Suuri /
Grand / GroB / Meydho péyeBog / 7112 / Nagy / Stér / Grande / CHE / Liela / Didelis /
Stor / Duza / Grande / Dimensiune mare / bonbLwuoit / Velika / Velké / Grande / Stor /
Buiytik
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SYMBOLS GLOSSARY (USA only)

SYMBOL
symoL | STARDARD | 11 g per MEANING OF SYMBOL
: No.
EN1SO 15223- | Manufacturer; | Indicates the medical device manufacturer, as
1:2016 defined in EU Directives or Regulations
CE Marking;
93/42/EEC
C € E?J32/g$/75§§5 AnnexXIl, | CE marking of conformity
EU 2017/745
AnnexV
Authorized
representative
EN SO 15223~ inthe Indicates the authorized representative in the
1:2016 European European Community
Community;
512
ENISO 15223- | Batch code; |Indicates the manufacturer’s catalogue number
1:2016 5.16 so that the medical device can be identified
ENISO 15223- | Batch code; [Indicates the manufacturer’s batch code so that
1:2016 5 the batch or lot can be identified
ENISO 15223- | Use-by date; |Indicates the date after which the medical
1:2016 4 device is not to be used
Indicates the need for the user to consult the
~ instructions for use for important cautionary
EN I1S‘301156223 Caution; 5.4.4 | information such as warnings and precautions
- that cannot, for a variety of reasons, be
presented on the medical device itself
Do not use . . .
| Indicates a medical device that should not be
ENISO 15223 if package "
. . . | used if the packaged has been damaged or
1:2016 is damaged;
opened
528
ENISO 15223- insct?:cstl;:)tns Indicates the need for the user to consult the
1:2016 instructions for use
for use; 5.4.3
Packaging | To indicate the number of pieces in the
1507000 unit; 2794 | package

37661-011 1 109



110 1 37661-011



37661-011 1 111



INHEALTH

TECHNOLOGIES®

UNITED STATES

1110 Mark Avenue

Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918 USA
Toll-Free: 800.477.5969

Toll-Free Fax: 888.371.1530

INTERNATIONAL

Tel: +1.805.684.9337

Fax: +1.805.684.8594
E-mail: order@inhealth.com

ORDER ONLINE

www.inhealth.com

Freudenberg Medical, LLC
1110 Mark Avenue

Carpinteria, CA 93013-2918 USA
www.inhealth.com

EMERGO EUROPE

Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP The Hague
The Netherlands

112 1 37661-011

3


http://www.inhealth.com
mailto:order@inhealth.com
http://www.inhealth.com

